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The Alemanni Tribe was transplanted from Alsace to the Canton of Zurich in the 5th Century C.E.. 
The first known Alemanni family moved & built the Hof (farm) of Oberholz in the 7th Century. 
By the 11th Century, the Oberholzer family began building high quality Church Furniture, a 1000 year old company. 
"Oberholtz as a place name was used in the 13th Century."  -Johm L. Overholt 
The farm of Oberholzer was documented Mar 5, 1438 (Kilger), with Farmer Oberholzer being persecuted in 15th Cent.
Village history goes back to 1520 (Billeter), 1601 in the Hinwil District of Zurich (Gruenigen).
There are several places in the district of Wald which the Oberholtzer families lived. But the original homestead was in
the town of Oberholz; it is also called the Upper House typically by the Alemanni families.
The Upper House families stayed Catholic (at least till the 20th Century). The valley families became Protestant. The
younger generation moved to the "unter" (or Lower) House. This was at the Aa (meaning Spring) in the valley. As time
progressed, a village grew up on the lower side of the Aa, and it became Aathal. The town of Wald is north, down the
thal or valley from Aathal. 
The family of Oberholz worshiped in the Catholic Church of Eschenbach, on the west side of the ridge. Some church
records still exist. This changed when there were enough people to build the Chapel in Oberholz. 
"Some Oberholtzers came as tenant farmers to Sinsheim in 1654, and settled in 1661. The Elector lived in a castle with
a central tower 100 ft. high and walls 16 feet thick. He was a Protestant surrounded by Catholics... Six families came
from Zurich, Only one family, widower Jacob with two children came to America." - John L. Overholt 
1731 - Martin & Jacob Oberholtzer appear as members of the Mennonite Congregation on the Herr Hoff(farm), in the
Upper Palatinate, whence they came from Switzerland in earlier days.  - See Miller, p. 209, John L. Overholt Papers  

V--1  Mr & Mrs Oberholtzer         Lived in Lower House, Aathal (Valley of the Spring), Wald, Switzerland
IV--1 Jacob Oberholtzer 1537 Wald - d aft 1568 6 children

m bef 1559 Annli Cuntz     - d aft 1568
III--2 Matheus Oberholtzer   Jan 1561 Wald - Living in Aa 1582 11 children

m Sept 11, 1580 in Wald to Annli Strehlerin Aathal, Wald, Zürich, SWI - 
II--6 Marti Oberholtzer  1595 Wald, Zürich - Drowned by Zwinglians 1670 9 children

m bef 1633 Margaretha Schollenberger c1595 Zürich - Aa, Wald, Zürich, SWI

I--D  Marx Oberholzer (twin of Hans Heinrich)    1633 Aa, Wald, Zürich , bap July 2, 1634 - Sept 14, 1680 
1657 emigrated to Buhenauerhof, near Sinsheim
1660, lived at and 1661 Keeper of the Immelhauserhof Buried at the Buschenhoff in 

Hilsbach (today Baden, between Heidelberg & Heilbronn) without singing or bells.
m Margaret (Barbary) Dobler (Tobler)

Widow  immigrated with sons Jacob, Martin, & Marcus.
?Margaretha & Barbary were interchangeable names. 

        1--1 Catherine Barbara Oberholtzer   1663 - 18 in 1682   Renounced Anabaptism, Essenz Reformed Ch.
        1--2 [MC] Marcus Oberholtzer   c1664 EUR - Dec 3, 1726 Coventry Twp, Chester Co      

1st Party to leave Rotterdam; Arrived 1709 in England from Rotterdam at age 45, with wife & 5 
children.    Immigrated  1710 Mary Hope

m Elizabeth Ely Lived in Coventry Twp, Chester Co PA
        1--3 Hans Jagli (Jacob) Oberholtzer    c 1665 - Lived at Steinsfurt, GER Mennonite in 1690

?1st m prior to 1686 Since [JF] Jacob is born prior to the marriage of Maria Nussler



?2nd m Apr 15, 1690 by their "Lehrer", Steinsfurt Reformed KB Ch. to Maria Nussler 
d/o Jacob Nussler

        1--4 [ML] Martin Michael Oberholtzer c1667 EUR - dp 1733 Lancaster Co    Imm 1710 Mary Hope
Lived on Bezaillon property in Chester Co till 1717, moved to Millersville, Lancaster Co (included Dauphin

& Lebanon at that time)
1710 Warrant in Pequea, not on 1711 survey.   200 acres in 1725 Millersville surveyed by Taylor 10/21/1718
1733 sons Jacob & Martin sold land to Michael Kryter. 
2--1 [ML1] Martin Oberholtzer      - 1749 York Co PA ?In York Co due to fur trade?

POSSIBILITY:  The following connection of Earhart Oberholtzer's mother and family is on the pretense of place and
time only, and that all dates available do not conflict. It is hoped that with this info, others may be able to search for
and find other clues as to these people. - Dennis L Oberholtzer, April 2008

m  ________ Earhardt dau of Phillip Earhardt who lived beside Bezallion in Chester County
PA prior to 1719.
Peter Bizallion having purchased a small Improvement made by Nathaniel  Christopher  on the  Susquehanna River,
above Conestoga, desires to purchase 700 acres of Land, to include the said Improvement, the whole being for Martha
his Wife, daughter of John Coomb, late of Philadelphia.  It is agreed that 700 acres be laid out to the said Martha, the
Wife of the said Peter Bazillion, in the Place aforesaid, in a regular tract fronting on the said River and to include the
said Improvement and to extend so far back into the Woods as the Place will bear, for which the said Peter agrees to
pay L70 for the whole and on Shill. Sterling Quitrent for each 100 acres. The Warrant signed, dated ye 25th 1st Month,
1719.

- Pennsylvania Archives, Minute Book H, 2nd Series Vol 19, F146, Pg 41
Peter Bezallion moved to Paxtang in 1719 to grow his fur trade, including trade w/Conoy Indians.

Did Earhardt Oberholtzer's father follow Bezallion to Paxtang? Could he be Martin Oberholtzer who died in York Co?
Most Likely!

3-1 Earhardt Oberholtzer  bef 1749 -On 1790 Dauphin Co Census, w/ 1 female, 4 male under 16
4--1 HA Henry Overholser  c1772 -
4--2 son _____ Oberholtzer 
4--3 son _____ Oberholtzer 
4--4 son _____ Oberholtzer 

2--2 [ML2] Jacob Oberholtzer pos1690/1700 -            
1739 warrant 169 acres on Swatara Creek in Fox Hall, Bethel
169 acres patented by son Martin July 21, 1773
3--1 [ML21] Martin Oberholtzer   c1733 - Apr 1815 Bethel Twp m Anna Frantz

        1--5 Anna Barbara Oberholtzer    b1670 - widow age 72 - d 1742 - John L Overholt, 1985

Martin was one of the signers of the June 24, 1710 letter of thanks to the Dutch from London. A letter written
by William Penn to the English Minister to the Netherlands gave them passage through Holland. This letter was written
in London, England June 21, 1710 and signed by Martin Oberholtzer, Martin Kendig, Christian Herr, Jacob Muller,
Jacob Meile, and Hans Herr. They were then in England ready to sail in a few days to America. They took passage on
the "Mary Hope" of which John Annis was master. It sailed from London on Friday June 29, 1710 with ninety-four
passengers on board, and arrived at Philadelphia in September 1710.

ML  Martin Michael Oberholtzer   c1667 Europe - dp 1733 Lancaster Co, one of the signers of the 6/24/1710 letter
of thanks to the Dutch from London; immigrated on the Mary Hope, arriving in Philadelphia 9/23/1710.  He was on the
1710 warrant for 10,000 acres in Pequea, now Lancaster County, but was not on the 1711 survey, was on 10/21/1718
Talyor. 
Martin purchased 200 acres by the Conestoga Creek, southeast of Millersville, from Alexander Benes. On 5/14/1733
Martin was deceased and his two sons Jacob and Martin Jr sold the land to Michael Kryter. 
REF:  Chester Co Old Rights Bk, Vol 2 p112; John L Overholt, The Marcus Oberholtzer (1664-1725) Family  PMH Magazine Oct 1986  pp 30-31;  Jane
Evans Best,  Swiss Origins of Groff, Hess, Weber, Landis, & Oberholtzer Families  PMH Magazine  Apr 1990  p25; Survey of Alexander Benes land,
Chester Old Rights Book, Vol 1 pg 112, see also Book D-82 p 43.  

ML1  Martin Oberholtzer     c1703 GER - 1749 York Co PA     His bond of 300Lbs was dated 11/20/1749, sureties
were Peter Leaman, Michael Laup & John Adlum  with Peter Leaman as administrator.  In his inventory were 14
spoons,  5  plates,  a  spinning  wheel,  bonds  & notes  amounting  to  68Lbs.   No distribution  is  in  the  file  from the
inventory, we assume that he had a family.  He was not on the ship records of 1710 immigrant list. He would have been
underage.   See article on Peter Bizaillon, as he was likely a fur trapper for Peter.
REF:  York Co Adm  11/20/1749;  birth date by Jeanne L Trump, Palmyra PA



POSSIBILITY:  The following connection of Earhart Oberholtzer's mother and family is on the pretense of place and
time only, and that all dates available do not conflict. It is hoped that with this info, others may be able to search for
and find other clues as to these people. - Dennis L Oberholtzer, April 2008

m  ________ Earhardt 
dau of Phillip Earhardt who lived beside Bezallion in Chester County PA prior to 1719.

Peter Bizallion having purchased a small Improvement made by Nathaniel  Christopher  on the  Susquehanna River,
above Conestoga, desires to purchase 700 acres of Land, to include the said Improvement, the whole being for Martha
his Wife, daughter of John Coomb, late of Philadelphia.  It is agreed that 700 acres be laid out to the said Martha, the
Wife of the said Peter Bazillion, in the Place aforesaid, in a regular tract fronting on the said River and to include the
said Improvement and to extend so far back into the Woods as the Place will bear, for which the said Peter agrees to
pay L70 for the whole and on Shill. Sterling Quitrent for each 100 acres. The Warrant signed, dated ye 25th 1st Month,
1719.

- Pennsylvania Archives, Minute Book H, 2nd Series Vol 19, F146, Pg 41
Peter Bezallion moved to Paxtang in 1719 to grow his fur trade, including trade w/Conoy Indians.

Did Earhardt Oberholtzer's father follow Bezallion to Paxtang? Could he be Martin Oberholtzer who died in York Co?
Most Likely!
ML11  Earhardt Oberholtzer            - d bef 1749 - On 1790 Dauphin Co Census, w/ 1 female, 4 male under 16

m ______ ________

ML111   (HA) Henry Overholser  c1772 - See HA  Henry Overholser of Adams to continue line

ML112  son _____ Oberholtzer 

ML113  son _____ Oberholtzer 

ML114  son _____ Oberholtzer 

ADD MAP WITH MARTIN"S LAND IN MILLERSVILLE

ADD MAP OF JACOB"S LAND IN FREDERICKSBURG

ML2  Jacob Oberholtzer  c1710 GER - 2/22/1757 age 71  Would have been underage when immigrated in 1710 and
not on the ship records.

had a warrant for 169 acres on a branch of Swatara Creek in Bethel, Lancaster Co (now Lebanon Co)  in
1739 which he called Fox Hall.  On 2/22/1757 Jacob conveyed the land to Martin Oberholtzer who had it patented
7/21/1773.  No mention was made of relationship but  it is  assumed that  Martin was Jacob's son.   Records of I  E
Oberholtzer call this Jacob "Samuel Oberholtzer Patent Bk 13/546, survey 5/18/1739"
REF:  Daulphin Co DB  IM/32; 200 acres on 3/11/1733, Histories of Daulphin & Lebanon Counties of PA, William Henry Egle  1883, I E Oberholtzer 

ML21  Martin Oberholtzer  bef 1725 (over 53 years old on 6/12/1778) - 4/1815 Bethel Twp , Berks Co PA
m Anna Frantz    1747 Tulpehocken  - 1800         both bur Grove Mill, near Fredericksburg, Lebanon Co PA
Martin is listed as Overseer of Roads in Bethel Twp in 1778.  1782 tax list for 150 acres.
Martin Oberholtzer & his wife Ann to Henry Snevely, Indentured September 20, 1792
Peter Oberholtzer Branch, see OFA Will Overholtzer Papers

REF:  Patent Bk  AA Vol 13/546, Harrisburg;  Lebanon Co WB  A/70; Luanne Hanks, Burley ID - Fredericksburg PA Oberholtzer Association; Connie
Oberholser, Mechanicsburg PA; Continental Tax on 6/12/1778 for men above 53 years, Martin Overholtzer listed, Lancaster County Tax Records; Martin's
Will  recorded 11/12/1801; Grove Private Cem, Shirksville ; Martin 's Indenture to Henry Snevely, 9/20/1792

ML211 Christian Frantz Oberholtzer  2/24/1766 Fredericksburg PA - 3/23/1834 both bur Grove Mill Cem 
m Christina Wenger Funk  (5th of 7 ch)  12/15/1768 Quittapahilla Creek, Lebanon Co - 3/26/1831 
d/o Martin Funk  1/30/1732 Richen, Baden - 12/19/1796   s/o Hans Funk, & grd-s/o Hans Funk 

Martin m 1759 Judith Wenger  1/19/1732 Rhenish Barana      - d3/4/1812
Christian was appointed sole guardian of ML214's children

REF:  Lebanon Co WB  B/287, 1834; Connie Sholes Oberholser; Will  recorded 2/28/1834; Grove Private Cem, Shirksville

ML2111  Barbara Oberholtzer  12/1/1794 - 10/27/1849     both bur Jonestown Brethren-in-Christ, Lebanon Co
m c1811 Martin Light  5/21/1788 - 1/16/1862

REF: Children in Raymond Martin Oberholtzer Notebook



ML21111  John Oberholtzer Light  7/17/1812 Jonestown, Lebanon Co - 4/18/1901 Lightsville, Leaf River Twp IL
m Catherine Schucker  11/3/1824 Schuylkill Co PA - 5/4/1907  both bur Lightsville Cem, Ogle Co IL

REF:  Children & grandchildren by Roger Cubs, Ogle Co IL

ML21111.1  Tena Light  3/2/1846 Leaf River Twp - 11/27/1929 bur N Grove Christian Cem, Leaf River Twp
m 2/13/1868 Ogle Co IL, Henry J Schrader  1/11/1844 Leaf River Twp - 11/20/1908 IL
Henry's parents were William Schrader and Mary Ann Iler

REF:  Roger Cubs, Ogle Co IL
ML21111.11  Joseph Schrader  10/11/1873 - 2/15/1875 bur North Grove Christian Cem, near Leaf River
ML21111.12  Mary Catherine Schrader  11/12/1875 near Egan, Leaf River Twp - 2/18/1915  Lightsville Cemetary

m 11/2/1898 Leaf River, Charles Theodore Schelling  4/23/1866 - 4/10/1963 Oregon IL nursing home
s/o  Henry Schelling & Susan Amanda Henan

ML21111.121  Lavere Victor Schelling  6/8/1905 Leaf River - 9/1954
m Marian Smith  1/19/1929 Greenley CO - 

ML21111.122  Marjorie Loretta Schelling  11/25/1910 Ogle Co IL - m George Hodge     res 1963 Las Vegas
ML21111.13  Lewis Milward Schrader  11/22/1879 Leaf River - 2/18/1947 Dodge City hosp KS, bur Kinsey Cem KS

m 6/29/1904 Fairfield KY, Sue Elizabeth Wigginton  
ML21111.131  Milward Cecil Schrader  7/1/1906 - 
ML21111.132  Lewis Maurice Schrader  6/8/1910 - 

ML21111.2  Martin Light   5/23/1847 Lightsville, Ogle Co IL - 3/8/1941 both bur Lightsville Cemetary
1st m 12/24/1867 Ogle Co IL, Harriet Sophia Schrader  9/20/1846 Leaf River - 6/20/1887

d/o Henry Schrader & Mahalia Iler
2nd m 10/22/1890 Leaf River, Elizabeth Hiller*  1/15/1864 Leaf River - 1/1/1926   bur Lightsville Cem IL

d/o Edward Hiller & Mary Ann Schreiber
ML21111.21  Cora Ann Light  9/28/1868 Ogle Co IL - 5/20/1946   bur N Grove Christian Cem 

m 10/23/1901 Ogle Co IL, Frederick Grant Alden  7/10/1864 Leaf River - 1/24/1939 Manteno hosp IL
s/o Timothy Wells Alden & Orpha Augusta Coolbaugh

ML21111.211  Charles M Alden  2/13/1903 Winnebago Co IL - 10/1940
m 6/23/1934 Marian Pulver d/o Frank M Pulver & Bertha Westbrook

ML21111.212  Harriet Orpha Alden  2/22/1906 Winnebago Co IL - 4/25/1996 Stevenson Co IL
m 9/12/1929 German Valley IL, Herman G Borgmann  5/29/1907 German Valley - 7/12/1987 Durand IL
Both bur North Grove Christian Cemetary s/o Herman Borgmann & Kaaske "Clara" Westerman

ML21111.213  Lester John Alden  5/27/1909 Rockford IL - 12/28/1996   m 8/22/1966 Iva B Adams       - 1994
ML21111.214  Ida Alden  1/18/1913 - m _______ Myers

ML21111.22  John Henry Light  6/3/1871 IL - 5/1/1953
1st m bef 1949 Edna Gitchel    3/1881 -       d/o Alva Gitchel & Rosa Melissa Brown
2nd m 6/25/1949 Rockford IL, Allie Hartman 

ML21111.23  Joseph Frank Light  8/22/1875 Leaf River - 12/24/1937 Santa Monica hosp CA  
m 12/21/1898 Leaf River IL, Mary Elizabeth Sprecher  5/3/1878 Mt Morris IL - 7/20/1916 IL
d/o Philip T Sprecher & Susan M Newcomer both bur Plainview Cem, Mt Morris Twp IL

ML21111.231  Ruth Lucille Light  9/26/1901 Ogle Co IL - 5/1984 Rockford IL
m 11/27/1924 Wayne Harold Diehl  1/10/1899 Ogle Co IL - WWI, s/oAbraham B - Rosa Wagner

ML21111.232  Leon Eugene Light  8/21/1902 - 2/1986 Mt Morris IL     both bur Silver Creek Cem, Mt Morris Twp
1st m Hazel M Suter  1903 - 1987 d/o Samuel Belman Suter & Mary Elizabeth Whetsel
2nd m aft 1916  Vivian Eilliamson  c1888 - aft 1937

ML21111.24  Ira Elbert Light  4/10/1880 Ogle Co IL - 4/18/1880 Leaf River 

ML21111.25  Wilbur Floyd Light*  12/22/1891 Lightsville IL - 4/2/1971 Leaf River bur Lightsville Cemetary
m 9/14/1918 Leaf River, Grace Gladys Palmer  6/22/1896 Leaf River - 5/31/1988 Mt Morris

d/o Henry Wm Palmer & Emma Clady Kendel
ML21111.251  Lois Clee Light  5/19/1919 Rockford IL - 

m 8/5/1939 Leaf River, Kenneth Vernon Eickman  6/14/1918 Basco WI - 5/10/2003 Dubuque IA hosp 
bur Twelve Mile Grove Cem, Pecatonica, Winnebago Co IL      s/o John F Eickman & Ella B Timrott

ML21111.252  Wiley Earle Light  8/19/1922 - 6/7/2003 
m 10/31/1943 Leaf River, Janice Darlene Garner  11/23/1924 - 6/18/1990  d/o Harley David - Hazel Myers

ML21111.253  Donald Martin Light  1/20/1924 Leaf River - 6/3/1989 Mt Morris   bur Adeline Cem, Maryland Twp IL
m 10/1/1948 Maryland Twp, Lois Arlene Blair  12/14/1922 Maryland Twp - 8/7/2001 Sedona AZ



d/o Franklin Andrew Blair & Gladys Marie Pyper
ML21111.254  Virginia June Light  6/2/1929 - 7/5/2003 Rockford IL hosp     bur Lightsville Cem 

1st m 4/2/1950 Mt Morris, Kenneth H Conkey  c1929 - 3/5/2002 Freeport hosp, Stephenson Co IL
bur Byron Cem, Byron IL

2nd m 11/25/1984 Norman Janssen

ML21111.26  Edith Hiller Light*  10/29/1893 - 2/14/1986 Sacramento CA m 1940 John Dolson

ML21111.27  Lyman Martin Light*  5/24/1895 Ogle Co IL - 3/13/1983 
m 9/1/1916 Culver IN, Viva Mae Snyder  7/23/1895 - 12/1985

ML21111.271  Sheldon Kiplinger Light  5/10/1923 - 12/21/1988 1st m 12/19/1943 Barbara White
2nd m 3/20/1964 Dorothy D Clark

ML21111.272  Ruth Iris Light  7/27/1927 - m 6/17/1948 Liston Arthur Bascom  6/20/1917 -
ML21111.273  Byron Hiller Light  12/16/1931 - 

m 12/19/1959 Riverside CA, Patricia Anne Crowley  11/5/1926 - 

ML21111.28  Marian J Light*   6/1/1897 IL - 4/13/1991 IL  res Colfax IL 1925  bur Lightsville Cem 
m 6/24/1920 Ivan Getty  11/12/1894 - 

ML21111.281  Jerold Getty  10/27/1925 - 6/1979 m 6/19/1950 Irene Reed  12/19/1927 - 11/16/1996

ML21111.29  Mildred Elizabeth Light*  7/1/1901 - 8/17/1991 Corvallis OR 
m Winslow Llewellyn Cowger  7/3/1897 Kings City CA - 7/2/1982 Los Altos CA

ML21111.291  Justin Winslow Cowger  4/27/1924 Taft CA - 1st m 12/22/1944 Mary Earp  
2nd m 11/9/1978 Paula Chapin Burnett 3rd m c1996 Doreen _____

ML21111.292  Richard Wright Cowger  6/9/1928 Taft CA - 
m 2/7/1954 Redwood City CA, Gisela Lauenstein  9/2/1934 Hamburg GER - 

ML21111.20  Shelby Jason Light*  1/1/1906 Leaf River - 7/4/2002 Long Beach CA
1st m 6/10/1930 Bloomington IL, Marjorie Zelma Agee  10/4/1909 Roodhouse IL -1/31/2000 Orange Co CA

d/o Thomas Agee & Lizzie Thomas York 2nd m 11/25/1964 Mary Dekker  11/11/1914 -
ML21111.201  Joy Darlene Light  3/23/1931 - 

1st m 6/19/1960 Wm Gordon Smith  1/26/1926 - 5/6/1999 Tucson AZ
2nd m 1992 Waldemar Bruno Hille 

ML21111.202  Martin Thomas Light  9/20/1932 - m 8/6/1966 Burbank CA, Laura Barton  10/3/1934 -
ML21111.203  David Lee Light  10/22/1933 Junction City OH - 

m 1/16/1965 San Diego CA, Yoko Ono  2/19/1931 Tokyo JAPAN
ML21111.204  Stephen Shelby Light  1/1/1937 Grant Park IL - m Joyce Ainsworth  10/18/1938 -
ML21111.205  John Jason Light  2/14/1948 Chamberlain SD - m 6/4/1976 Marcia Paula Williams 12/22/1946 -

ML21111.3  John S Light  12/6/1850 IL - 10/17/1880 bur N Grove Evangelical Cem, Leaf River Twp
m 10/28/1877 Lizzie Schreiber  8/26/1856 Ridott Twp IL - 11/9/1931 Freeport IL  

bur Oakland Cem, Freeport IL d/o Jacob Schreiber & Ann Catharine Garwig
ML21111.31  Charles A Light  8/6/1878 - m 5/26/1909 Maude Lamb 
ML21111.311  Della Nadine Light  3/14/1912 - m _______ Tullock
ML21111.312  Rex H Light  8/26/1916 - 
ML21111.313  Glenn L Light  1/7/1918 - 

ML21111.32  Ellen A Light  2/20/1880 - m 6/6/1906 Frank E Deily  
ML21111.321  Harold Deily
ML21111.322  Marian E Deily  10/8/1910 - 

ML21111.4  Catherine "Kate" Light  5/19/1854 - lived in Hammond IN in 1927
m 9/21/1876 John Cornelius Pannenborg  5/18/1855 Prussia - 4/1921 Hammond IN

ML21111.41  Mary  C Pannenborg  5/9/1877 - 8/13/1877 bur Christian Cem, Leaf River Twp IL

ML21111.42  Jennie Rose Pannenborg  5/5/1878 - m 7/27/1898 Edward J Stoeckle  
ML21111.421  Jennie C Stoeckle  1/13/1899 - 
ML21111.422  Louise Stoeckle  8/13/1901 -
ML21111.423  John E Stoeckle  2/27/1907 - 

ML21111.43  Arthur H Pannenborg  2/20/1880 - 1949 m 9/1/1904 Bertha Bell Lavine  10/1/1881 - 



ML21111.431  Helen L Pannenborg  8/27/1909.
ML21111.432  Maurine L Pannenborg  9/24/1912 - m Dudley M Smith  8/29/1913 - 12/9/1981

ML21111.44   Fannie Pannenborg  3/21/1881 - 8/9/1881 bur N Grove Christian Cemetary
ML21111.45  Jessie Arnold Pannenborg  4/7/1883 Ogle Co IL - 
ML21111.46  Maude S Pannenborg  4/23/1886 - m 6/1/1911 Earl J Crawford

ML21111.5  Henry S Light  3/17/1856 Lightsville IL - IL lived in Rockford IL 1899
m 6/28/1877 Freeport IL, Amelia H Schucker  10/21/1856 Freeport -      d/o David - Sophia Dercho

ML21111.51  George Alburtus Light  5/22/1879 Lightsville - 12/9/1917 Rockford IL m 6/28/1905 Margaret Loomer

ML21111.6  Mary A Light  6/15/1860 Ridott, Stephenson Co IL - 12/21/1941 Leaf River Twp IL  
 bur N Grove Christian Cem, Leaf River Twp IL
m 11/20/1879 Riley A Motter  6/2/1854 West Grove, Ogle Co IL - 8/1/1918
s/o Abraham Motter & ELizabeth Schmeltzer

ML21111.61  Ada Mae Motter  5/3/1880 Ogle Co IL - 12/11/1969 Mt Morris     bur N Grove Christian Cem 
m 6/24/1909 Wm Alfred Schelling  2/27/1864 Leaf River - 11/11/1940 s/o Henry - Susan A Henan

ML21111.611  Walter Ellsworth Schelling  7/26/1910 - 8/27/1984 Mt Morris    bur N Grove Christian Cem 
m 6/20/1931 Mt Carroll IL, Eleanor Rachel Balluff  7/26/1910 Penrose IL - 9/9/1988

d/o Carl Edward Balluff & Marie Nora Plapp
ML21111.612  Elva Florence Schelling  1/5/1912 Leaf River - 9/20/1990 Rockford IL   bur Willwood Bur Pk

m 6/13/1936 Rockford IL, Ralph Walter Cramer  4/20/1909 Egan IL - 2/2/1987 Rockford IL
s/o Louis Clarence Kramer & Jenie Cady Hoverland

ML21111.62  Anna Mae Motter (twin) 5/3/1880 - 10/15/1880

ML21111.63  Laura Edna Motter   1/30/1882 - 1978 bur N Grove Christian Cem 
m 2/19/1903 Egan IL, Clarence F Carson  2/11/1881 Fairmont NE - 1/4/1958 

ML21111.631  Woodrow Carson
ML21111.632  Lloyd A Carson  1/10/1904 -
ML21111.633  Lucille L Carson  1/7/1907 -
ML21111.634  Vera E Carson  1/6/1912 - 

ML21111.64  David Emmanuel Motter  7/18/1884 IL - 11/6/1952 lived 1923 in Scenic SD
m Mae Mulloy  5/20/1929 Scenic SD - 

ML21111.641  Catherine Mae Motter m ______ Zelfer
ML21111.642  Ruth Motter  m ______ Flannagan

ML21111.65  Estella Florence Motter   1/30/1886 - 5/27/1983 Kalamazoo MI
1st m 11/22/1908 David Henry Hedrick  4/22/1874 Ogle Co IL - 12/12/1953  bur Cedar Hill Salem Cemetary

s/o Samuel Cramer Hedrick & Mary Yeter Seyster all 4 children to David
2nd m Jurren Westerman  12/30/1883 Forreston, Ogle Co IL - 5/8/1971 Durand IL s/o Tjork - Jantje Stahl 

ML21111.651  Mary  Olive Hedrick  4/17/1910 - m Robert Wm Sage  11/21/1907 -
ML21111.652  Catherine Hedrick  1918 - 1918 bur Silver Creek Cem, Mt Morris Twp IL
ML21111.653  Robert Dwight Hedrick  7/8/1921 - m 10/2/1948 Betty Kirschstein
ML21111.654  Gerald Eugene Hedrick  7/24/1922 - m 9/15/1946 Ree Heights SD, Mildred Speirs 

ML21111.66  John Alfred Motter  9/10/1887 IL - 10/19/1973 
m 8/1913 Emma Elizabeth Wells  1894 - 1966 IL Silver Creek Cemetary

d/o Linwood W Wells & Anna Jane Blevin
ML21111.661  Rosie Motter 1st m _____ Beck lived in Byron IL 1968 2nd m  ____ Hall

ML21111.662  Orville Lenwood Alfred Motter  8/29/1914 Leaf River - 1/1/1981 res Rockford IL
m 5/10/1936 Faustina Elliot  12/10/1915 - 9/1993 Rockford IL

ML21111.663  Glenn W Motter  8/11/1915 Leaf River - 11/24/1996 Rockford IL bur Calvary Cemetary
m 1949 Rockford, Veronica Dobel  1/6/1922 - 9/13/1992

ML21111.664  Merle V Motter  7/26/1920 - 4/15/1995 Rockford IL m Naomi Anthony
ML21111.665  Gladys Ann Motter  4/28/1923 - m 11/309/1941 Des Plains IL, Ross W Springer   - 6/2/2003
ML21111.666  Evelyn Pearl Motter  8/20/1924 - 11/25/1968  Sunset Mem Gardens, Rockford IL  m Roy Teaster
ML21111.667  Helen ELizabeth Motter  7/6/1926 - 8/1961 m 2/3/1950 Lewis Moore



ML21111.67  Winnie V Motter  8/24/1889 - 2/23/1962 m 4/19/1928 Davenport IA, Charles A Fouch 1887 - 1962

ML21111.68  Howard L Motter  5/29/1891 - 1964  lived in Sioux City IA 1926, 1930 Mayland Twp IL

ML21111.69  Blanche Oliva Motter   12/5/1892 IL - 1977  m 1/25/1912 John Carl Winche  1887 GER - 1971
s/o Herman Winche & Henrietta _____ bur North Grove Christian Cemetary

ML21111.691  Carl H Winche  1/15/1913 Leaf River - 6/30/1997 Rockford IL
m 4/17/1936 Rockford IL, Grace Lillian Schreiber  11/12/1912 Egan IL - 2/26/1999 

d/o Andrew Raleigh Schreiber  & Annie Edith Kretsinger
ML21111.692  Olive M Winche  2/23/1916 Seward Twp IL - 8/9/1996 Rockford IL bur Silver Creek Ref Cem 

1st m 3/30/1935 Martin E Herbig 1912 - 9/1968 2nd m 10/1978 Francis Schier     - 5/1991
ML21111.693  Lois Alverna Winche  5/15/1925 - 11/16/1992 m Harm F Viel   IL - res Pecatonica IL 1969
ML21111.694  Doris Leona Winche  1/8/1928 Egan IL - 1/29/1997 Pecatonica IL

m 7/8/1944 Dubuque IA, Paul Merle Kahly  9/6/1926 - 1/3/1996 s/o Logan C Kahly & Hazel Winchell

ML21111.60  Clinton Nathaniel Motter  11/21/1894 IL - 2/20/1974 WWI 129th Inf 33rd Div, Adeline Cem 
m 8/1920 Oregon IL Vernie Viola Snyder  9/6/1901 - 9/26/1988  d/o James W Snyder & Genova I Strouse

ML21111.601  Clinton Motter Jr  12/13/1926 Leaf River - 10/4/1945 WWI Samar Island, Phillipines
ML21111.602  Bardella Darlene Motter  1933 - m Harold "Andy" Martin
ML21111.603  Donna Jean Motter  3/12/1937 - m 4 times no issue

ML21111.6a  Wm Hobart Motter  7/14/1896 Ridott Twp IL - 7/26/1927   WWI Co K 129th Inf 33rd Div
m 10/9/1920 Rockford IL, Grace Minerva Reber  11/27/1898 Leaf River - 11/29/1962

d/o Samuel S Reber & Bertha Geneva Thorn 
ML21111.6a1  Donald Raymond Motter  8/1/1921 Stephenson Co IL - 12/6/1993 Lightsville Cem 

m 10/11/1941 Leaf River, Lillian A Summers  10/22/1921 - d/o Albert A - M Leone Everly
ML21111.6a2  Marian June Motter  3/22/1924 - bur Lightsville Cemetary

1st m 6/13/1942 Leaf River, Clarence George Leerhoff  7/20/1922 Sabula IA - 9/18/1995 Leaf River 
2nd m 9/4/1998 Harlan C Garrett  1/2/1915 Geneva NE - 9/9/2001 Rockford bur Scottsdale AZ

ML21111.6a3  Wm Vernon Motter  6/13/1925 IL - m 4/1954 Helen Gertrude Benditz  2/3/1926 - 

ML21111.6b  Ralph D Motter  6/21/1898 Ridott Twp IL - 7/12/1978 Polo IL   bur Fairmount Cem, Polo IL
m 9/18/1919 Leaf River, Ada May Clevidence  7/23/1900 Leaf River - 12/11/2001 Phoenix AZ

d/o Samuel Clegil Clevidence & Irene K "Rena" Schelling
ML21111.6b1  Dorothy Marie Motter  4/19/1921 - moved to Los Angeles CA 1945 & Phoenix AZ 1974

m ______ Vallandingham            - 1978
ML21111.6c  Mildred P Motter  5/31/1900 Ridott Twp IL - 8/12/1950 m 1/31/1924 Peoria IL, Lloyd P Biddle

lived in Normal IL
ML21111.6c1  Mildred Leona Biddle m _____ Sevibaker
ML21111.6c2  Wayne Biddle
ML21111.6c3  Robert Biddle
ML21111.6c4  Elaine A Biddle  6/1/1925 Normal IL - 3/30/1926 Normal IL
ML21111.6c5  Gaylin Biddle
ML21111.6c6  David Biddle
ML21111.6c7  Cecil Biddle
ML21111.6c8  Roger Max Biddle
ML21111.6c9  Bruce Lynn Biddle 

ML21111.7  Joseph Light  3/24/1862 Ridott IL - Oct 18/1898 IL
m 7/22/1880 Freeport IL, Emma J Motter  10/28/1862 - 6/20/1932    bur N Grove Christian Cem 

d/o Abraham Motter & Elizabeth Schmeltzer
REF:  Connie Sholes Oberholser, Desc of Marx Oberholtzer; Roger Cubs, Ogle Co IL; children by Roger Cubs
ML21111.71  Rosa Mae Light   6/10/1881 Egan IL - 3/26/1970  bur Lightsville Cem 

m 1/2/1902 Freeport IL, James Malone Hess Sr  5/16/1879 Leaf River - 3/28/1948 Belvidere Twp IL
s/o Marcus Clinton Hess & Mary Ellen Malone 

ML21111.711  James Malone Hess Jr  8/9/1903 Lightsville - 7/31/1953 Belvidere IL
m 1/11/1932 Belvidere IL Viola Louise Moore             - 3/31/1991 Belvidere IL

ML21111.712  Kenneth Hess  12/25/1906 - lived in OH 1948
ML21111.713  Bessie M Hess  c1915 - lived in Loves Park, Winnebago Co IL 1948  m ____ Moore
ML21111.714  Arthur D Hess  c1918 - lived in Genoa IL 1948
ML21111.715  Mary E Hess  c 1919 - 



ML21111.72  Alva Lee Light   8/19/1882 IL - 1973 lived in CLeveland OH 1929
m 6/30/1904 Leaf River Twp, Myrtle Maude Highbarger  2/22/1884 Seward IL -  7/19/1939  
d/o Wm Fillmore Highbarger & Emerilla Minerva Rothermel bur Egan Cem, Ogle Co IL

ML21111.721  Veda Lanora Light  3/17/1905 Egan - 
1st m 2/25/1922 Rockford IL, James ALexander Clark  12/3/1898 - 5/2/1940 
2nd m 11/23/1946 Rockford Il, Donald Smith Laflin  11/15/1903 - 11/3/1975 

ML21111.722  Dorothy Ellen Light  4/27/1909 -       m 5/5/1928 Belvidere IL, Loyal Irving Anderson  7/24/1906 - 

ML21111.73  Amanda Ellen Light   2/20/1885 IL -

ML21111.74  Isabelle Augusta Light   5/26/1886 IL - 1973 bur N Grove Christian Cem 
m 5/23/1935 Polo IL, Frederick Wm Robinson  8/17/1869 - 11/7/1950 Warmolts Clinic, Oregon IL

s/o Simpson W Robinson & Anna C Michael

ML21111.75  Corine Light   8/26/1887 IL - 10/10/1887

ML21111.76  Clarence Edwin Light   9/9/1888 IL - 1976 m Lydia Ellen Kendel  9/29/1891 - 
d/o Jacob M Kendel & Martha Alvarette Trine bur North Grove Christian Cem 

ML21111.77  Bessie Minerva Light   10/8/1890 IL - 5/23/1959  m Stanley Carlson  9/1890 - 

ML21111.78  Irvin Grover Light   6/5/1892 IL - 1973  IL  m Minnie M Burkhart  3/4/1897 IN - 1971
d/o Andrew Burkhart & Alphia Eldora Strickland bur N Grove Christian Cem 

ML21111.79  Bertha Victoria Light   5/1/1894 IL - 1984 bur N Grove Chirstian Cem 
m 3/14/1918 Leaf River, Ray Myers  1892 - 1956   s/o Leroy Myers & Adelia J Allen

ML21111.791  Laverne Myers

ML21112  Martin Oberholtzer Light  2/4/1814 Jonestown, Lebanon Co PA - 7/29/1885 
m 5/22/1836 Elizabeth Betsey Rauch  2/11/1816 - 1/9/1873

ML21112.1  Mary Light  12/20/1837 - 7/22/1905 m Elias Hunsicker  10/5/1830 - 12/23/1898
ML21112.11  Samuel Hunsicker  7/28/1855 - 9/15/1925 m Catherine S Bomberger  7/15/1857 - 1/2/1929
ML21112.12  Jonas Hunsicker  6/23/1857 - 4/29/1933 m Elizabeth Kurtz  12/10/1858 - 4/28/1933

ML21113  Barbara Oberholtzer Light   2/15/1820 Jonestown PA - 3/22/1896 
m Jacob Engle Heisey  9/8/1815 Donegal Twp - 3/25/1895 Jonestown PA

REF:  Family by Desc of Marx Oberholtzer, Connie Sholes Oberholser
ML21113.1  Rita Ann Heisey   1837 in Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -

ML21113.2  Annie Light Heisey   4/22/1843 in Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 4/19/1920  Jonestown PA
m Jacob Book   2/5/1840 Lancaster Co, PA - 12/12/1870 Jonestown, Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA

ML21113.21  Barbara Ann Book  10/12/1863 Jonestown, Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -

ML21113.22  Mary  H Book  9/24/1865 Jonestown, Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 11/12/1937
m John Stoever Funck  3/27/1868 Lebanon Co, PA - 12/10/1936

ML21113.221  Ammon Book Funck  11/19/1900 Lebanon Co, PA - 11/18/1966
m Edna May Light  2/5/1899 - 6/15/1973

ML21113.2211  Stanley Paul Funck  4/30/1921 - 2/18/1994 Lebanon Co, PA
m Rhoda Mae Lehman  9/21/1920 Mastersonville, Lancaster Co, PA

ML21113.22111  Larry Funck, Phd  12/25/1942 - m Aletha Schlegel
ML21113.22111.1  David A Funck m Jennifer Grant
ML21113.22111.11  Theodore Funck
ML21113.22111.12   Ian Funck
ML21113.22111.13   Isabel Funck
ML21113.22111.2  Brian J Funck
ML21113.22112  Child Funck  8/8/1945.
ML21113.22113  Living Funck m ______ Keller
ML21113.22113.1  Living Keller
ML21113.22113.2  Living Keller
ML21113.2212  Dennis Light Funck  c1926 -



ML21113.23   Catherine Kate A Book  12/31/1868 Jonestown, Lebanon Co, PA - 4/19/1932 North Conwall Twp 
m Henry Books  9/26/1861 PA - 4/22/1926 in North Conwall Twp, Lebanon Co, PA

ML21113.231  Harry Books  7/1888 North Conwall Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
ML21113.232  Mabel Books  3/1893 North Conwall Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
ML21113.233  May Mary Books 5/1895 North Conwall Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
ML21113.234  Herman Books  3/1897 North Conwall Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
ML21113.235  Mamie Books   6/1899 North Conwall Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
ML21113.236  Roosevelt Books  1902 North Conwall Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
ML21113.237  Samuel Books  1904 North Conwall Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
ML21113.238  Anna Books  1906 North Conwall Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -

(ML21113.2)2nd m of Annie Light Heisey:  Solomon Swope 6/1826 Lebanon Co, PA - 3/15/1906 Swatara Twp 
ML21113.24  Ellen Heisey Swope   3/7/1877 Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
ML21113.25  Jacob H Swope  9/8/1881 Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 1/1883 Swatara Twp

ML21113.3  Henry Light Heisey   12/7/1844 Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 8/4/1912 Millersville, Lancaster Co, PA
m Fannie Lindeman  7/23/1843 - 3/21/1926

ML21113.31  Elizabeth J Heisey   10/1871 Manor Twp, Lancaster Co, PA - aft. 1910 Manor Twp
ML21113.32  Henry Lindeman Heisey   8/1878 Manor Twp, Lancaster Co, PA
ML21113.33  Mary Heisey   5/1874 Manor Twp, Lancaster Co, PA - aft. 1910  Manor Twp
ML21113.34  Noah Lindeman Heisey  8/5/1883 Manor Twp  PA - 3/1981 Mountville, West Hempfield Twp

m Elizabeth _______  1995 PA - Mountville, West Hempfield Twp, Lancaster Co, PA
ML21113.341  Anna Mary Heisey   1910 Mountville, Manor/West Hempfield Twp, Lancaster Co, PA
ML21113.342  Henry W Heisey    1911 Mountville, Manor/ West Hempfield Twp, Lancaster Co, PA
ML21113.343  Martin W Heisey   1913 Mountville, Manor/West Hempfield Twp, Lancaster Co, PA
ML21113.344  Laban W Heisey    1918 Mountville, Manor/ West Hempfield Twp, Lancaster Co, PA

ML21113.4  Christiana Heisey   4/24/1848 Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA
ML21113.5  Adam Light Heisey   9/30/1850 Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 1/3/1851 SwataraTwp, Lebanon Co, PA

ML21113.6  Jacob Light Heisey   6/21/1853 Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 3/5/1939Jonestown, Swatara Twp
m Fannie Book b: 21 Nov 1855 d: 04 Jun 1888 in Jonestown, Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA

ML21113.61  Ellen Heisey    1876 Jonestown, Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA m ______ Swope
ML21113.62  Anna Heisey    1878 Jonestown, Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA
ML21113.63  Mary Heisey   1879 Jonestown, Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA

ML21113.7  Joseph Light Heisey   8/21/1857 Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 6/4/1888
ML21113.8  Barbara Heisey   c1860 Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA

ML21114  Catharina Oberholtzer Light  10/28/1823 - 12/1879 m Samuel  Brandt  3/2/1820 - 1885 
ML21114.1  Annie Brandt  11/8/1842 Lancaster PA - m George Grumbine  6/15/1828 - 8/10/1895

buried Cedar Hill Cem, Fredericksburg PA
ML21114.11  Catharine Grumbine  5/6/1860 - 8/12/1921

1st m 1/24/1880 Albert Brahler  7/31/1835 GER - 9/10/1896
2nd m 5/15/1887 David L Lebo  2/22/1843 - 5/31/1902
3rd m 12/24/1903 John Walborn  7/9/1829 - 9/6/1910
4th m 7/4/1915 Adam Brightbill

ML21114.12  Samuel Grumbine  6/16/1861 - 
ML21114.13  George B Grumbine  8/24/1862 - m 1894 Ellen Kreiser  2/22/1873 - 

ML21114.2  Martin L Brandt  9/2/1844 Lancaster PA - m Nancy Mellinger

ML21114.3  Samuel L Brandt  6/12/1850 Fredericksburg PA - m Mary Bellaman

ML21114.4  John L Brandt  5/30/1853 - m Leah Wenger
REF:  Roger Cubs, Ogle Co IL

ML21115  Henry Oberholtzer Light  3/27/1827 - 10/3/1905 m Catherine Gerberich  11/30/1832 - 10/14/1910
REF:  Children in Raymond Martin Oberholtzer Notebook & Roger Cubs, Ogle Co IL
ML21115.1  Maria Light  1/11/1852 - 8/17/1863



ML21115.2  Elizabeth Light  1853 - 1943 m Cyrus Monroe Boyer  1854 - 1924
ML21115.21  Leah Catherine Boyer  1884 - 1950 

m Miles H Wolfe  1884 - 1909 s/o Ephraim Wolf & Clara E Moore
ML21115.211  John Leroy Wolfe  1901 - 1958 m Elsie Suzannah Phillipi  1900 - 1988
ML21115.212  Ira Miles Wolfe  1902 - 1943 m Ida Smith  1904 - 1983
ML21115.3  Catherine Light  10/16/1859 - 8/3/1863
ML21115.4  H G Light  1864 - 

ML21116  Christina Oberholtzer Light 10/16/1834 - 1/23/1857
m 10/19/1852 John Dohner Ensminger  7/28/1832 - 3/25/1905  s/o John Ensminger & Anna Dohner

ML21116.1  Anna L Ensminger  8/1/1853 - m 9/24/1874 John H Brandt  
ML21116.2  Catherine Ensminger  12/14/1854 - 10/13/1863 
ML21116.3  Christina Ensminger  1/15/1857 - 8/5/1881 m Jacob Long
REF:  Roger Cubs, Ogle Co IL

ML21117  Henry Oberholtzer Light  c1811 - died in infancy 
REF:  Roger Cubs, Ogle Co IL; Note: a later child was also named Henry O Light, a common practice in those days.

ML2112  Martin Oberholtzer  1/28/1796 - 2/16/1861 bur Grove Mill Cemetary

ML2113  Jacob Oberholtzer  1/15/1801 - 4/7/1842  both bur Lebanon Country Club - West, Lebanon Co PA
m 10/20/1822 Tabor First Ref Ch, Lebanon, Christina Miller  9/27/1799 - 10/13/1870 d/o Johannes
Christina & daughter Sarah lived next door to grandson William H Oberholtzer in 1870 Bethel Twp census
"Henry given guardianship and tuition of the persons and estates of all my children during their minorities."

REF:  Lebanon Co WB  B/638, 1842; children in Raymond Martin Oberholtzer Notebook; Will  written 2/22/1842, recorded 4/26/1842

ML21131  Henry Oberholtzer  3/9/1824 - 11/21/1844

ML21132  Martin Oberholtzer  10/16/1826 - 2/17/1852
m 12/7/1848 Lydia Hackman  10/6/1825 - 9/10/1860   both bur Lebanon Co Country Club-West

ML21132.1  William H Oberholtzer  10/20/1849 - 9/4/1929 1880 Bethel Twp, 1900 Jackson Twp
m 11/7/1868 Elizabeth Blouch  3/8/1849 - 4/15/1917   bur Heidelberg Meeting House Cemetary

Eld William H Oberholtzer
William was raised by a near neighbor but not a near relative, Henry Oberholtzer, who was a supportr of the

Brethren Church,  thouth  not  a confirmed member of it.   -See  Biographical  Annals  of  Lebanon County.   William
attended a college in Gettysburg PA when about 17 years of age.  On January 1, 1870 he was elected deacon in Little
Swatara Congregation.  On December 21, 1896 was elected to the ministry.  August 20, 1900 he advanced to the 2nd

degree, and was ordained sometime before October 17, 1907.  For on that date he was elected Elder in charge of the
Warden? Creek Congregation.  
REF: Raymond Martin Oberholtzer Notebook; 1900 & 1910 Jackson Twp Census; 1880 Bethel Twp Census; Rev I E Oberholtzer Comp Bk #4

ML21132.11  Lydia A Blouch Oberholtzer   12/29/1869 - 12/6/1938  m Amos Shenk Krall  1/1/1866 - 8/16/1940
ML21132.111  William O Krall  5/26/1891 - m Sally Horst
ML21132.1111  Henry Krall
ML21132.1112  Harvey Krall
ML21132.1113  Mary Krall
ML21132.1114  Martha Krall
ML21132.1115  Ruth Krall
ML21132.1116  Naomi Krall single
ML21132.112  Fannie O Krall  2/19/1893 - 12/5/1893 
ML21132.113  Ada O Krall  6/17/1894 - m Ira Milton Schlosser
ML21132.1131  Mark K Schlosser  7/1/1918.
ML21132.1132  Verna M Schlosser  12/17/1919 - m Robert Sollenberger
ML21132.1133  Arlene B Schlosser  8/2/1926 - single
ML21132.1134  Norman K Schlosser  12/7/1928 - 11/6/1930 single
ML21132.114  Irvin O Krall  1/6/1896 - m Sally Light 
ML21132.1141  ________ Light  __?__ m
ML21132.1142  Edith Krall m
ML21132.115  Anna O Krall  3/18/1898 - m Abraham Mase Reist
ML21132.1151  Herman Krall Reist  9/20/1921 - m Sylvia Jane Wenger  5/10/1920 - 



ML21132.11511  Doris Elane Reist  7/28/1942 - m 
ML21132.11512  Martha Susan Reist  11/25/1944 - m 
ML21132.116  Harry Shenk Krall  9/13/1899 - m Florence Tice
ML21132.1161  Melvin Krall single
ML21132.1162  Norman Krall single

  
ML21132.12  Emma Elizabeth Blouch Oberholtzer  6/11/1872 - m Uriah Brubaker Horst  4/3/1872 - 
ML21132.121  Miles "Harry" Horst  5/25/1891 - m Catherine Reitz  11/16/1905 - 
ML21132.1211  Edwin Lewis Horst  m 
ML21132.122  Paul Irvin Horst  9/8/1894 - m Ellen Dundore
ML21132.123  Lloyd Horst  9/26/1896 - m Ella Dearwechter

ML21133  Catharine Oberholtzer  4/30/1829 - 10/13/1906 m Stephen O Gibble  8/30/1827 - 6/4/1906
REF:  Children in Raymond Martin Oberholtzer Notebook; 1870 Bethel Twp Census

ML21133.1  John H Gibble  1/15/1854 - 7/6/1915 m Sallie C Light  12/10/1858 - 9/19/1926
ML21133.2  Martha Gibble  c1855 - bur Lutheran Ch below Tulpehocken PA m Al Cordaman
ML21133.21  Son Cordaman

ML21134  Sarah Oberholtzer  7/20/1831 - 4/11/1875 single

ML21135  Magdalena Oberholtzer  1/23/1834 - 5/23/1892 m Israel Light  2/9/1835 - 3/23/1920
REF:  Children in Raymond Martin Oberholtzer Notebook

ML21135.1  Lizzie Light  4/6/1861 - 11/11/1918 single

ML21135.2  Sally Light  7/25/1874 - 
m Clarence John George Henry Wolfe bur Gussard's Ch in Mt Zion PA

ML21135.21  Bessie Nora Wolfe  5/14/1896 - m Earl Blouch
ML21135.211  Franklin Blouch
ML21135.22  Margaret Amanda Wolfe  m Tobias Bashore
ML21135.221  Arlene Bashore m 12/20/1947 Ralph Baylor
ML21135.23  Stella Irene Wolfe  5/11/1914 - single

ML21136  Elizabeth Oberholtzer  12/21/1835 - 1/29/1837 single

ML21137  Jacob Oberholtzer  2/11/1838 - 5/11/1862

ML21138  Maria Oberholtzer  7/21/1840 - 3/1/1841 single

ML2114  Rev Christian Funck Oberholtzer  7/26/1803 Fredericksburg, Bethel Leb Co PA - 8/13/1872
 died in Culbertson, Letterkenny Twp, Cumberland Co, (now Greene Twp, Franklin Co,) PA
both bur Air Hill, Franklin Co PA
1st m Nancy  Huber  1/9/1793 - 8/12/1867
Nancy Wenger Hoover b: 07 Dec 1804 in Pleasant Hall, Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co., PA d: 16 Mar 1838 

in Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA
2nd m Fannie Heisey  3/24/1804 - 5/24/1894 her children are listed below (page 29)
Christian  took  the  tz  and  made  it  an  s  in  Oberholser.  "This  branch  seems  to  have  since  then  not

communicated much with the Lanc & Leb Oberholtzers.  They had many daughters and we now are counting the males
left." - Connie Oberholtzer 

ML21141   Henry Huber Oberholser   11/5/1827 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 11/5/1827

ML21142  Christiana Huber Oberholser  2/19/1829 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 7/25/1908
Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA
m Abraham Hoover Wenger  5/29/1823 Southhampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 2/23/1899 Quincy PA

REF:  Christian Oberholtzer descendant to Karl Oberholtzer, Connis Sholes Oberholtzer, Mechanicsburg PA

ML21142.1  Christian Oberholser Wenger 4/11/1848 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 2/1/1896 Franklin Co
m Lydia Ann Hoover 9/7/1853 - 3/31/1914 Franklin Co, PA



ML21142.11  Samuel Hoover Wenger 11/14/1873 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 4/25/1874
ML21142.12  Abraham Hoover Wenger 1/20/1875 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 5/15/1876

ML21142.13  David Hoover Wenger 8/20/1876 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 7/31/1954
m Emma Elizabeth Cauffman  11/10/1873 - 8/10/1966

ML21142.131  Florence Ruth Wenger 9/21/1896 - 11/20/1985
m David Stewart Hostetter   2/21/1899 - 4/12/1953

ML21142.1311  David Leroy Hostetter  1/8/1920 Shippensburg, PA - 2/18/1974  Dayton, OH
m Ruth Elizabeth Daugherty  1/22/1919 Chambersburg, Franklin Co PA -  in Dayton, OH

ML21142.13111  Living Hostetter m Living Johns
ML21142.13112  Living Hostetter   m Living Forrester
ML21142.13113  Living Hostetter m Living Yaukey
ML21142.13114  Living Hostetter 1st m _______ Shields* 2nd m ______ Ramer
ML21142.13114.1  Living Hostetter* + ______ Ferguson
ML21142.13114.11  Living Ferguson
ML21142.13114.2  Living Hostetter*

ML21142.132  Joshua Walter Wenger 7/3/1899 - 10/22/1986
m Edna Brechbill Wenger 1/15/1902 in Chambersburg Ward 5, Franklin Co PA - 3/2/1989

ML21142.1321  Jean Elizabeth Wenger 8/5/1926 -
m James Revere Motter  10/15/1931 - 12/25/1995

ML21142.13211  Living Motter m Living Conger
ML21142.13212  Living Motter m Living Martin

ML21142.133  Raymond W Wenger b: 1901 d: 1901
ML21142.134  Bishop David Harvey Wenger 3/18/1905 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co PA - 7/5/1984 Mechanicsburg

m Emma Catherine Musser 3/24/1906 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co PA - 2/3/1907 Mechanicsburg

ML21142.135  Emma Esther Wenger 6/19/1908 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co, PA - 2/12/1988 Mechanicsburg
m William McKinley Strong 12/12/1900 - 7/26/1964 in Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co, PA

ML21142.1351  Living Strong + Living Zehr
ML21142.1352  Living Strong + ______Leaman
ML21142.1353  Living Strong + Living Smith

ML21142.14  Mary Frances Wenger  3/7/1878 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 9/22/1957
m Clark Wesley Hock 2/1/1878 Chambersburg, Franklin Co, PA - 7/30/1948

ML21142.141  Carrie Grace Hock 7/15/1900 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 2/3/1967
m Ezra Sollenberger Bert  1/26/1897 - 11/23/1971

ML21142.1411  Pauline Catherine Bert  6/19/1919 -
m John Mowery  5/8/1917 Lurgan Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/26/1988

ML21142.14111  Living Mowery + Living Hose
ML21142.14111.1  Living Mowery + Living Gordon
ML21142.14111.2  Deborah Ann Mowery  12/11/1970.
ML21142.14111.3  Living Mowery + Living Sealock
ML21142.14111.4  Living Mowery + Living Busey
ML21142.14111.5  Living Mowery + Living Bredmier
ML21142.14111.6  Living Mowery
ML21142.14111.7  Living Mowery
ML21142.14111.8  Living Mowery + Living Hoover
ML21142.14111.9  Living Mowery
ML21142.14111.0  Living Mowery
ML21142.14112  Living Mowery 1st m Living Mason 2nd m Living Taylor
ML21142.14113  Living Mowery m Living Malone
ML21142.14113.1  Living Mowery
ML21142.14113.2  Living Mowery m Living Zesiger
ML21142.14113.21  Living Mowery
ML21142.14113.22  Living Mowery
ML21142.14113.23  Living Mowery
ML21142.14113.24  Living Mowery
ML21142.14113.25  Living Mowery



ML21142.14113.3  Living Mowery + Living Tahtinan
ML21142.14113.4  Living Mowery + Living Kilby
ML21142.14113.41  Living Mowery
ML21142.14113.42  Living Mowery
ML21142.14113.43  Living Mowery
ML21142.14113.5  Living Mowery
ML21142.14113.6  Living Mowery
ML21142.14113.7  Living Mowery
ML21142.14113.8  Living Mowery
ML21142.14113.9  Living Mowery
ML21142.14113.0  Living Mowery
ML21142.14113.a  Living Mowery
ML21142.14114  Norman Mowery m Linda Lee
ML21142.14114.1  Living Mowery
ML21142.14114.2  Living Mowery
ML21142.14115  Living Mowery + Living McGuire
ML21142.14116  Living Mowery + ______ Reese
ML21142.14116.1  Living Reese
ML21142.14116.2  Living Reese
ML21142.14117  Living Mowery + Living Tutch
ML21142.14117.1  Lving Tutch
ML21142.14117.2  Living Tutch

ML21142.1412  Infant Bert  3/21/1921.
ML21142.1413  Arthur William Bert  9/2/1922 - 4/28/1984 m Margaret Lintner  1/31/1933 -

ML21142.1414  David Clark Bert 1/17/1924 - 6/19/1992  m Mary Ida Stayman 11/8/1930 - 6/17/1953
ML21142.14141  Living Bert + Living Hock
ML21142.14141.1  Living Bert + Living Landa
ML21142.14141.2  Living Bert
ML21142.14141.3  Living Bert
ML21142.14142  Doris Bert + David Barr
(ML21142.1414) *2nd Wife of David Clark Bert: Martha Luella (Gutshall) Davidson
ML21142.14143  Living Bert

ML21142.1415  Ann Esther Bert 4/25/1926 - + Edgar Calvin Grove  4/24/1924 -
ML21142.14151  Living Grove 1st m  Living Hutchinson* 2nd m _____ Hockenberry
ML21142.14151.1  Living Grove* + Living Acher
ML21142.14151.11  Living Grove

ML21142.14152  Living Grove + Living Baker
ML21142.14152.1  Living Baker

ML21142.14153  Living Grove + Living Reese
ML21142.14153.1  Living Reese + Living Finkenbinder
ML21142.14153.11  Living Reese
ML21142.14153.2  Living Reese
ML21142.14153.3  Living Reese

ML21142.14154  Living Grove + Living Beidel
ML21142.14154.1  Living Grove
ML21142.14154.2  Living Grove

ML21142.14155  Living Grove + Living Garrett
ML21142.14155.1  Living Grove
ML21142.14155.2  Living Grove
ML21142.14155.3  Living Grove
ML21142.14155.4  Living Grove

ML21142.1416  Mary Elizabeth Bert Bert  1/17/1928 - m Glenn Leroy Shultz  7/23/1921 - 6/20/1990



ML21142.1417  Martha Louise Bert  8/3/1929 - m Abraham Vereide 4/16/1929 - 5/15/1998
ML21142.14171  Living Vereide + Living Fenton
ML21142.14171.1  Living Fenton
ML21142.14171.2  Living Fenton
ML21142.14172  Living Vereide  m Living Owensen
ML21142.14172.1  Living Vereide
ML21142.14173  Living Vereide  m Living Weber
ML21142.14173.1  Living Weber
ML21142.14173.2  Living Weber
ML21142.14173.3  Living Weber
ML21142.14173.4  Living Weber

ML21142.1418  Living Bert m Thomas Elwood Nye  2/18/1915 - 11/8/1988

ML21142.1419  Naomi Mae Bert 2/8/1933 - 6/23/1970 m Martin Joseph Reese 12/22/1927 -
ML21142.14191  Living Reese + Living Davis
ML21142.14191.1  Living Reese
ML21142.14191.2  Living Reese
ML21142.14192  Living Reese + Living Wickard

ML21142.1410  Living Bert 1st m ______ Oldham 2nd m _____ Allen
ML21142.14101  Living Bert + Living Jones
ML21142.14102  Living Bert + Living Eutzy

ML21142.141a  Living Bert 1st m ______ Reed 2nd m ______ Hill
ML21142.141a1  Living Bert + ______ Breon
ML21142.141a1.1  Living Bert + ______ Wingert
ML21142.141a1.11  Living Bert

ML21142.141a2  Living Bert + Living Thomas
ML21142.141a2.1  Living Thomas
ML21142.141a2.2  Living Thomas

ML21142.141a3  Living Bert + Living Cusack
ML21142.141a4  Living Bert + Living Abrams
ML21142.141a5  Living Bert + ___?___ Thi
ML21142.141a6  Living Bert

ML21142.141b  Lois Jean Bert 10/16/1937 - 12/6/1937

ML21142.142  Florence Ida Hock  7/7/1902 in Franklin Co PA - 3/12/1962 in Orrstown, Southampton Twp
m Norman Sollenberger Wengert 9/27/1900 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/1/1983 

Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA
ML21142.1421  Samuel Hock Wengert 10/14/1927 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - Chambersburg PA

1st m Mary Esther Musser*  10/6/1928 - 2/6/1998
2nd m  Rebetta R Reed 3/31/1942 PA - 5/12/2004 Chambersburg, Franklin Co, PA

ML21142.14211  Living Wengert* + Livng Saylor
ML21142.14212   Living Wengert* + Living Lundy
ML21142.14213  Living Wengert* + Living Rickabaugh
ML21142.14214  Ray Allen Wengert* 1/12/1959. 
ML21142.14215  Living Wengert* + Living Frey

ML21142.1422  Viola Mae Wengert  1/26/1930 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 6/21/1973
ML21142.1423  Ruth Naomi Wengert   6/18/1936 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 7/6/1975

ML21142.1424  Living Wengert  bet. 1931/1935 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA -
+ Living Mauer c1933 -

ML21142.14211  Living Wengert
ML21142.14212  Living Wengert + Living Stump



ML21142.143  Eber John Hock 2/25/1904 Franklin Co PA - 12/4/1989 Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co PA
m Rhoda Dena Wengert 8/1/1906 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 7/3/1982 Mechanicsburg

ML21142.1431  Ruth Eleanor Hock b Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA -
1st m Donald Lee Neiman 10/17/1926 - 12/1/1986
2nd m Living Gutshall

ML21142.1432   Ralph Clark Hock b Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA -
1st m  Lois Isabelle Davis 8/22/1932 - 5/29/1993
2nd m Sylvia Marie Musser

ML21142.14321  Living Hock + ______ Swartz
ML21142.14321.1  Living Hock
ML21142.14321.2  Living Hock
ML21142.14321.3  Living Hock
ML21142.14322  Gerome Clark Hock  1/1/1957 - 4/23/1973
ML21142.14323  Living Hock + Living Swartz
ML21142.14323.1  Living Hock
ML21142.14323.2  Living Hock
ML21142.14323.3  Living Hock

ML21142.14324  Living Hock 1st m Unknown Spouse*
2nd Wife of Living Hock Living Murphy
3rd Wife of Living Hock Living College
4th Wife of Living Hock Living McKnight

ML21142.14324.1  Living Hock*
ML21142.14324.2  Living Hock*

ML21142.1433  Living Hock b Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - + Living Baer
ML21142.14331  Living Baer + Living Boileau
ML21142.14332  Gail Lavina Baer  9/9/1957 - 7/12/1976
ML21142.14333  Living Baer + Living Karper
ML21142.14333.1  Living Karper
ML21142.14334  Living Baer + Living Richwine

ML21142.1434  Leroy Hock b Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - + Fern Oberholser
ML21142.14341  Denise Hock m Russell Highlands
ML21142.14341.1  Sarah Highlands
ML21142.14341.2  Kevin Highlands
ML21142.14342  Keith Hock m Drinda Lewellen
ML21142.14342.1  Alisha Hock
ML21142.14343  Jeffrey Hock m Dawn Robert
ML21142.14343.1  Adam Hock + Marisa _______
ML21142.14343.2  Isaac Hock
ML21142.14343.3  Joshua Hock
ML21142.14344  Michael Hock m Sununta Kaewjungharn
ML21142.14344.1  Christopher Hock
ML21142.14344.2  Samantha Hock
ML21142.14345  Brian Hock
ML21142.14346  Cynthia Hock m Scott Martin

ML21142.1435  Karl Hock b Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - + _______ Vaughn
ML21142.14351  Living Hock + ______ Moomaw
ML21142.14351.1  Living Moomaw
ML21142.14351.2  Living Moomaw
ML21142.14351.3  Living Moomaw
ML21142.14352  Living Hock
ML21142.14353  Curt Jay Hock  10/22/1970. 
ML21142.14354  Living Hock + Living Hopple
ML21142.14354.1  Living Hopple
ML21142.14354.2  Living Hopple
ML21142.14354.3  Living Hopple

ML21142.144  Anna Mary  Hock 1905 Franklin Co PA - 12/8/1968



+ Charles Wegley  Crider 7/2/1904 PA - 1967
ML21142.145  Lydia Amanda Hock 7/30/1907 Franklin Co PA - 9/25/1936
ML21142.146  David Arthur Hock  3/5/1909 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/4/1962 Franklin Co PA

+ Catherine Elizabeth Dice 9/16/1911 - 1/6/2002 Franklin Co PA
ML21142.147  Frances Ruth Hock 2/22/1911 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 6/19/1936

+ Laban Aaron Wadel 5/11/1913 - 7/3/1998
ML21142.1471  Living Wadel

+ Ray Eldon Martin, Deacon 7/20/1936 -
ML21142.148  Cora Mae Hock 1/6/1913 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - bef 2007

+ Samuel Sollenberger Bert  8/14/1910 -
ML21142.149  Clark Walter Hock  3/22/1915 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 12/8/1996 Greene Twp  PA

+ Margaret M Myers   9/15/1916 Franklin Co PA -
ML21142.1491  Thelma Myers Hock  1938 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1938 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA
ML21142.1492  Raymond L Hock 1944 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1946 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA
ML21142.1493  Verna L Hock 1948 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1971 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA
ML21142.140  Laban Daniel Hock 9/29/1916 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/5/2007

+ Anna Maude Wenger 11/5/1918 - 3/8/1994
ML21142.14a  Roy Jesse Hock 5/20/1918 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 12/25/1918

ML21142.15  Nancy J Wenger  2/19/1880 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 9/9/1882

ML21142.16  Jesse Arthur Wenger 11/11/1883 Southampton Twp  PA - 1/14/1976 Waterloo, Black Hawk Co IA
+ Sarah Bender  2/13/1877 - 10/14/1957 Waterloo, Black Hawk Co IA

ML21142.161  Arthur W Wenger 3/3/1908.  Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA 
ML21142.162  John Henry Wenger 11/16/1909 Southampton Twp PA - 1/14/1986 Fairfield, Solano, Los Angeles CA

+ Helen Jeanette Troutman 12/31/1911 - 3/25/1993
ML21142.163  Mary Elizabeth Wenger 5/11/1915 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA -

+ Fred William Peveril
ML21142.164  Viola Grace Wenger 4/22/1918 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 12/1980

+ Morris Leonard Peterson  2/29/1920 -

ML21142.2  Jacob Oberholser Wenger 11/1/1850 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 12/17/1919
m Bertha Ellen Rosenberry  2/21/1873 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1/6/1943 Southampton Twp

ML21142.21  Mary Elizabeth Wenger 6/23/1906 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 9/20/1975
m Harvey Alfred Pugh 3/17/1904 - 12/22/1975

ML21142.211  Betty Margaretta Pugh 9/6/1923 - 8/4/1984
m Arthur Glen (Crunkelton) Crunkleton  8/25/1919 - 2/8/2005

ML21142.2111  Living Crunkleton
ML21142.2112  Living Crunkleton
ML21142.212  Charles Gilmore Pugh 7/31/1925 - 1993 + Doris Irene Johnson  4/24/1921 - 12/20/1988
ML21142.2121  Living Pugh
ML21142.2122  Living Pugh

ML21142.3  Abraham Oberholser Wenger  4/6/1853 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1921
m Elizabeth Catherine Hoover  9/30/1857 - 4/1/1927

ML21142.31  Samuel Henry Wenger 10/7/1876 - 12/16/1960
1st m Sarah Catherine Wenger 3/8/1874 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 10/12/1957
2nd m Miriam Lucille Heise  3/3/1920 Saskatchewan, Canada - no issue

ML21142.311  Mary Elizabeth Wenger
ML21142.312  Rev Roy Harper Wenger  3/3/1897 Cumberland Co PA - 3/1993 Carlisle PA

1st m Ruth Niesley  1902 - 1969 in Carlisle, Cumberland Co PA
2nd m Miriam Lucille Heise  3/3/1920 Saskatchewan, Canada - no issue

ML21142.3121  William Niesley Wenger Sr 8/18/1925 -
m Louise Rosemary Hartzler  6/17/1924 -

ML21142.31211  Living Wenger   + Living Hnderland
 ML21142.31212  Living Wenger
ML21142.31213  William Niesley Wenger Jr  10/1953 - 1982
ML21142.31214  Living Wenger  + ______ Kaberkamp
ML21142.31214.1  Bradford Hartzler Wenger 12/16/1978 -
ML21142.31215  Living Wenger + Living Philbrick
ML21142.3122  Living Wenger + Living Hatfield



ML21142.31221  Living Hatfield
ML21142.31222  Living Hatfield
ML21142.31223  Living Hatfield
ML21142.32  Infant Wenger   1878.

ML21142.4  John Oberholser Wenger  12/29/1854 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 8/18/1927
m Phoebe Wenger  10/2/1856 - 7/11/1916 Abilene, KS

ML21142.41  Abraham Harvey Wenger  1/4/1879 Dickenson, KS - 4/8/1977 Upland, CA
m Susan Mae Wageman  4/18/1879 Dickenson, KS - 9/15/1975 Upland, CA

ML21142.411  Verna Ruth Wenger  12/3/1905 Dickenson, KS -
m George John Eyer  1/12/1903 - 8/17/1973

ML21142.4111  Living Eyer + Living Clark
ML21142.4112  Living Eyer + Living Waterworth
ML21142.412  Earl Leslie Wenger 4/13/1910 Dickenson, KS - 3/22/1994

m Ruby Laverne Gray   8/12/1909 - 4/23/1979
ML21142.4122  Living Wenger
ML21142.4123  Living Wenger
ML21142.4124  Living Wenger
ML21142.413  Elva Marie Wenger  5/8/1914 Dickenson, KS -

m Harold Cecil Musser   10/4/1910 - 11/5/1983
ML21142.4131  Living Musser + Living Bailey
ML21142.4132  Living Musser + Living Raser
ML21142.41321  Living Raser + Living White
ML21142.41321.1  Living White
ML21142.41322  Living Raser + Living Lehman
ML21142.41323  Living Raser
ML21142.41324  Living Raser
ML21142.41325  Living Raser
ML21142.41326  Living Raser
ML21142.4133  Living Musser + Living Hibbler

ML21142.5  Rev Henry Oberholser Wenger  4/20/1857 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 9/28/1938
1st m Anna C ______   1851 -
2nd m Mary Meck Book  12/5/1857 - 12/15/1902

ML21142.51  Anna Elisa Wenger 11/21/1881 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co PA - 6/17/1887 in Guilford Twp

ML21142.52  Cora Christine Wenger  8/9/1885 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co, PA - 9/18/1962
m Edward Christian Grove  11/7/1875 Antrim Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 8/10/1956

ML21142.521  Henry Wenger Grove  3/2/1909 - 6/23/1996
m Mabel Elizabeth Sollenberger  9/24/1912 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 9/28/1997

ML21142.5211  Norma Christine Grove
m Kenneth Wayne Greider  7/18/1936 - 8/13/1991

ML21142.5212  Arlene Priscilla Grove m Charles Kenneth Trostle
ML21142.5213  Living Grove
ML21142.522  Rev Arthur William Grove  7/10/1912 - 3/14/1982

1st m Anna Arlene Myers  3/12/1917 - 10/23/1975
ML21142.5221  Living Grove + Living Bacley
ML21142.5222  Living Grove + Living Rebelo
ML21142.5223  Verna Mae Grove 10/25/1955 - 10/26/1955
.522  Rev Arthur William Grove   2nd m Esther Grace Book   2/9/1921-
ML21142.523  Walter Wesley Grove  2/18/1916 - 1/24/1994

m Anna Hostetter Mellinger 10/8/1920
ML21142.5231  Living Grove + Living Stoner
ML21142.5232  Living Grove + Living Hoffman
ML21142.5233  Living Grove + Living Charles
ML21142.5234  Living Grove + Living Kuhn
ML21142.5235  Living Grove + Living Trostle
ML21142.524  Esther Mae Grove  11/9/1920 -

m John Horst Hege 4/2/1919 - 7/28/1992

ML21142.53  Fannie Agnes Wenger 1889 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co PA - 9/11/1969 Guilford Twp



m Rev Amos Harrison Sollenberger  8/21/1888 Fayetteville, Guilford Twp, Franklin Co PA - 12/25/1950 
ML21142.531  Paul Henry Sollenberger 7/4/1911 Guilford Twp  - 7/11/2003 Edwards Ave, Chambersburg PA

m Mary Catherine Sollenberger 9/17/1908 Letterkenny Twp  PA - 11/6/1997 Chambersburg PA
ML21142.5311  Living Sollenberger + Living Sentz
ML21142.53111   Living Sentz + Living Brubaker
ML21142.53112  Living Sentz + Living Schantling
ML21142.5312  Margretta Sollenberger + Living Groff
ML21142.53121  Living Groff + Mindy Brubaker
ML21142.53122  Living Groff + Living Hapeman
ML21142.5313  Earl Sollenberger + Living Carithers
ML21142.53131  Living Sollenberger + Living Poe
ML21142.53132  Living Sollenberger + Living Workman
ML21142.53133  Living Sollenberger
ML21142.5314  Janice Sollenberger + Living Stauffer
ML21142.53141   Living Stauffer + Living Whiteman
ML21142.53142  Living Stauffer + Living Ernst
ML21142.532  John Edgar Sollenberger 5/25/1916 Guilford Twp PA - 8/11/1994 Messiah Village, Mechanicsburg PA

m Ida Mae Oberholser 6/25/1911 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co. PA - 8/15/1993 Messiah Village 
ML21142.533  Norman W Sollenberger 7/25/1919 Guilford Twp PA - 11/13/1992 Fayetteville, Guilford Twp

m Lois Evangeline Rice  9/25/1919 Zullinger, Washington Twp, Franklin Co, PA
ML21142.5331  Paul Allen Sollenberger + Carolyn Tyson
ML21142.53311  Living Sollenberger + _______ Lewicki
ML21142.53311.1  Living Sollenberger
ML21142.53311.2  Living Sollenberger
ML21142.53312  Living Sollenberger
ML21142.53313  Living Sollenberger
ML21142.5332  Ann Sollenberger + Raymond Rife
ML21142.5333  Joyce Sollenberger + Glenn Racer
ML21142.5334  Lane Sollenberger + Living Gayman
ML21142.5335  Lynn Sollenberger + Andrea Melachrines
ML21142.534  Beulah M Sollenberger  1925 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co, PA - Douglas Flat, Calavaras, CA

m Wilmer E Haas  2/25/1925 East Lampeter, Lancaster Co, PA - Douglas Flat, Calavaras, CA
ML21142.5341  Living Haas + Living Reynolds
ML21142.5342  Living Haas + Living Williams
ML21142.5343  Living Haas + ______ Reaver
ML21142.5344  Living Haas + ______ McPeak
ML21142.5345  Living Haas

ML21142.6   Samuel Oberholser Wenger 8/24/1859 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 1/24/1937Shippensburg PA
m Mary Catherine Hoover  1858 Franklin Co, PA - 1929 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA

ML21142.61  Mary Elizabeth Wenger 8/17/1885 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 8/20/1937
m Christian Luther Crider  12/23/1879 Antrim, Franklin Co, PA -

ML21142.611  Aaron Roy Crider  9/7/1915 Letterkenny, Franklin Co, PA - 8/4/1969
1st m Alma Snyder  c1915 - 2/2/1962
2nd m Margaret Louise Lowman  c1915 -

ML21142.7  Joseph Oberholser Wenger 1/14/1862 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1930
m Anna Ellen (Grimm) Wenger 1/1/1869 Bloomington Ward 1, McLean Co, IL - 1919 Southampton Twp

ML21142.71  Edward Harvey Wenger  9/18/1890 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 11/27/1976 Mechanicsburg
m Rhoda Hoover Wingert  4/6/1886 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 1/25/1966 Mechanicsburg

ML21142.711  Elizabeth Esther Wenger 10/4/1911. Mercersburg, Franklin Co, PA 
ML21142.712  Monroe Edwin Wenger  11/8/1913 Mercersburg PA - 1/14/1979 Bloomsburg, Columbia Co, PA

1st m Nora Mary Gower   c1915 -
2nd m Dorothy P Penny   10/31/1915 -

ML21142.7121  William Wenger m ______ Hill
ML21142.713  Earl Chester Wenger  12/24/1916 Mercersburg, Franklin Co, PA - NJ

m Doris Evelyn Henry   2/11/1920 - 5/25/1993
ML21142.7131  Living Wenger m Living Chubak
ML21142.7132  Living Wenger m Living Toth
ML21142.7133  Living Wenger
ML21142.714  Gerald Leroy Wenger  9/8/1923 Mercersburg, Franklin Co, PA -



m Anna Mae Lehman 4/25/1926 Guilford Twp, Frankln Co, PA - 2/2/1999 Mechanicsburg
ML21142.7141  Henry Wenger + Jane Kammerer
ML21142.71411  Edward Wenger
ML21142.71412  Susan Wenger m Living Spouse
ML21142.7142  Charles Wenger + Beverly Harry
ML21142.71421  Living Wenger
ML21142.7143  Living Wenger + Living Beil
ML21142.7144  Jeffrey Alan Wenger 12/11/1953 Mechanicsbug, Cumberland Co, PA - 6/11/1999 

m  Sandra Thurman
ML21142.71441  Living Wenger
ML21142.71442  Living Wenger
ML21142.71443  Living Wenger
ML21142.7145  Rebecca Wenger + Donald Shenk
ML21142.71451  Living Shenk
ML21142.71452  Living Shenk
ML21142.71453  Living Shenk
ML21142.715  Geraldine M Wenger  9/8/1923 Mercersburg, Franklin Co, PA - 6/24/ 2001 Mechanicsburg

ML21142.72  Abraham Charles Wenger  12/7/1892 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 9/8/1908 

ML21142.73  Paul Irvin Wenger  2/4/1895 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 12/21/1989 Messiah Village
m Clara Belle Lehman 8/14/1891 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 9/26/1963  SouthamptonTwp

ML21142.731  Eleanor Mae Wenger  2/21/1920 Southampton Twp - 6/2009 Menno Haven, Chambersburg PA
m Merion Martin Mooney   11/7/1921 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 5/12/2006 Chambersburg

ML21142.7311  Larry Lee Mooney   11/16/1946 Southampton Twp  - 5/6/1953 Southampton Twp
ML21142.7312  Living Mooney + Living Lehman
ML21142.7313  Living Mooney + Living Beidel
ML21142.7314  Living Mooney + Living Dice
ML21142.7315  Living Mooney
ML21142.732  Naomi Ruth Wenger 11/9/1921 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA -

m Jacob Ira Lesher  6/6/1927 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co, PA -
ML21142.7321  Robert Lee Lesher  8/26/1951.
ML21142.7322  Ronald Eugene Lesher  11/29/1952.
ML21142.7323  Living Lesher b: in Guilford Twp, Franklin Co, PA + Living Wingert
ML21142.7324  Living Lesher b: in Guilford Twp, Franklin Co, PA
ML21142.733  Harold Lehman Wenger  9/5/1924 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA -

m  Helen Betty Kyle   11/14/1927 -
ML21142.7331  Judy Wenger
ML21142.7332  Sandra Wenger
ML21142.734  Charles LeRoy Wenger  4/6/1928 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA -

m Ruth Irene Oberholser  11/3/1930 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 1/1/1998 Shippensburg PA
ML21142.7341  Dennis Wenger m Living Groff
ML21142.73411  Brian Wenger m _______ Mc Calulley
ML21142.73412  Christopher Wenger m Angie _______
ML21142.73412.1  Benjamin Wenger
ML21142.7342  Beverly Wenger m Living Sollenberger
ML21142.73421  Living Sollenberger
ML21142.73422  Living Sollenberger
ML21142.7343  Living Wenger m ______  Reif
ML21142.73431  Living Wenger
ML21142.73432  Living Wenger
ML21142.73433  Living Wenger

ML21142.74  Laban Henry Wenger  9/3/1897 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 2/18/1989 Chambersburg
m Susannah Ruth Hostetter  8/14/1897 Letterkenny, Franklin Co, PA - 12/9/1982 Chambersburg

ML21142.741  John Arthur Wenger 12/2/1918 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co, PA - 12/9/1982 Guilford Twp
m Ruth Lehman Heisey  4/7/1924 Cleona, North Lebanon Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -

ML21142.7411  Linda Wenger m Ethelbert Byers
ML21142.74111  Living Byers m Living Brice
ML21142.74112  Gary Douglas Byers  7/3/1967 -
ML21142.74113  Living Byers



ML21142.7412  Brenda Wenger m Living Frey
ML21142.74121  Living Frey
ML21142.74122  Living Frey

ML21142.742  Harry Edward Wenger 10/30/1920 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co, PA -
m Dorothy Irene Hoover  9/10/1919 -

ML21142.7421  Ronald Wenger m Living Cook
ML21142.7422  Patricia Wenger m Living Trimmer
ML21142.7423  Donna Wenger m Living Summers
ML21142.7424  Robert Wenger m Living Stoner
ML21142.7425  Living Wenger m Living Yanoviak
ML21142.7426  Living Wenger m Living Snowberger
ML21142.7427  Living Wenger

ML21142.743   Lois Minerva Wenger  9/6/1926 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co, PA -
m Lloyd Horst Martin  4/26/1924 Maugansville, MD  - 11/10/1998 Chambersburg

ML21142.7431  James Martin m Donna Gibble
ML21142.74311  Joseph Martin m Living Stiebing
ML21142.74312  Lving Martin
ML21142.74313  Living Martin
ML21142.74314  Jacqueline Martin
ML21142.7432  Deloris Lois Martin b: 27 Aug 1950 d: 27 Aug 1950
ML21142.7433  Kathleen Susanne Martin b: 18 May 1952 d: 23 Jun 1954
ML21142.7434  Living Martin + _______ Riblet
ML21142.7435  Living Martin + Living Hermandez-Solis

ML21142.75  Phoebe Isabelle Wenger 6/9/1899 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 7/22/1989 Chambersburg
+ Walter Greenawalt Nye  9/11/1899 Franklin Co, PA - 9/2/1975 Chambersburg

ML21142.751  Dorothy Rachael Nye  1/21/1922 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA -
 + Isaac Leedy   1/18/1921 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co, PA -

ML21142.7511  Rebecca Leedy + Living Horst
ML21142.75111  Living Horst + Living Andrews
ML21142.75112  Living Horst
ML21142.75113  Living Horst
ML21142.7512  Susan Leedy + Living Davis
ML21142.75121  Living Davis
ML21142.75122  Living Davis
ML21142.7513  Michael Leedy + Living Pilgrim
ML21142.75131  Living Leedy
ML21142.75132  Living Leedy

ML21142.752   Betty Leoda Nye  11/5/1924 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 5/24/2006 Dillsburg, York Co
ML21142.7521  Living Paup + Living Stough
ML21142.7522  Living Paup + _______ Baldwin
ML21142.7523  Living Paup

ML21142.753  Janet Isabelle Nye  11/23/1927 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 4/15/1989 Mechanicsburg PA
+ Charles Joshua Witters  6/10/1926 Huntington, Huntington Co, PA - 4/14/2005 Mechanicsburg

ML21142.7531  Thomas Witters + ________ Wrightstone
ML21142.75311  Witters Witters
ML21142.75312  Female Witters
ML21142.7532  Penny Ann Witters  9/28/1949.  Mechanicsburg
ML21142.7533  Living Witters + Living Diehl
ML21142.75331  Living Diehl
ML21142.75332  Living Diehl
ML21142.7534  Living Witters + Living Brenner
ML21142.7535  Living Witters + Living Arbogast

ML21142.76  Miriam Ann Wenger 10/22/1908 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 8/29/1965 Mechanicsburg
m Christian Lesher Oberholser  5/14/1907 Culbertson, Greene Twp PA - 10/21/1994 Messiah Village PA

ML21142.761  Evelyn E Oberholser m Herbert Hoover, Rev



ML21142.7611  Anna Hoover m Kenneth Roberts
ML21142.76111  Miriam Roberts
ML21142.76112  Isaac Roberts
ML21142.7612  Roger Hoover m Ruth Dudero
ML21142.76121  Daniel Hoover
ML21142.76122  Naomi Hoover

ML21142.762  Kenneth Lesher Oberholser 11/26/1931 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 8/6/1935 Mechanicsburg

ML21142.763  Priscilla Oberholser m Daniel Keeler
ML21142.7631  Jancie Keeler + Barry King
ML21142.7632  Kathleen Keeler + William Fretz
ML21142.76321  Christopher Fretz
ML21142.76322  Heather Fretz

ML21142.764  Myrtle Oberholser m  Loren McCleary
ML21142.7641  Kenneth McCleary m  Diane Hargis
ML21142.76411  Stephen McCleary
ML21142.76412  Erin McCleary
ML21142.7642  Timothy McCleary + Jennifer _______

ML21142.765  Fern Oberholser + Leroy Hock    Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA -
ML21142.7651  Denise Hock m Russell Highlands
ML21142.76511  Sarah Highlands
ML21142.76512  Kevin Highlands
ML21142.7652   Keith Hock + Drinda Lewellen
ML21142.76521  Alisha Hock
ML21142.7653  Jeffrey Hock + Dawn Robert
ML21142.76531  Adam Hock + Marisa ______
ML21142.76532  Isaac Hock
ML21142.76533  Joshua Hock
ML21142.7654  Michael Hock + Sununta Kaewjungharn
ML21142.76541  Christopher Hock
ML21142.76542  Samantha Hock
ML21142.7655  Brian Hock
ML21142.7656  Cynthia Hock + Scott Martin

ML21142.766  Christian Edward Oberholser 1st m  Shirley Oberholser Kinsey*
2nd m  June ______

ML21142.7661  Scott Oberholser* + Amy ________
ML21142.76611  Ryan Oberholser*
ML21142.7662  Eric Oberholser*

ML21142.767  Karl Oberholser
m  Connie Sholes OFA Member who sent in Desc of Marx Oberholtzer

ML21142.7671  Living Oberholser + Living Godoy, Jr
ML21142.7672  Douglas Oberholser + Living Wisnieski res Rheems PA
ML21142.76721  Aaron R Oberholser 15 mo on 1/3/2010 - 
ML21142.7673  Living Oberholser

ML21142.768  Konard Grimm Oberholser + Goldie May Burkholder
ML21142.7681  Kevin Lee Oberholser + Marla Garber
ML21142.76811  Lucas Oberholser
ML21142.76812  Nolan Oberholser
ML21142.76813  Tara Louise Oberholser
ML21142.7682   Jason A Oberholser + Rebekah Burns
ML21142.76821  Christina Oberholser
ML21142.76822  Abigail Faith Oberholser
ML21142.7683  Kendra A Oberholser + Eric Bennett
ML21142.76831  Edmund Christian Bennett



ML21142.769  John Lesher Oberholser + Laura Wesley
ML21142.7691  Erin Oberholser

ML21142.8  Nancy Christina Wenger  7/24/1866 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 11/20/1946 Southampton Twp
+ Edward Noah Diehl  11/2/1866 PA - 4/18/1944 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA

ML21142.81  Harvey Norman Diehl  10/14/1892 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 1/1972

ML21142.82  Elizabeth Christine Diehl  9/30/1894 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 8/20/1967
+ Samuel Leslie Thrush  4/19/1892 Newburg, Cumberland Co, PA - 1/10/1961

ML21142.821  Maria C Thrush  1/24/1920 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co, PA -
+ Paul Brechbill Wengert  1/27/1919 Franklin Co, PA - 7/30/2001 Franklin Co, PA

ML21142.8211  Donald Wengert + Living Book
ML21142.8212  Rosanna Wengert + James Hess
ML21142.82121  Living Hess + Living Noord
ML21142.82122  Living Hess + Living Miller
ML21142.82123  Living Hess + Living Miller
ML21142.8213  Living Wengert + Living Lehman
ML21142.822  Pauline Elizabeth Thrush  5/16/1922 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co, PA -  Guilford Twp

+ John Wilber Burkholder  12/17/1921 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 3/28/1996 Guilford Twp
ML21142.8221  Living Burkholder    Guilford Twp, Franklin Co, PA - + ______ Lehman
ML21142.82211  ________ Lehman
ML21142.82212  Living Lehman
ML21142.8222  Living Burkholder    Guilford Twp, Franklin Co, PA -

+ ________ Deardorff     Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA -
ML21142.82221  Living Burkholder + Living Houpt
ML21142.82222  Living Burkholder
ML21142.8223  Living Burkholder    Guilford Twp, Franklin Co, PA - + ______ Wildeson
ML21142.82231  Living Wildeson
ML21142.82232  Living Wildeson
ML21142.82233  Living Wildeson
ML21142.8224   Living Burkholder + Living Wenger
ML21142.82241  Living Wenger
ML21142.82242  Living Wenger
ML21142.823   Edward Arthur Thrush  11/30/1923 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co, PA -

+ Edna Belle Smith 7/23/1926 -
ML21142.8231  Living Thrush
ML21142.8232  Living Thrush
ML21142.8233  Living Thrush
ML21142.824  Samuel Abner Thrush  8/3/1926 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co, PA  -

 + Sarah Jane Shafer  2/21/1926 - 8/9/1989 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co, PA -
ML21142.8241  Living Thrush + Living Long
ML21142.8242  Living Thrush + Living Witter
ML21142.8243  Living Thrush + Living Rice
ML21142.8244  Living Thrush + Living Gaskins
ML21142.825  Donald Elwood Thrush  7/7/1929 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co, PA - 9/25/1997

+ Living Wingert
ML21142.8251  Wanda Thrush + Steve Lehman
ML21142.8252  Living Thrush + Living Heisey
ML21142.8253  Living Thrush + Living Payne
ML21142.8254  Living Thrush + ______ Wright
ML21142.8255  Thrush Thrush + Living Thrush
ML21142.826  Living Thrush + Living Mellinger
ML21142.827  Living Thrush + Living Eberly

ML21142.83  Samuel Wenger Diehl  7/30/1896 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 3/2/1976
+ Velva May  Comerer  5/12/1900 - 7/29/1966

ML21142.831  Roberta Elizabeth Diehl  2/9/1922 -
ML21142.832  John Comerer Diehl  6/9/1928 - + Margaret Pauline Staver
ML21142.833  Living Diehl + Living Dunlap

ML21142.84  Fannie Myrtle Diehl  6/27/1899 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 5/21/1972



+ Moses Myer Ocker  5/11/1895 - 11/5/1955
ML21142.841  Bernita Nancy Ocker  6/5/1922 -
ML21142.842  Vivian Ida Ocker   5/27/1924 - + Harold Leroy Diller  11/18/1928 -
ML21142.8421  Richard Harold Diller   12/24/1950 -
ML21142.8422  Living Diller + Living Livingston
ML21142.843  Wayne Harrison Ocker  12/10/1927 - 1/27/1928
ML21142.844  Living Ocker + Living Hykes
ML21142.845  Living Ocker + Living Myers

ML21142.85  Simon Andrew Diehl  1/31/1901 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 2/3/1970
1st m Mary Nancy Reath*  1/8/1899 - 9/13/1933
2nd m Sarah Olive Crider  7/28/1906 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co, PA - 9/3/1980

ML21142.851  Living Diehl* + Living Gruber

ML21142.86  Martin Arthur Diehl  3/3/1906 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA  1/14/1979
+ Ethel Marie Myers  11/18/1907 -

ML21142.861  Living Diehl + Living Frost

ML21142.87  John Edward Diehl  1/25/1909 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 10/4/1920 Southampton Twp

ML21142.88  Bruce Abner Diehl  9/19/1910 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 10/22/1997
+ Pauline Elizabeth Shoop  3/7/1916 -

ML21142.881  Living Diehl 1st m Living Kockler
2nd m Living Gott

ML21142.882  Living Diehl 1st m Living Gribble
2nd m Living Rosenberry

ML21142.883  Living Diehl 1st m Gayle Amber Conrad* 2nd m Living Kunkleman
ML21142.8831  Melissa Joy Diehl*  7/20/1979 - + ________ Toporzycki b: 1980
ML21142.884  Living Diehl 1st m ______ Donovan 2nd m _____ Ocher
ML21142.885  Living Diehl + Living Groce
ML21142.886  Living Diehl + Living Shank
ML21142.887  Living Diehl + Living Gregg

ML21142.9  Fanny Elizabeth Wenger  1871 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 10/23/1956
m Addison Moore McCormack  8/7/1873 - 3/7/1930

ML21142.91  Infant McCormack  2/16/1905 -
ML21142.92  Mary Christine McCormack  10/18/1908 - 5/13/1962
ML21142.93  Edna May McCormack  6/16/1909 - 1/29/1983

ML21142.0  Mary Agnes Wenger  1870 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 3/19/1961 PA
m Christian Brechbill Wenger  10/9/1870 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 5/18/1907

ML21142.01  Male Wenger  4/20/1896 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 4/21/1896

ML21142.02  Anna Christina Wenger  8/15/1897 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/18/1979 Franklin Co
m Walter Myers Wenger  9/17/1899 - 1/29/1969 Franklin Co PA

ML21142.021  Thelma Pearl Wenger  2/12/1916 Franklin Co PA - 10/12/1979
m Benjamin Walter Brechbiel  8/31/1916 Lurgan Twp, Franklin Co PA - 2/19/2006

ML21142.0211  Living Brechbiel    Franklin Co PA - + Living Hoover
ML21142.022  Pauline Beatrice Wenger  8/10/1920 - + John Albert Speck  6/6/1919 -
ML21142.0221  Living Speck 1st m Living Stevens 2nd m Living Mozingo

ML21142.03  Susan Louise Wenger  1/2/1899 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 2/7/1997 
m George Wallace Burkholder  8/6/1896 - 11/28/1954

ML21142.031  Galen Britian Burkholder  12/16/1921 - 3/16/1999

ML21142.04  Mable Maria Viola Wenger  2/6/1902 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/8/1947
m Ira David Wise  4/12/1900 - 9/29/1986

ML21142.05  Thelma Wenger   1918 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co PA -

ML21143   Christian Huber Oberholser  1/9/1831 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/26/1913 



m Elizabeth Hoover  4/23/1833 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1/20/1869 Orrstown, Southampton Twp

ML21143.1  Mary Oberholser 7/17/1854 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 4/21/1857

ML21143.2   Henry Oberholser 3/31/1856 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/22/1882
m Agnes Smith   c1856 Franklin Co PA -

ML21143.21  Arminta Oberholser   bet. 1881 - 1882 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA -
m Clark Richardson   c1880 -

ML21143.211  Clark Richardson Jr    c1905 -

ML21143.3   Elizabeth B Oberholser  11/4/1859 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 11/6/1911
m Jacob Brechbill Wenger  5/6/1861 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 9/28/1929 Southampton Twp

ML21143.31  Anna Irene Wenger  4/12/1886 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 8/4/1950
1st m Noah C Nissly  3/28/1875 - 2nd m Enos Siegrist Wenger 4/23/1886 -      NI

ML21143.311  Donald Jacob Nissly  11/20/1924 - m Nancy Downey
ML21143.312  Edith Irene Nissly   3/7/1926 - m Frank Inouye  1925 -
ML21143.313  R Raymond Nissly   6/9/1929 - m Imogene Butler

ML21143.32   Mary  Eleanor Wenger  2/3/1888 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 9/22/1968
m Henry Wilson Thrush  3/29/1887 Lurgan Twp, Franklin Co PA -  Southampton Twp

ML21143.321  Ralph Wenger Thrush 10/20/1911 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 6/1/1984
1st m Esther Catherine Hensel*  3/31/1920 - 2nd m Anna Mary Hensel 12/13/1917 -

ML21143.3211  Elizabeth Mae Thrush*  9/4/1946 -
ML21143.3212  Living Thrush* m Living Carbaugh
ML21143.3213  Living Thrush + Living Long
ML21143.3214  Living Thrush + Living Frey
ML21143.3215  Priscilla Thrush b: 1951 d: 1951
ML21143.3216  Living Thrush
ML21143.3217  Living Thrush + ______ Helfrick
ML21143.3218  Living Thrush + ______ Embly

ML21143.322  Esther Catherine Thrush 12/25/1912 Southampton Twp PA - 10/2/1948 Shippensburg PA
m  John Lesher Oberholser 2/17/1909 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/11/1966 Chambersburg

ML21143.323  Anna Bertha Thrush  10/28/1914 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/5/1917
ML21143.324  John Jacob Thrush  9/2/1917 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA -

m Rosella Mae Hoover  3/19/1918 -
ML21143.3241  John Henry Thrush  9/12/1942 -
ML21143.3242  Living Thrush + _____ Reath
ML21143.3243  Living Thrush + Living Myers
ML21143.3244  Living Thrush
ML21143.3245  Living Thrush + ______ Hershey
ML21143.3246  Priscilla Thrush  9/26/1951 -
ML21143.325  Martha Elizabeth Thrush  7/30/1920 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA -

+ Wilber William Staymen
ML21143.3251  Living Staymen + Living Hock
ML21143.32511 Living Hock + Living Wingert
ML21143.32512  Living Hock + Living Simpson
ML21143.32513  Living Hock + Living Musser
ML21143.326  Mary Jane Thrush  4/9/1923 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA -

+ Roy Seaton Stayman 3/17/1922 -
ML21143.3261  Living Stayman + Living Alleman
ML21143.32611  Living Alleman + Living Shover
ML21143.32612  Living Alleman + Living Forrester
ML21143.32613  Living Alleman + ______ Moffitt
ML21143.327  Emma Grace Thrush  12/9/1926 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 12/9/2004

+ Edwin Lewis Stoops  1/19/1926 - 8/25/1997
ML21143.3271  Janet Marie Stoops  6/21/1949 -
ML21143.3272  Living Stoops + Living Rogers
ML21143.3273  Living Stoops
ML21143.328  Henry Wilson Thrush  8/16/1929 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1/19/1006-07

+ Mary Grace Wingert  8/29/1930 - 3/3/2001



ML21143.3281  Living Thrush + Living Myers
ML21143.3282  Living Thrush + Living Gamber
ML21143.3283  Living Thrush + ______ Benner
ML21143.3284  Living Thrush + ______ Hege
ML21143.3285  Living Thrush + Living Hey

ML21143.33  Abner J Wenger 11/21/1889 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1970
+ Emma Jane Kurtz    c1891 - 1/5/1977

ML21143.34  Fannie Elizabeth Wenger  10/28/1898 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 4/6/1981
+ Christian Henry Eby  11/30/1895 -

ML21143.341  Ruth Elizabeth Eby  3/7/1922 -
+ Rev Reuben Glenn Meyers  7/14/1921 -

ML21143.342  Anna Evelyn Eby  8/21/1923 -  
1st m  Henry Daniel Keller  8/7/1913 - no issue
2nd m  Paul Benjamin Keller  3/18/1910 -

ML21143.3421  Daniel Paul Keller  9/30/1958 - + Eva Fern Funk

ML21143.343  Jacob Wenger Eby  11/11/1924 - + Dorothy Mae Keller 4/6/1927 -
ML21143.344  John Wenger Eby   11/11/1924 - + Lydia Maxine Keller  6/19/1925 -
ML21143.345  Dorothy May Eby   5/27/1926 - + Joseph Hawbaker
ML21143.346  Ada Francis Eby   10/20/1927 -

+ Roy Jacob Meyers, Deacon  12/11/1924 -
ML21143.347  Christian Henry Eby   1/4/1930 - 5/8/1932
ML21143.348  Living Eby + Living Rhodes
ML21143.349  Living Eby + Living Meyers

ML21143.4   Christian Hoover Oberholser  9/5/1862 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 1/29/1897 

ML21143.5  Annie B Oberholser  10/15/1865 Orrstown  - 4/5/1940 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA
m John Brechbill Wenger 3/27/1863 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 9/12/1904 Greene Twp

ML21143.51  Eber Jacob Wenger  11/2/1890 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 4/27/1966 Greene Twp
m Grace Lenora Hammond  6/7/1892 PA - 5/17/1960 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA

ML21143.511  Ovrille Wayne Wenger  2/12/1912 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 11/27/1978
ML21143.512  Mildred Edna Wenger  9/28/1913 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 10/23/95 Guilford Twp
ML21143.513  Ruth Elizabeth Wenger  5/22/1916 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA -
ML21143.514  Eber Roy Wenger  3/18/1918 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA -
ML21143.515  Edith C Wenger   1921 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA -
ML21143.516  Helen Louise Wenger  7/12/1923 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 6/1991
ML21143.517  Emma G Wenger  1/1925 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA -
ML21143.518  Hazel I Wenger  10/1928 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA -
ML21143.519  John O Wenger  10/1929 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA -

ML21143.52  Christian Edward Wenger  1/17/1892 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 10/1959
m Christine Elizabeth Mary Armstrong  11/9/1897 -

ML21143.521  Gerald Wenger  8/27/1917 -
ML21143.522  William Wenger  9/4/1919 -
ML21143.523  Frances Eber Wenger  9/28/1922 - + _______ Alexander

ML21143.53  Elizabeth Bertha Wenger 3/11/1893 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 12/29/1934
m George W Meyers  11/27/1897 - 9/26/1949

ML21143.54  Annie Ellen Wenger 12/11/1895 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 4/20/1900 Greene Twp

ML21143.55  Infant Wenger  3/17/1900.  Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA 

ML21143.56  Edith Mabel Wenger 5/24/1901 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 5/16/1936 Guilford Twp
m Simon Arthur Lehman Sr  10/23/1899 Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 3/19/1976 Carlisle, Cumberland Co

ML21143.561  Robert Samuel Lehman Sr 1/26/1923 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 7/26/1993 Dillsburg, York Co
m Edith Mae Leichtenberger  2/14/1923 PA -



ML21143.5611  Lois Ann Lehman  5/25/1944 -
+ David Wayne Heise

ML21143.56111  Sandra Lynn Heise
ML21143.56112  Cheryl Doreen Heise
ML21143.56113  Deena Marie Heise
ML21143.5612  Jean Marie Lehman  9/13/1945 -
ML21143.5613  Fern Irene Lehman  3/14/1948 -
ML21143.5614  Robert Samuel Lehman Jr  11/23/1950 -

+ Living Martin     c1955 OH -
ML21143.5615  Ruth Ellen Lehman  11/25/1952 -
ML21143.5616  Mary Kathryn Lehman  11/4/1954 -
ML21143.5617  Donald Ray Lehman  8/22/1956 - 1/23/1961
ML21143.5618  Steven Allen Lehman  11/26/1962 -  + Living Knepper
ML21143.5619  Beth Elaine Lehman  9/8/1964 -

ML21143.562  Earl Jacob Lehman 4/25/1924 Guilford Twp, PA - 10/19/1988 Hopewell Twp, Bedford Co, PA
+ Rhoda Lucille Simmons  3/1927 Silver Spring Twp, Cumberland Co, PA -  PA

ML21143.5621  Larry Lee Lehman 4/29/1947 Carlisle, Cumberland Co, PA -
+ Living Bontrager

ML21143.56211  Living Lehman + Living Crile
ML21143.56211.1  Living Crile
ML21143.5622   Dean Leroy Lehman  2/20/1952 Carlisle, Cumberland Co, PA - + _____ Failor
ML21143.56221  Living Lehman
ML21143.56222  Living Lehman
ML21143.56223  Living Lehman
ML21143.56224  Living Lehman

ML21143.563  Rev Simon Arthur Lehman Jr   1/15/1926 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co, PA -
+ Betty Caroline Gibble 3/18/1926 Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co, PA -

ML21143.5631  Living Lehman + Living Musser
ML21143.5632  Galen Eugene Lehman  1/3/1952 - 6/17/1965

ML21143.564  Gladys Irene Lehman 10/30/1928 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 3/4/2008 Albuquerque NM
+ Lloyd Aker  -  Albuquerque, Bernalillo Co NM

ML21143.565  Pauline Elizabeth Lehman 9/26/1930 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 2/11/1938 

ML21143.566  Living Lehman  c1932 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co, PA - + Living Garling
ML21143.5661  Living Lehman + Living Yoder
ML21143.5662  Barbara Ann Lehman  9/12/1957 - 9/25/1978
ML21143.5663  Living Lehman + Living Shank
ML21143.5664  Living Lehman + Living Blessing

ML21143.567  Ann Lois Lehman 5/9/1936 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 1936 Guilford Twp

ML21143.6  John Oberholser  1/9/1869 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 3/13/1882 Orrstown

(ML21143) 2nd Wife of Christian Huber Oberholser:
2nd m Elizabeth Sollenberger^ 1/25/1819 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 2/26/1893 Southampton Twp

ML21143.7  Mary Oberholser^  6/17/1870 Orrstown, Franklin Co, PA - 3/21/1873 Orrstown

(ML21143) 3rd Wife of Christian Huber Oberholser:
3rd m Barbara Crider Wenger 8/18/1834 Swatara Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 8/11/1904 Southampton Twp

ML21144   Johannes Oberholser  4/27/1833 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 5/4/1834

ML21145   Maria Huber Oberholser  4/23/1835 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 11/6/1898
Abilene, Dickinson Co, KS
m Bishop Samuel Zook 10/28/1833 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 2/2/1904 Abilene, Dickinson Co KS

REF:  1860, 1870 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co Census; 1880, 1900 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS Census
ML21145.1  Anna Elizabeth Zook  5/1857 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 7/31/1861 Orrstown

m _____ G_____ Anna was a widow living with father Samuel & brother Noah E in 1900



REF:  1900 Dickinson Co Kansas Census, Buckeye Twp.

ML21145.2  Sarah Zook 10/31/1858 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 6/13/1861 Orrstown

ML21145.3  Noah E Zook  9/20/1860 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 5/8/1944 Abilene KS
m Julia Anna Nye 2/2/1863 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 5/9/1950 Abilene KS

ML21145.31  Samuel D Zook 9/30/1882 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co, KS - 1/28/1961 San Diego, San Diego Co CA
m Helen V______   1887 -

ML21145.311  Wayne O Zook  1917 Abilene, Dickinson Co KS -
ML21145.312  Dwight R Zook  1917 Abilene, Dickinson Co KS -
ML21145.32  Harvey Zook  1883 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co, KS - 1932
ML21145.33  Edith A Zook  6/28/1885 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS -

m John H Young  1/19/1880 KS -
ML21145.331  Mary Elizabeth Young  1/1/1921 Grant Twp, Dickinson Co KS -
ML21145.332  Dean A Young  1924 Grant Twp, Dickinson Co KS -
ML21145.34  Harrison B Zook  2/2/1888 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS - 6/1971 San Diego, San Diego Co CA
ML21145.35  Emma A Zook   2/24/1889 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS -

m James Austin Miller  c1890 -
ML21145.351  Ira Miller   c1915 -
ML21145.352  Marie Miller   c1915 -
ML21145.36  Mary Eldora Zook  3/29/1892 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS - 12/14/1943 Los Angeles CA
ML21145.37   Bertha M Zook  125/2/1893 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS -

m Ezra Crider  7/13/1894 Hayes Twp, Dickinson Co KS - 3/15/1988 Abilene, Dickinson Co KS
ML21145.371  Velma Lucille Crider  7/18/1920 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS -

 + Carl A Baldwin    1919 -
ML21145.3711  Living Baldwin
ML21145.3712  Living Baldwin
ML21145.3713  Living Baldwin
ML21145.3714  Living Baldwin
ML21145.3715  Steven Charles Baldwin  1952 - 1952
ML21145.372  Faith Crider   1926 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS -

1st m Russell A Ryness    1920 - 1968 2nd m Clariborne M Hardman  1916 -
ML21145.38  Elizabeth Estella Zook 8/6/1896 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS - 5/8/1954
ML21145.39  Florence A Zook 7/23/1899 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS - 10/1976 San Bernardino CA

m Dean Stanley Engle 1/1/1899 Ridge Twp, Dickinson Co KS - 3/15/1975 San Bernadino CA
ML21145.391  Living Engle
ML21145.30  Hazel Zook  1903 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS -

ML21145.4   Catherine E Zook  2/20/1862 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/5/1944
1st m Samuel Haugh  1849 - 3/11/1928 
2nd m Henry Hershey  1860 KS - 3/1890  Dickinson Co KS

ML21145.5  Aaron Oberholser Zook  4/25/1863 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1/27/1938
Abilene, Dickinson Co KS
1st m Arminta Hadorak Plum  8/28/1860  Maytown, East Donegal Twp, Lancaster Co PA - 11/26/1922
 Abilene, Dickinson Co, KS Living 1900 in Chevel Twp, Dickinson Co KS
2nd m Mary Gish Engle 11/21/1864 - 10/5/1960 no issue

REF:  1900 Chevel Twp, Dicksinson Co KS census
ML21145.51  Abbie Mae Zook 10/27/1888 Abilene, Dickinson Co KS - 10/28/1888 Abilene KS

ML21145.52  Beulah Alice Zook  1890 Abilene, Dickinson Co KS - 4/10/1981 Torrance, Los Angeles Co CA
m Roy Franklin  1889 - 1960

ML21145.521  Elsie Franklin  1917 - 1922
ML21145.522  Edgar Franklin  1919 - 1922
ML21145.523  Glenn Franklin  4/12/1922 -

m Isabelle Gramm  2/1/1921 -
ML21145.5231  Living Franklin
ML21145.52311  Living Franklin
ML21145.52312  Living Franklin
ML21145.5232  Living Franklin + Living Gray
ML21145.52321  Living Gray



ML21145.5233  Living Franklin + Living Franklin
ML21145.52331  Living Franklin
ML21145.52332  Living Franklin
ML21145.524  Living Franklin

1st m Living Geogiades 2nd m Living Westerholm

ML21145.53  Herbert Bruce Zook 5/5/1892 Abilene, Dickinson Co KS - 11/1/1957 York NE
m Susan Esther Bert  7/11/1891 - 6/21/1986

ML21145.531  Eunice Adeline Zook  3/24/1916 -
ML21145.532  Bert Leo Zook 12/22/1917 -
ML21145.533  Clyde Herbert Zook  11/9/1918 - 2/19/2005
ML21145.534  Living Zook   aft 1919 -

m Nellie Elizabeth Switzer   9/25/1922 -
ML21145.5341  Living Zook + Living Gfeller
ML21145.53411  Living Zook
ML21145.53412  Living Zook
ML21145.5342  Living Zook + Living Rosendahl
ML21145.53421  Living Rosendahl
ML21145.53422  Living Rosendahl
ML21145.535  Living Zook  aft 1920 -

ML21145.54  Orpha Bessie Zook  1893 Abilene, Dickinson Co KS - 1977 Abilene, Dickinson Co KS
m Henry Jacob Ledy   6/12/1892 Deer Creek, Custer Co OK - 2/1969 Abilene, Dickinson Co KS

ML21145.541  Marvin Ledy   1920 Abilene, Dickinson Co KS -
ML21145.542  Doris Ledy   1920 Abilene, Dickinson Co KS -
ML21145.543  Donald W Ledy b: 1917 in Abilene, Dickinson Co, KS -

ML21145.55  Ruth Naomi Zook   3/24/1895 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co, KS - 8/28/1981 Abilene KS
m Jesse C Hoover  6/11/1890 Dickinson Co KS - 11/14/1983

ML21145.551  Lowell Hoover  2/26/1918 Cheever Twp, Dickinson Co KS -
m Dorcas Alderfer   11/1/1919 - 1995

ML21145.5511  Living Hoover
ML21145.5512  Janice Hoover + Gerald Hess
ML21145.55121  Cory Hess + David Kruft
ML21145.55121.1  Living Kruft
ML21145.55121.2  Living Kruft
ML21145.55121.3  Living Kruft
ML21145.55122   Shauna Hess + Living Kenny
ML21145.55123  Angela Hess
ML21145.5513  Living Hoover + Living Shoss
ML21145.55131  Living Hoover
ML21145.55132  Living Hoover
ML21145.5514  Living Hoover + Living Williams
ML21145.552  Harold J Hoover  8/26/1920 Cheever Twp, Dickinson Co KS - 7/4/1986

+ Geraldine L Gish   11/27/1919 -
ML21145.5521  Nancy Hoover
ML21145.5522  Phyllis Hoover
ML21145.5523  Roger Hoover

ML21145.56  Geneva Deborah Zook   1901 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS - 1965
+ Albert Edward Cober b: 11 Nov 1901 -

ML21145.561  Rev Louis Cober   1922 -
m Fannie Ruth Musser   1927 -

ML21145.5611  Living Cober
ML21145.5612  Living Cober
ML21145.5613  Living Cober

ML21145.57  Vern Avery Zook  6/24/1905 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS - 1/5/1996 Los Angeles CA
m Geneva M  Shilling  c1905 -

ML21145.571  Living Zook
ML21145.572  Living Zook



ML21145.6  Mary Zook  9/5/1865 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 7/26/1866 Orrstown

ML21145.7  Fannie E Zook 10/20/1866 Orrstown Franklin Co PA - 8/10/1940 Upland, San Bernadino Co CA
m Christian Charles Burkholder, Bishop 8/21/1865 Manor, Lancaster Co PA - 9/29/1931 Dickinson Co KS

ML21145.71  Mary Adeline Burkholder 11/19/1888 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co, KS - 7/20/1957
m Benjamin Louis Byer  8/17/1883 Dickinson Co KS d: 16 Apr 1955 Pasadena, Los Angeles Co CA

ML21145.711  Kathryn Ruth Byer  1/4/1916 -
m Price Preston Trautwein  11/20/1916 -

ML21145.7111  Living Trautwein
ML21145.7112  Living Trautwein
ML21145.712  Herbert Louis Byer  12/2/1918 - 12/7/1969

m Winfrey Lois Schultz  11/3/1917 -
ML21145.7121  Living Byer
ML21145.7122  Living Byer
ML21145.7123  Living Byer
ML21145.7124  Living Byer
ML21145.713  Paul Lowell Byer  11/3/1923 - + Living Clark
ML21145.7131  Living Byer
ML21145.7132  Living Byer
ML21145.7133  Living Byer
ML21145.7134  Living Byer
ML21145.7135  Living Byer

ML21145.72  Katie Florence Burkholder 7/1/1890 Buckeye Twp  KS - 4/1972 Upland, San Bernadino Co CA
1st m Henry Light Smith, Bishop  2/5/1888 Harrisburg, Dauphin Co, PA - 4/24/1924
2nd m Harry Buckwalter 12/10/1882 - no issue

ML21145.721  Leoda Arlene Smith  2/27/1915 -
ML21145.722  Joseph Burkholder Smith  7/27/918 -

m Marietta Mitchell  10/9/1921 -
ML21145.7221  Judy Smith m Dana Crider
ML21145.7222  D Jay Smith + Living Robitschek
ML21145.72221  Living Smith
ML21145.72222  Living Smith
ML21145.72223  Living Smith
ML21145.7223  Living Smith

+ Living Lutz
ML21145.72231  Living Lutz
ML21145.72232  Living Lutz
ML21145.72233  Living Lutz

ML21145.73  Laban Zook Burkholder 12/2/1892 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS - 1958
+ Alice Hart  1897 - 1963

ML21145.731  Doris M Burkholder 8/7/1913 -
m Paul Ernest Craft  c1910 - 1964

ML21145.7311  Patricia Sue Craft 10/23/1933 - 4/1961 + Living Johnston
ML21145.7312  Living Craft
ML21145.732  Living Burkholder + Living Hanke

ML21145.74  Harry Charles Burkholder 9/10/1894 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS - 3/30/1973
1st m Martha Wedel*    1895 -
2nd m Miriam Leferre  1900 - 1959
3rd m Frances Aydelotte Smith  12/25/1897 -

ML21145.741  Jeanette Burkholder*  10/14/1913 - 1964

ML21145.75   Samuel Paul Burkholder  1/17/1896 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS - 12/1973
m Minnie Hermes  1895 -

ML21145.751  Paul Frederick Burkholder  11/11/1917 -
1st m Charlene Parker  12/22/1922 - 2nd m Emma Peggy Hakes  1895 -

ML21145.7511  Living Burkholder
ML21145.7512  Living Burkholder



ML21145.7513  Living Burkholder

ML21145.76  Viola Esther Burkholder  8/8/1900 AZ -
m Theodore Jenson  12/18/1903 - 1966

ML21145.761  Living Jenson

ML21145.77  Alvin Christian Burkholder 3/19/1907 Upland, San Bernardino Co CA - 5/18/2001 Upland
1st m Lila Osborne  1905 -
2nd m Vera Mae Fike  6/20/1904 Lost Springs KS - 10/1994  no issue

ML21145.771  Living Burkholder
ML21145.772  Living Burkholder

ML21145.8   Samuel H Zook  3/17/1869 Orrstown, Franklin Co PA - 12/10/1928 Floresville, Wilson TX
m Elizabeth Hoffman  1865 Franklin Co PA - 3/24/1924

ML21145.9   Christian Benjamin Zook  3/31/1871 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 9/25/1936
m Flora Alice Jones  4/30/1871 -

ML21145.0   Christina Zook  2/2/1874 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 2/18/1874 Orrstown

ML21145.a  Jacob Martin Zook  3/23/1875 Orrstown, Franklin Co PA - 2/1938 Ross Twp, Fremont Co, IA
m Mary Eyster  11/22/1876 PA - aft 1830 Ross Twp, Fremont Co IA

ML21145.a1  Leroy M Zook  1/1896 Tabor Town, Ross Twp, Fremont Co IA
m Hazel Shippey   abt 1905 -

ML21145.a11  Living Zook
ML21145.a12  Living Zook + Living Anderson
ML21145.a13  Living Zook + Living Fenwick

ML21145.a2  Sarah P Zook  5/1898 Tabor Town, Ross Twp, Fremont Co IA
ML21145.a21  Living Zook + Living Hegins
ML21145.a22  Living Zook + Living Zoroya

ML21145.a3  Abram E Zook  1903 Balko Twp, Beaver Co OK -
+ Eunice _______  1905 -

ML21145.a31  Ruth E Zook  1927 Ross Twp, Fremont Co IA -
+ Living Schultze

ML21145.a32  John E Zook  1925 Ross Twp, Fremont Co IA

ML21145.a4  Infant Zook   bef 1906 Balko Twp, Beaver Co OK
ML21145.a5  Esther R Zook   1/6/1907 Balko Twp, Beaver Co, OK -

 + Ralph Dodd  1905 -

ML21145.a6  Paul J Zook  4/30/1909 Balko Twp, Beaver Co OK - 4/16/1995
+ Edith Cudmore  1910 -

ML21145.a61  Living Zook
ML21145.a62  Living Zook

ML21145.a7  Samuel Glenn Zook  4/21/1911 Balko Twp, Beaver Co OK -
1st m Edith Cudmore* 7/16/1912 - 9/24/1979 2nd m ______ Fry     NI

ML21145.a71  Living Zook* + Living Conway
ML21145.a72  Living Zook* + Living Book

ML21145.b  Emma K Zook 7/18/1878 Orrstown, Franklin Co PA - 8/4/1882 Buckeye Twp, Dickinson Co KS

ML21146   Jacob Oberholser  9/8/1837 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 5/18/1838 Culbertson

(ML2114) 2nd Wife of Rev Christian Funck Oberholser:
m Veronica "Franny" Heisey  3/24/1804 Maytown, Conoy Twp, Lancaster Co PA - 5/24/1894

Culbertson, Letterkenny Twp, Cumberland Co, (now Greene Twp, Franklin Co,) PA

ML21147   Anna (Nancy) Heisey Oberholser  1/4/1842 Culbertson, Letterkenny Twp, Cumberland Co, (now



Greene Twp, Franklin Co,) PA - 1/1/1895 Mt Joy, Lancaster Co PA
m Henry Brenner Musser  8/20/1840 West Donegal Twp, Lancaster Co PA - 12/16/1905 Mt Joy Twp

ML21147.1   Christian Oberholser Musser 11/10/1863 Springville Dist, East Donegal Twp, Lancaster Co, PA - 
4/14/1950 Abilene, Dickenson Co KS
m Hannah Amanda Eisenhower 12/11/1861 Elizabethville, Dauphin Co PA d: 25 Aug 1951 Abilene KS

ML21147.11   Beulah E Musser  6/11/1887 Abilene, Dickinson Co KS - 11/26/1945 Hayes, Dickenson Co KS
m Abraham Engle Brechbill 11/15/1881 Hayes, Dickinson Co KS - 8/7/1964 Hayes, Dickenson Co KS

ML21147.12  Florence Anna Musser  3/19/1895 Abilene, Dickenson Co KS - 4/1969 Abilene, Dickenson Co, KS
m Ray Etherington  12/28/1896 - 6/20/1963 Abilene, Dickenson Co KS

ML21147.121  G C Etherington   c1920 Dickenson Co KS -
+ Living Stewart

ML21147.1211  Living Etherington

ML21147.2   Elizabeth Musser  1864 Springville, East Donegal Twp, Lancaster Co PA

ML21147.3   Benjamin Oberholser Musser  5/17/1866 Springville Dist, E Donegal Twp, Lancaster Co PA -12/22/1941
m Annie F Seakrist  12/3/1872 - 4/3/1962

ML21147.4  Amos Oberholser Musser  1869 Springville Dist, East Donegal Twp, Lancaster Co, PA - 1944
1st m Lydia S Sollenberger*  1/21/1873 - 11/29/1901
2nd m  Medessa Myers^ 10/15/1874 - 9/1933

ML21147.41  Norman Musser*  c1899 -
ML21147.42  Amos Musser *  c1900 -
ML21147.43  David Musser*  c1901 -
ML21147.44.  James A Musser^  1905 - 1909
ML21147.45   Ruth E Musser^  4/7/1910 - 3/3/2001 m Peter Payens  1905 -
ML21147.451  Living Payens
ML21147.452  Living Payens

ML21147.5   Henry Oberholser Musser  1870 Springville, East Donegal Twp, Lancaster Co PA - 1946
m Annie Eshelman  1871 - 1951

ML21147.51  Abram E Musser  1894 -

ML21147.52  Anne E Musser  1/19/1898 - 4/6/1984
+ J Earle Martin Sr  9/12/1895 - 9/18/1990

ML21147.521  Musser Musser Martin  4/25/1920 - 4/10/1981
+ Velma H Martin Hoffman  3/3/1920 -

ML21147.522  J Earle Martin Jr  2/23/1924 OH - 8/8/2003 OH
+ Helen E Niesley   12/2/1920 -

ML21147.5221  Jean Martin + Denver Paulus
ML21147.5222  Jane Martin + ______ Brubaker
ML21147.52221  Living Brubaker
ML21147.5223  Living Martin + Living Koop
ML21147.52231  Living Martin
ML21147.5224  Living Martin + Living Lehman
ML21147.52241  Living Lehman
ML21147.52242  Living Lehman
ML21147.52243  Living Lehman
ML21147.5225  Living Martin

ML21147.53  _______ Musser

ML21147.6   Levi Oberholser Musser  1/25/1874 Springville, East Donegal Twp, Lancaster Co PA - 9/26/1942
m Fanny Hess Herr  8/11/1875 - 1958

ML21147.61  Ralph Herr Musser  5/5/1898 - 12/3/1968 Lancaster Co PA
+ Beulah Zercher  3/13/1900 - 9/12/1994 Lancaster Co PA

ML21147.611  Harold Z Musser  1925 -
ML21147.612  Fannie Ruth Musser  1927 -

m  Rev Louis Cober  1922 -
ML21147.6121  Living Cober



ML21147.6122  Living Cober
ML21147.6123  Living Cober
ML21147.62  Paul Herr Musser   c1910 -

ML21147.7  Martin Oberholser Musser  12/4/1878 Springville, East Donegal Twp, Lancaster Co PA - 11/11/1898  

ML21148  2 Barbara Heisey Oberholser  11/7/1844 Culbertson, Letterkenny Twp, Cumberland Co (now Greene
Twp, Franklin Co,) PA - 2/19/1910 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA
m Jacob Seitz Lehman 11/29/1843 Green Village District, Franklin Co PA - 10/20/1919 Greene Twp

ML21148.1  Rev Christian Oberholtzer Lehman  8/27/1866 Green Village District, Franklin Co PA - 5/22/1910 
Mastersonville, Lancaster Co, PA
m Barbara Thuma Lehman Ginder  8/31/1866 - 3/30/1957

ML21148.11  Henry Ginder Lehman  12/31/1888 Franklin Co PA - 6/28/1971 Lancaster Co PA
m Elizabeth Shelly  10/30/1890 - 5/13/1950

ML21148.111  Rev Jacob Shelly Lehman  10/13/1911 Mastersonville, Lancaster Co PA - 2/3/1993
1st m Ruth Lehman Heisey   4/7/1924 Cleona, North Lebanon Twp, Lebanon Co PA
2nd m Dora Lehman Koser  5/4/1907 - 4/17/1979

ML21148.1111  Living Lehman 1st m ______ Stone*
2nd m ________ Schwartz 3rd m ______ Yoder 

ML21148.11111  Living Stone*
ML21148.11112  Living Stone* + ______ Hellinger
ML21148.11113  Living Stone*
ML21148.11114  Douglas Stone*  5/1960 - 5/1960
ML21148.11115  Living Stone*

ML21148.1112  Living Lehman + Living Fornoff
ML21148.11121  Living Lehman
ML21148.1113  Living Lehman + Living Ebersole
ML21148.11131  Living Ebersole
ML21148.11132  Living Ebersole
ML21148.11133  Living Ebersole
ML21148.1114  Lee Earl Lehman b: 14 Jan 1944 d: 19 Jan 1995

 1st m Living Mabry* 2nd m ______ Dorwart^
ML21148.11141  Living Lehman*
ML21148.11142  Living Lehman^

ML21148.112  Roy Shelly Lehman 6/1/1914 Mastersonville, Lancaster Co PA - 5/6/1998 Messiah Village, 
Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co, PA
m Martha Smith Dohner  1/28/1912 - 3/30/1992

ML21148.1121  Dallas Dohner Lehman + Living Dehmey
ML21148.11211  Living Lehman
ML21148.11212  Living Lehman
ML21148.1122  Cynthia Ann Lehman + Living Hertzler
ML21148.11221  Living Hertzler
ML21148.1123  Jay Gilbert Lehman + Living Young

ML21148.113  Henry Shelly Lehman 1/11/1916 Mastersonville, Lancaster Co PA -        m Mildred Forney  5/8/1918 -
ML21148.1131  Living Lehman + Living Kalonah
ML21148.11311  Living Lehman
ML21148.1132  Living Lehman
ML21148.1133  Living Lehman
ML21148.1134  Living Lehman

ML21148.114  Anna Grace Lehman 7/17/1917 Mastersonville, Lancaster Co PA
m Hiram Grubb  c1915 - 1962

ML21148.115  Mary Elizabeth Lehman  4/7/1919 Mastersonville, Lancaster Co PA
+ Lester Miller Crumley  9/22/1917 -

ML21148.1151  Living Crumley + Living Zimmerman
ML21148.11511  Living Crumley



ML21148.1152  Living Crumley + ______ Weaber
ML21148.11521  Living Crumley
ML21148.11522  Living Crumley
ML21148.1153  Living Crumley

ML21148.116  Rhoda Mae Lehman 9/21/1920 Mastersonville, Lancaster Co PA
+ Stanley Paul Funck  4/30/1921 - 2/18/1994 Lebanon Co PA

ML21148.1161  Larry Funck, Phd  12/25/1942 - + Aletha Schlegel
ML21148.11611  David A Funck + Jennifer Grant
ML21148.11611.1  Theodore Funck
ML21148.11611.2   Ian Funck
ML21148.11611.3   Isabel Funck
ML21148.11612  Brian J Funck
ML21148.1162  Infant Funck  8/8/1945.
ML21148.1163  Living Funck + ______ Keller
ML21148.11631  Living Keller
ML21148.11632  Living Keller

ML21148.117  Earl Shelly Lehman 12/16/1921 Mastersonville, Lancaster Co PA -

ML21148.118  Eva Ruth Lehman 3/28/1923 Mastersonville, Lancaster Co PA -
1st m _______ Holsinger* 2nd m Robert Myers  c1920 - 

ML21148.1181  Living Holsinger* + Living Miller
ML21148.11811  Living Miller
ML21148.11812  Living Miller
ML21148.1182  Living Holsinger*

ML21148.119  Clarence Shelly Lehman  10/20/1925 Mastersonville, Lancaster Co PA -
+ Ruth E Pye

ML21148.1191  Martha Elizabeth Lehman 1st m ______ Giles* 2nd m _____ Giles
ML21148.11911  Living Giles*
ML21148.11912  Living Giles*
ML21148.1192  Living Lehman
ML21148.1193  Linda Elaine Lehman + Living Wallman
ML21148.11931  Living Wallman

ML21148.110  J Robert Lehman  8/18/1927 Mastersonville, Lancaster Co PA -
m Agnes Cober  4/12/1925 Markham Twp, Ontario, Canada -

ML21148.1101  Steve Lehman + Wanda Thrush
ML21148.11011  Living Lehman
ML21148.11012  Living Lehman
ML21148.1102  Debra Lehman + Living Weaver
ML21148.11021  Living Weaver
ML21148.11022  Living Weaver
ML21148.11023  Living Weaver
ML21148.1103  Susan Lehman + Living Good
ML21148.11031  Living Good
ML21148.11032  Living Good
ML21148.11033  Living Good
ML21148.11034  Mitchell Scott Good   3/8/1988.
ML21148.11035  Living Good
ML21148.1104  Thomas Lehman
ML21148.1105  Randall Lehman

ML21148.11a  Mildred Lehman 11/8/1929 Mastersonville, Lancaster Co PA -
ML21148.11b  Ethel Shelly Lehman  3/30/1932 Mastersonville, Lancaster Co PA -

ML21148.12  Kattie Ginder Lehman  12/19/1891 - 7/26/1973
m Irvin Shelly Wolgemuth  9/18/1888 - 3/3/1961

ML21148.121  Melvin Lehman Wolgemuth  8/20/1915 -



ML21148.122  Paul Lehman Wolgemuth  8/19/1917 -
+ Ruth Gibble Faus  9/13/1917 -

ML21148.1221  Living Wolgemuth + Living Bryan
ML21148.12211  Living Wolgemuth
ML21148.12212  Living Wolgemuth
ML21148.1222  Living Wolgemuth + Living Fredrickson
ML21148.12221  Living Fredrickson
ML21148.12222  Living Fredrickson
ML21148.1223  Living Wolgemuth

1st m _______ Hildebrand* 2nd m ______ Snyder^
ML21148.12231  Living Wolgemuth*
ML21148.12232  Living Wolgemuth*
ML21148.12233  Living Wolgemuth^

ML21148.123  Living Wolgemuth
ML21148.124  Clarence Lehman Wolgemuth  3/23/1928 - 6/26/1938

ML21148.13  Jacob Ginder Lehman, Bishop  c1893 -
m Lillie Eby Brenneman  5/16/1903 -

ML21148.14  Clarence Ginder Lehman  c1895 -

ML21148.2   Joseph Oberholtzer Lehman 9/21/1868 Green Village District, Franklin Co PA - 12/3/1928
Longs Gap Road, Carlisle, Cumberland Co, PA
m Annie Sheets Niesley  4/9/1868 Lancaster Co PA - 12/19/1956 Longs Gap Road, Carlisle PA

ML21148.21  Jesse Niesley Lehman 10/4/1890 Green Village Dist.- 1971 Carlisle, N Middleton Twp, Cumberland Co 
m Ella Steckley 1/12/1887 Ontario, Canada - 7/1/1976 Carlisle, Cumberland Co PA

ML21148.211  Melvin Arthur Lehman 6/15/1914 Carlisle, North Middleton Twp PA - 1/28/1995 Carlisle Hospital
m Nora Effie Snoke 7/19/1915 Grantham, Cumberland Co PA - 3/2/1996 Thornwald Home, Carlisle PA

ML21148.2111  Ronald Eugene Lehman 8/8/1945 North Middleton Twp, Cumberland Co PA - 8/29/1945
ML21148.2112  Shirley Louise Lehman 9/23/1946 Cumberland Co PA -

m Raymond Lamar Gilchrist 8/2/1945 Cumberland Co PA -
ML21148.21121  Michele Renee Gilchrist 12/29/1975 -

+ Matthew Horn
ML21148.21122  Chad Lehman Gilchrist  12/21/1978 -
ML21148.2113  Douglas Wayne Lehman 11/16/1952 Cumberland Co PA -

+ Susan Beane 5/19/1953 -
ML21148.21131  Heather Rebecca Lehman  5/17/1973 -
ML21148.2114  Dennis Waren Lehman 11/16/1952 Cumberland Co PA -

+ Carolyn Ruth Keefer  11/18/1954 -
ML21148.21141  Christopher Michael Lehman 9/9/1973 -
ML21148.21142  Heidi Dawn Lehman 1/31/1976 -
ML21148.21143  Rebekah Ruth Lehman 12/22/1988 -
ML21148.21144   Jesse Dennis Lehman 2/5/1989 -
ML21148.2115  Wendell Bruce Lehman 5/1/1954 Cumberland Co PA -

+ Sandra L. Stitt 2/27/1953 -

ML21148.212  Miriam Ruth Lehman 7/18/1915 Carlisle, North Middleton Twp, Cumberland Co PA - 7/22/1915

ML21148.213  Walter Steckley Lehman 12/4/1916 Carlisle, North Middleton Twp, Cumberland Co PA -
1st m Sara Pearl Kilmore* 8/30/1921 - 12/17/1960 2nd m Mildred Winger   4/15/1917 -

ML21148.2131  Wanda Kay Lehman* 3/24/1949 -
+ Glen Edward Heise 9/22/1951 OH -

ML21148.21311  Angela Faithe Heise 5/11/1974 -
ML21148.21312  Jennifer Lynn Heise 3/18/1976 -
ML21148.2132  Winifred June Lehman* 6/8/1952 -

+ Ray David Hock 12/28/1950 -
ML21148.21321  Jason Lael Hock 11/20/1978 -
ML21148.21322  Amy Michelle Hock  3/23/1983 -
ML21148.2133  Gwendolyn Joyce Lehman* 5/10/ 1955 -



ML21148.214  Rhoda Grace Lehman 5/29/1918 Carlisle, North Middleton Twp, Cumberland Co PA -
+ John Mellinger 5/19/1919 -

ML21148.215  Earl Marlin Lehman 8/2/1919 Carlisle, North Middleton Twp, Cumberland Co PA
+ Ruth Joanne Brechbill  6/30/1921 -

ML21148.2151  Fred Laverne Lehman 3/3/1944 -
+ Carol Ellen Stone 5/23/1945 -

ML21148.21511  Elizabeth Ann Lehman 12/23/1970 -
+ Jason Bell

ML21148.21512  Jonathan Peter Lehman  8/5/1974 -
ML21148.2152  Donald Earl Lehman 7/28/1946 -

+ Cynthia Louise Donworth  12/25/1952 -
ML21148.21521  Jeremy Tyler Lehman  12/1/1983 -
ML21148.21522  Jessica Carey Lehman 4/27/1985 -
ML21148.21523  Jeffrey Donworth Lehman 6/10/1988 -
ML21148.2153  Gerald Ray Lehman  2/27/1949 - 8/5/1979

+ Constance Palmer  8/28/1950 -
ML21148.21531  Kimerly Macy Lehman  3/4/1978 -
ML21148.2154  John Marlin Lehman  1/19/1955 -
ML21148.2155  Jo Anne Elizabeth Lehman  1/18/1957 -

ML21148.216  Roy Edwin Lehman 6/23/1921 Carlisle, North Middleton Twp, Cumberland Co PA-
1st m Delores Olinger* 5/12/1928 - 2nd m Lois Brubaker 10/29/1939 - no issue

ML21148.2161  Ronald Eugene Lehman* 7/3/1955 N Middleton Twp, Cumberland Co PA -6/29/1989 Boiling Springs
ML21148.2162  Ronda Lou Lehman* 1/31/1960 -

ML21148.217  Alma Lucille Lehman 1/3/1924 Carlisle, North Middleton Twp, Cumberland Co PA - 7/30/1996 
Frederickstown, Morrow Twp, Knox Co, OH
+ Eldon Wenger 12/28/1923 Frederickstown, Morrow Twp, Knox Co OH -

ML21148.2171  William Arthur Wenger 3/31/1948 -
+ Marcia Argenstein 5/9/1950 -

ML21148.21711  Julia Ann Wenger 7/3/1969 -
ML21148.21712  Christina Dawn Wenger 12/15/1970 -
ML21148.21713  Matthew William Wenger 5/2/1974 -
ML21148.21714  Laura Renee Wenger  11/3/1976 -
ML21148.2172  Phyllis Kay Wenger 8/7/1949 - 8/8/1949
ML21148.2173  Karen Sue Wenger  9/4/1950 -

+ Gary Marvin Pfill  10/22/1950 -
ML21148.21731  Ronald Dale Pfill  6/14/1971 -
ML21148.21732  Jeffrey Scott Pfill 1/5/1974 -
ML21148.2174  Keith Lamar Wenger 1/28/1952 -

+ Linda Luann Boyce 7/1/1953 -
ML21148.21741  Justin Lamar Wenger 12/3/1976 -
ML21148.21742  Traci Luann Wenger  3/2/1978 -
ML21148.21743  Travis Lee Wenger 12/27/1980 -
ML21148.21744  Kevin Lehman Wenger  1/25/1983 -
ML21148.2175  Leslie Eldon Wenger  1/24/1953 -

+ Patricia Ann Jordan 11/23/1952 -
ML21148.21751  Jesse Michael Wenger 11/24/1976 -
ML21148.21752  Jaime Kay Wenger 6/5/1979 -
ML21148.2176  Alan Jay Wenger 11/30/1955 -

+ Thresa Hamond  4/25/1960 -
ML21148.21761  Alan Jay Wenger  3/4/1983 -
ML21148.21762  Halle Ann Wenger 5/23/1986 -
ML21148.2177  Beth Lavonne Wenger 6/18/1957 -

+ Dean Thomas Jagger 1/10/1958 -
ML21148.21771  Allison Dawn Jagger 10/22/1979 -
ML21148.21772  Nathan Thomas Jagger 1/25/1982 -
ML21148.21773  Carla Beth Jagger  9/25/1985 -
ML21148.2178  Dottie Lou Wenger 11/13/1958 -



+ Michael Groff  1/16/1958 -
ML21148.21781  Benjamin Michael Groff  6/9/1982 -
ML21148.21782  Casey Ernest Groff  1/7/1985 -
ML21148.21783  Kurtis Dale Groff   9/5/1986 -
ML21148.2179  Luann Kay Wenger  8/24/1962 -

+ John Edward Watts   7/18/1959 -
ML21148.21791  Megan Luann Watts  3/3/1985 -
ML21148.21792  Steven Edward Watts  3/18/1988 -
ML21148.21793  Kaylen Marie Watts  8/27/1991 -
ML21148.2170  Dale Leon Wenger  8/21/1970 -

+ Wendy McDonald  7/6/1968 -

ML21148.218  Helen Lehman 4/22/1927 Carlisle, North Middleton Twp, Cumberland Co PA -
m  Richard Stanley Royer  5/13/1931 -

ML21148.2181  Laverne Richard Royer  7/6/1953 - 2/19/1969
ML21148.2182  Yvonne Marie Royer  5/22/1955 -

+ Charles Davis
ML21148.2183  James Leroy Royer  3/30/1957 -

ML21148.22  Catherine Rhoda Niesley Lehman 3/13/1892 Green Village District, Franklin Co PA - 4/14/1951 ONT 
m Orla Lambert Heise 6/23/1894 Heise homestead at Victoria Square, Ontario, CAN - 3/19/1955 Toronto

ML21148.221  Miriam Lucille Heise 3/3/1920 Saskatchewan, Canada -
1st m Samuel Henry Wenger 10/7/1876 - 12/16/1960
2nd m Rev Roy Harper Wenger  3/3/1897 Cumberland Co PA - 3/1993 Carlisle, Cumberland Co PA

ML21148.222  Harold Merle Heise  5/24/1921 Saskatchewan, Canada -
+ Verna Mae Winger 6/14/1921 -

ML21148.2221  Doyle Kent Heise 3/29/1953 -
1st m Joyce Leonard*  9/2/1952 - 2nd m Marilyn Phyllis Niblock no issue

ML21148.22211  Sarah Michelle Heise* 9/24/1984 - 
ML21148.22212  Lauren Nichole Heise*  9/30/1986 -

ML21148.2222  Rhonda Kaye Heise 7/19/1956 -
+ Mark Hall

ML21148.22221  Arielle Melissa Hall 10/2/1981 -
ML21148.22222  Krystie Lynn Hall  4/2/1985 -
ML21148.22223  Brittany Dixon Hall  5/4/1988 -
ML21148.22224  Marshall Francis Hall 7/23/1989 -

ML21148.223  Lewis Benjamin Heise 9/29/1922 Saskatchewan, Canada -
+ Verna Winnifred Heise 11/5/1924 -

ML21148.2231  Mary Lou Heise  2/28/1949 -
+ Sherif Sami Hanna  7/23/1948 -

ML21148.22311  Timothy Paul Hanna  9/25/1977 -
ML21148.22312  Joy Rebecca Hanna  2/22/1982 -
ML21148.2232  Dale Edward Heise  11/25/1950 -

+ Connie Madeleine Plante  10/25/1953 -
ML21148.22321  Keith Lewis Heise  7/25/1972 -
ML21148.22322  Lisa Kathrine Heise  3/7/1977 -
ML21148.2233  Marlin Eugene Heise  8/6/1953 -

+ Joyce Marie Crumb   2/3/1955 -
ML21148.22331  Julie Lorraine Heise  3/11/1977 -

+ Glen Campbell
ML21148.22331.1  Cole Scott Campbell  4/4/1997 -
ML21148.22332  Jason Heise  6/12/1979 -
ML21148.2234  Owen Lester Heise  10/4/1958 -

1st m Lorraine Ward*  10/26/1957 - 2nd m Karen Elizabeth McGulkin  9/6/1959 -   NI
ML21148.22341  Ryan Kennedy Heise* 10/11/1984 -
ML21148.22342  Benjamin Landon Heise* 1/24/1989 -



ML21148.224  Anna Grace Heise  10/29/1924 Saskatchewan, Canada -
+ John Reesor  4/11/1924 -

ML21148.2241  Arlene Jane Reesor  8/26/1951 -
+ Denis Martin Taylor  3/2/1948 -

ML21148.22411  Geoffrey Reesor Taylor  6/5/1983 -
ML21148.22412  Grahame Reesor Taylor  7/31/1985 -
ML21148.2242  Judith Carolyn Reesor  3/8/1953 -

+ Bernard Harold Marshall  3/20/1951 -
ML21148.22421  Gillianne Claire Marshall  11/22/1984 -
ML21148.22422  Elliot James John Marshall  4/24/1987 -
ML21148.2243  Jay Clark Reesor  1/8/1956 -

+ Miriam Rosanne Witmer  11/7/1955 -
ML21148.22431  Leah Witmer Reesor  12/5/1985 -
ML21148.22432  Jessica Witmer Reesor  4/11/1988 -
ML21148.2244  Susan Elizabeth Reesor  9/16/1959 -
ML21148.2245  Karla Fay Reesor  1/6/1964 -

+ Timothy John Snell  11/25/1960 -
ML21148.22451  Brianna Reesor Snell  7/30/1994 -
ML21148.22452  Rebecca Reesor Snell  4/28/1997 -

ML21148.225  Lois Pauline Heise  6/13/1928 Saskatchewan, Canada -
+ Walter O. Winger  7/14/1929 Saskatchewan -

ML21148.2251  Larry Aldon Winger 9/14/1952 -
1st m Elaine Long  1/15/1952 - NI
2nd m Caroline Norbury  9/25/19__ -

ML21148.22511  Breanna Joan Winger  9/2/1983 -
ML21148.22512  Benjamin Paul Winger  6/28/1987 -
ML21148.2252  Marshall Lee Winger  10/9/1955 -

 + Shelley Kaye Climenhage 7/15/1958 -
ML21148.22521  Matthew Lee Winger 4/30/1987 -
ML21148.22522  Christopher Scott Winger  9/10/1989 -
ML21148.22523  Jesse Daniel Winger  5/16/1994 -
ML21148.2253  Wayne Scott Winger  11/11/1961 -

+ Jodee Jacobs  4/24/1959 -
ML21148.22531  Zachary Cole Winger  1/11/1995 -

ML21148.226  Erma Jean Heise 3/29/1933 Saskatchewan, Canada -
 + Harvey Ray Sider 6/20/1930 Saskatchewan -

ML21148.2261  Cheryl Anne Sider  11/17/1959 Saskatchewan -
+ Stephen Wheeler Giles  8/5/1961 -

ML21148.22611  Andrew Earl Giles 10/2/1987 -
ML21148.22612  Daniel Stephen Giles  8/23/1990 -
ML21148.22613  Hannah Jean Giles  7/28/1993 -
ML21148.2262  Steven Ray Sider  4/4/1967 Ontario, Canada -

+ Karen Marie Wall 3/28/1966 -
ML21148.22621  Emily Marie Sider 2/16/1995 -
ML21148.22622  Karley Grace Sider 5/13/1997 -

ML21148.23   Barbara Niesley Lehman 1/2/1894 Green Village District, Franklin Co PA -
m  Jacob Avery Long 3/25/1896 Salona, Lamar Twp, Clinton Co PA - 12/14/1970 Pasadena CA

ML21148.231  Theodore Avery Long  9/28/1918 Lamar Twp, Clinton Co PA - 1/28/1928 Lamar Twp
ML21148.232  Arthur Edgar Long  3/5/1920 Lamar Twp, Clinton Co PA -

+ Lois Lutz  8/11/1922 -
ML21148.2321  Barbara Dellet Long  7/22/1946 -

+ David Austin Carroll  8/21/1945 -
ML21148.23211  Shannon Patricia Carroll  12/19/1968 -
ML21148.23212  Brian David Carroll  8/17/1971 -
ML21148.2322  Theodore Arthur Long  10/29/1948 -
ML21148.2323  Robert Bruce Long  5/21/1955 -
ML21148.233  Herbert Dale Long 3/13/1929 Lamar Twp, Clinton Co PA -

+ Molly Melcher  9/19/1939 -



ML21148.2331  Toby Howard Long  6/9/1966 -
ML21148.2332  Amy Marchand Long b: 16 Jun 1968 -
ML21148.2333  Michael Theodore Long b: 19 Sep 1975 -
ML21148.2334  David Sterling Long b: 10 Nov 1978 -

ML21148.24  Abram Niesley Lehman 12/26/1896 Green Village District, Franklin Co PA - 9/24/1980 Carlisle PA
m Mary Steckley  4/2/1893 Saskatchewan, Canada - 1958

ML21148.241  Ethel Lehman

ML21148.242  Ferne Arlene Lehman 5/11/1919 -
m Donald David Wenger  6/27/1922 - 7/1/1997 Akron PA

ML21148.2421  Carol Arlene Wenger  3/1/1952 -
+ Thomas Theodore Margovich  12/24/1953 -

ML21148.24211  Allen Thomas Margovich  8/21/1983 -
.......... *2nd Husband of Carol Arlene Wenger: m Robert Earle 7/14/1956 -
ML21148.24212  Isaac Ross Earle  8/9/1991 -

ML21148.243  Ruth Naomi Lehman  10/1/1920 - 4/9/1946

ML21148.244  Pearl Lehman  6/5/1922 - 6/25/1999
+ Clinton H. Stull  3/29/1923 - 8/25/1995 Carlisle, Cumberland Co PA

ML21148.2441  Dona Lee Stull  2/3/1943 -
+ Norman Baillargeon 7/18/1945 -

ML21148.24411  Jacqueline Lee Baillargeon  3/29/1966 -
+ George P. Tyson

ML21148.24411.1  Matthew Alan Tyson  7/11/1994 -
ML21148.24411.2  Spencer Wood Tyson  9/25/1995 -
ML21148.24412  William Karl Baillargeon  2/3/1969 -
ML21148.2442  John Clinton Stull Sr  2/7/1945 -

+ Sherril Mc Leod  3/11/1947 -
ML21148.24421  Tracy Lyn Stull  1/1/1968 - + Michael Jay Zimmerman
ML21148.24422   John Clinton Stull Jr  7/24/1969 -

+ Patricia Hind  5/19/1968 -
ML21148.24422.1  John Connor Stull  5/15/1998 -
.......... *2nd Wife of John Clinton Stull: m Linda Phillips Miller
ML21148.24423  John C. Miller  6/1966 - + Mary Jane Miller
ML21148.24424  Kelly Miller  1/14/1968 -

+ Robert M. Diodato  7/16/1964 -
ML21148.24424.1  Makenzie Shae Diodato  2/9/1995 -
ML21148.2443  Mary E. Stull  9/6/1947 -
ML21148.24431  Bryan Andrew Stull  2/2/1971 -
ML21148.2444  James Michael Stull  2/7/1952 -

+ Mary Ann Bowers  3/22/1953 -
ML21148.24441  Shannon Michelle Stull  7/19/1975 -
ML21148.24442  Derreck Michael Stull  12/12/1976 -
.......... *2nd Wife of James Michael Stull: m Gail Manwiller Shearer
ML21148.24443  Amy Shearer 10/17/1972 -

+ Mark Birgensmith  11/30/1968 -
ML21148.24443.1  Shawnae Jae Birgensmith 1990 -
ML21148.24443.2  Chloie Birgensmith  3/10/1992 -
ML21148.24444  Tracey S. Shearer  3/5/1975 -

ML21148.245  Carl Willis Lehman  8/15/1923 - 
+ Isabel Gillaugh 1/28/1927 -

ML21148.2451  Linda Rann Lehman  11/9/1946 -
+ Robert Paul Brehm  8/23/1946 -

ML21148.24511  Kristia Lyn Brehm  9/12/1969 -
ML21148.24512  Eric Robert Brehm  6/18/1972 -

 + Meredith Woolums b: 04 May 1974 -
ML21148.2452  Theodore Gillaugh Lehman  4/24/1948 - 7/14/1948
ML21148.2453  Carla Jo Lehman  12/11/1951 -



+ David Kenneth Hunt  3/27/1951 -
ML21148.24531  Erin Lizbeth Hunt  8/20/1973 -

+ David Shelley  6/13/1974 -
ML21148.24532  Jonathan David Hunt  3/7/1979 -
ML21148.2454  Steven Roger Lehman  8/29/1954 -

+ Shirley Ann Lukens  7/2/1953 -
ML21148.24541  Susanne Renee Lehman 5/17/1978 -
ML21148.24542  Steven Roger Lehman  5/7/1980 -

ML21148.246  J. Wilmer Lehman  7/5/1925 -
+ Gladys Mae Books  3/31/1928 -

ML21148.2461  Gail Louise Lehman 8/29/1952 -
+ Kevin Ryan  6/30/1949 -

ML21148.24611  Megan Elizabeth Ryan  8/24/1979 -
ML21148.24612  Nathanael Francis Ryan  5/10/1982 -
ML21148.24613  Michael Patrick Ryan  4/19/1987 -
ML21148.2462  Lanette Marie Lehman  10/16/1955 -

1st m James Eugene Kellie*  9/9/1950 -
2nd m Thomas Wayne Snyder^  10/4/1956 - 

ML21148.24621  Jason David Kellie* 5/5/1973 -
+ Jessica Michael Quillen  2/20/1974 -

ML21148.24621.1  William Jacob Kellie  4/16/1999 -
ML21148.24622  Emily Suzanne Kellie*  12/30/1975 -

+ Shane Jason Schmidt  11/23/1969 -
ML21148.24622.1  Cody James Schmidt  3/15/1998 -
ML21148.24623  Carrie Lynn Kellie* 12/28/1993 -
ML21148.24624  Aaron Eugene Snyder^  10/28/1983 Kansas - 12/7/1983 Larned, Kansas
ML21148.24625  Jeremy Lehman Snyder^  9/2/1985 -
ML21148.24626  Luke Andrew Snyder^  7/1/1989 -

ML21148.247  Lorne Bruce Lehman 12/21/1927 - 8/2/1998 Blackwood, N.J.
+ Margaret Joan Emery   2/21/1931 -

ML21148.2471  Cathy Ann Lehman 11/24/1957 -
+ Michael Andrew Schilling  7/8/1958 -

ML21148.24711  Lauren Elizabeth Schilling 6/24/1984 -
ML21148.24712  Allison Lee Schilling  9/4/1987 -
ML21148.2472  Sharon Lee Lehman  6/28/1961 -

+ Kenneth Bryan Ensign  9/11/1960 -
ML21148.24721  Kenneth Bryan Ensign  8/4/1983 -
ML21148.24722  Justin Philip Ensign  10/23/1984 -
ML21148.24723  Brittany Sara Ensign  11/28/1988 -
ML21148.2473  Wendy Kay Lehman  7/29/1964 -

+ Stephen Joseph Romano  11/21/1961 -
ML21148.24731  Jenna Lyn Romano  9/18/1987 -
ML21148.24732  Stephen Joseph Romano  5/15/1991 -

ML21148.248  Sara Ann Lehman  3/11/1929 -
+ Charles Franklin Coolidge  8/7/1927 - 5/16/1995

ML21148.2481  Andrea Jaye Coolidge  5/19/1956 Somers Point NJ -
+ William Robert Finkbiner  8/20/1947 -

ML21148.24811  Sara Joyce Finkbiner  12/19/1980 -
ML21148.24812  Amanda Jaye Finkbiner  6/15/1982 -
ML21148.2482  Jodi Coolidge  5/22/1958 Somers Point N.J -
ML21148.2483  Lori Dee Coolidge 12/31/1959 Atlantic City NJ -
ML21148.2484  Earnest Zane Coolidge 4/20/1964 Newport, NC - 11/8/1964
ML21148.249  Abram Niesley Lehman 5/30/1936 -

1st m Leonica Flores (Peggy) Rivera  3/15/1930 - 2nd m Anna Steckley  3/28/1891 -     NI
ML21148.2491  Abram Lehman  4/24/1960 -
ML21148.2492  Curtis Lehman 10/17/1961 -

ML21148.25  Paul Niesley Lehman  9/1/1898 Green Village District, Franklin Co PA -



m Edna Hess  10/3/1898 - 1/21/1991 Messiah Village, Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co PA
ML21148.251  Joseph Edward Lehman  6/2/1924 - 2/4/2002

1st m Lillian Frey   4/27/1928 - 11/6/1985 2nd m  Hazel M. Wenger NI
ML21148.2511  Joseph Roger Lehman 5/8/1950 -

+ Brenda Sue Stiltner  11/25/1948 -
ML21148.25111  Stephanie Marie Lehman  7/12/1978 -
ML21148.25112  Venessa Gaile Lehman  12/9/1979 -
ML21148.2512  Jeffery Frey Lehman  6/10/1952 -

+ Leslie Lustig  3/22/1953 -
ML21148.25121  Julie Ann Lehman  4/17/1979 -
ML21148.25122  Emily Lehman  5/20/1981 -
ML21148.2513  Gregory Frey Lehman  11/4/1955 -

+ Marilyn Jean White  12/30/1955 -
ML21148.25131  Taylor Lehman  2/1/1985 -
ML21148.25132  Allison Lehman 1/2/1987 -
ML21148.25133  Grant Lehman  4/20/1988 -
ML21148.2514  Todd Frey Lehman  1/25/1957 -

+ Marian Kay Engle  9/24/1959 -
ML21148.25141  Whitney Lehman  11/4/1981 -
ML21148.25142  Justin Lehman 7/16/1983 -
ML21148.25143  Devon Lehman 9/10/1988 -

ML21148.252  Lee Richard Lehman 5/16/1926 -
+ Jean Agnes Shoemaker  2/5/1926 -

ML21148.2521  Larry Lee Lehman 6/7/1948 -
+ Claudia Hall  9/9/1945 -

ML21148.25211  Don Lee Lehman  8/21/1967 -
+ Amy Benjamin  4/6/1967 -

ML21148.25211.1  Aliera Jean Lehman 8/8/1995 -
ML21148.25211.2  Amber Elizabeth Lehman  4/21/1997 -
ML21148.25212  Robert Andrew Lehman  8/16/1974 -
ML21148.2522  Kenneth Paul Lehman  2/21/1950 -

+ Susan Denice Mancill  10/17/1950 -
ML21148.25221  Rachel Courtney Lehman  1/31/1978 -
ML21148.25222  Kara Elizabeth Lehman  10/15/1979 -
ML21148.25223  Abigal Jean Lehman  6/2/1987 -
ML21148.2523  Carolyn Elaine Lehman  7/20/1955 -

+ Ronald Andrew Novak   3/3/1953 - 
ML21148.25231  Gail Renee Novak  11/4/1979 -
ML21148.25232  Kimberly Ann Novak  10/24/1982 -

ML21148.26   Noah Eber Lehman 9/2/1902 Green Village District, Franklin Co PA - 2/13/1990 Messiah Village, 
Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co, PA
m Alice Agnes Byers 7/20/1903 Chambersburg, Franklin Co PA - 10/20/1996 Messiah Village,
Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co, PA

ML21148.261  Robert Byers Lehmam  5/30/1927 Orlando FL -
+ Eleanor Heisey   5/27/1926 Randolph, Montgomery Co OH -

ML21148.2611  Dale Eugene Lehman 6/6/1953 Carlisle, Cumberland Co PA -
ML21148.2612  Ross Edwin Lehman  7/30/1957 Upland CA -

+ Margaret Moody
ML21148.26121  Anna Kathrine Lehman  6/17/1997 -
ML21148.2613   Mark Everet Lehman  2/13/1960 Upland CA -

+ Dawn Hagadorn
ML21148.26131  Jared Everet Lehman  6/9/1984 Upland CA -
ML21148.26132  Austin James Lehman 9/2/1986 Upland CA -
ML21148.26133  Trisha Leanne Lehman 2/13/1988 Upland CA -
ML21148.26134  Heather Cherie Lehman 5/31/1994 Upland CA -
ML21148.26135  Mason Cole Lehman 10/2/1998 Upland CA -

ML21148.262  Dale Byers Lehman  6/10/1928 Orlando FL - 3/10/1929



ML21148.263  Doris Ann Lehman  1/20/1935 Carlisle, Cumberland Co PA -
+ Nelson Wingert Byers  7/7/1934 Chambersburg PA -

ML21148.2631  Nelson Curtis Byers  8/4/1958 Chambersburg, Franklin Co PA -
+ Martha Ann Groff  3/21/1959 -

ML21148.26311  Jordan Byers  5/8/1985 Wilmore, Kentucky -
ML21148.26312  Megan Whitney Byers  9/30/1986 London, England -
ML21148.2632  Phillip Lamar Byers  6/7/1960 Chambersburg, Franklin Co PA -

+ Doreen Mellott
ML21148.26321  Renee Marie Byers  10/5/1989 Chambersburg PA -
ML21148.26322  Natali Lauren Byers 5/29/1991 Cape Town, South Africa -
ML21148.26323  Peter James Byers  9/3/1993 Malawi, Africa -
ML21148.2633  Beth Dianne Byers  10/10/1967 Chambersburg, Franklin Co PA -

+ Mike Bashore
ML21148.26331  Zachery Bashore  1/24/1993 Hershey PA -
ML21148.26332  Emily Elizabeth Bashore  2/18/1996 Hershey PA -

ML21148.264  Ruth Anna Lehman  3/11/1937 Carlisle, Cumberland Co PA -
+ David Wayne Cassel, PhD  9/21/1936 Gormley, Ontario, Canada -

ML21148.2641  Cynthia Lynne Cassel  12/21/1963 Harrisburg, Dauphin Co PA -
+ Jeffrey Wayne Knightly  8/1/1961 ME -

ML21148.2642  Kevin Wayne Cassel  9/29/1966 Syracuse NY -
+ Adrienne Denning 8/29/1966 Brooklyn NY  -

ML21148.26421  Ryan Scott Cassel  7/6/1993 Allentown PA -
ML21148.26422  Nathan Wayne Cassel  9/10/1994 Germantown MD -
ML21148.26423  Sarah Elizabeth Cassel  5/14/1997 Wheaton IL -
ML21148.2643  Susan Joy Cassel  7/2/1969 Harrisburg, Dauphin Co PA -

+ Robert Frank Mac Bride 7/5/1968 Camden, New Jersey -
ML21148.26431  Robert David Mac Bride 8/19/1996 Richmond VA -
ML21148.26432  Joy Elisabeth Mac Bride  11/9/1998 Richmond VA -

ML21148.27   Grace Enola Lehman 7/13/1906 Longs Gap Road, Carlisle, Cumberland Co PA -
+ Clarence William Lindeman 6/18/1903 - 6/12/1979

ML21148.271  Robert John Lindeman 1/12/1936 -
+ Nancy Cline  10/25/1937 -

ML21148.2711  Ami Jo Lindeman  3/14/1961 -
+ Michael John Hammert  4/15/1959 -

ML21148.27111  Brian Paul Hammert  6/22/1994 -
ML21148.2712  Jacob Cline Lindeman  9/5/1963 -

+ Christine MacDonald  11/4/1960 -
ML21148.27121  Sarah Lindeman 11/10/1989 -
ML21148.27122  Katherine Grace Lindeman 1/8/1994 -
ML21148.2713  Robert William Lindeman 4/28/1965 -
ML21148.2714  Jennie Anne Lindeman 3/1/1971 -

ML21148.272  William Harvey Lindeman 8/9/1937 -
1st m Dianne Benedict*  9/17/1941 -
2nd m Nancy Ann Quattlebaum Shultz^  1/23/1937 -

ML21148.2721  Julia Lauren Lindeman* 8/20/1965 -
m David Marek

ML21148.2722  Jessica Wynn Lindeman*  10/1/1966 -
m Jacob Rodenburg

ML21148.2723  Brook Elisabeth Lindemam*  4/10/1969 -
ML21148.2724  Louis Albert Shultz^  5/27/1961 - + Kathleen Haliday  1/19/1959 -
ML21148.27241  Jessica Elizabeth Shultz  3/2/1982 -
ML21148.27242  Robert Barton Shultz  1/6/1990 -
ML21148.2725  Lisa Haven Shultz^  1/7/1963 -
ML21148.2726  Julia Tindal Shultz^ 3/13/1966 - + Daniel Pevez  8/27/1963 -

ML21148.273  Anne Elizabeth Lindeman 8/9/1937 - 
+ Esteban Mezey   10/12/1936 -

ML21148.2731  Lillian Mezey   3/29/1965 -



+ Howard Eric Epstein  10/23/1964 -
ML21148.27311  Joshua Stephen Epstein  9/5/1994 -
ML21148.2732  Paul Stephen Mezey  1/31/1967 -

+ Gabrieue Russomagno 9/20/1963 -
ML21148.2733  Marina Mezey   5/11/1971 -

ML21148.274  Barbara Kay Shirk Lindemann  3/26/1942 -
+ Albert Enos Shirk Lindemann  5/19/1938 -

ML21148.2741  Timothy William Lindemann  12/26/1972 -
ML21148.2742  Erika Grace Lindemann  5/25/1977 -

ML21148.3  Leah A Lehman  3/14/1870 Green Village District, Franklin Co PA -
m William Myers   c1870 -

ML21148.4   Jacob Oberholtzer Lehman 3/10/1872 Green Village District, Franklin Co PA -
1st m Lily ______ 2nd m Mary C Myers   c1872 - no issue

ML21148.41  Mary C Lehman 1/11/1910 Johannesburg, South Africa -
ML21148.42  Rachel Lehman 6/27/1913 Johannesburg, South Africa -
ML21148.43  Dorcas Lehman 8/31/1914 Johannesburg, South Africa -

ML21148.5  Amos Oberholtzer Lehman  3/25/1874 Green Village District, Franklin Co PA -

ML21148.6   David Oberholtzer Lehman  9/16/1877 Green Village District, Franklin Co PA - 10/2/1950

ML21148.7   Isaac Oberholtzer Lehman  10/11/1879 Green Village District, Franklin Co PA - 1956
m Annie Alice Heise 6/28/1873 Near Falls City NE - 1952

ML21148.71  Faith Lehman b: 1902 - 1990
+ Thomas Sorensen b: 1899 - 1993

ML21148.72  Ernest Lehman b: 1904 - 1977
+ Mathilde Margaretha Younwald   1909 -

ML21148.73  Louis Wendell Lehman 7/30/1907 Brown Mines, Johanesburg, South Aftrica - 6/1981 Omaha NE
+ Margaret Adline August  9/22/1912 North Baltimore OH -

ML21148.731  Alice Faith Constance Lehman  4/19/1934 Johannberg, South Aftrica -
+ Rex Blackstock Gordon 7/7/1932 San Luis Obispo CA -

ML21148.7311  Susan Grace Gordon  10/5/1955 Travis Air Force Base CA -
+ Bill Lennon 1/5/1954 Montana -

ML21148.73111  David Gordon Lennon 11/2/1984 San Jose CA -
ML21148.73112  Christina Jeanette Lennon  3/18/1987 San Jose CA  -
ML21148.7312  Carolyn Joan Gordon  2/19/1958 Aulbany CA -

+ James Rudd  1/6/1948 Los Angeles CA -
ML21148.73121  Erin Elizabeth Rudd  2/11/1981 Ventura CA -
ML21148.73122  James Christopher Rudd  2/28/1985 Santa Paula CA -
ML21148.7313  Linda Elizabeth Gordon  5/16/1963 Simi Valley CA -

+ Dharan Mandrayar  5/18/1961 Madras, India -
ML21148.73131  Shantha Lynn Mandrayar  11/1/1988 San Diego CA -
ML21148.73132  Shan Mandrayar   4/1990 Ventura CA -
ML21148.73133  Cullen Rex Mandrayar  6/8/1993 San Diego CA -
ML21148.732  Ida Esther Ann Lehman  2/3/1936 North Baltimore OH -

+ Robert Leroy Dyas  3/14/1935 Alhambra CA -
ML21148.7321  Peggy Jean Dyas  3/1/1955 Pasedena CA -
ML21148.7322  Roberta Lynn Dyas  10/17/1957 Pasedena CA -
ML21148.7323  Laurie Ann Dyas  8/24/1959 Los Angeles CA -
ML21148.733  Judith Caroll Margaret Lehman  8/6/1945 Pasedena CA -

+ Joseph Stephen Gurican  2/28/1944 Hollywood CA -
ML21148.7331  Cherie Diane Gurican  2/12/1965 Thousand Oaks CA -
ML21148.7332  Michael Stephen Gurican  10/31/1967 Simi Valley CA -
ML21148.7333  John Andrew Gurican  11/27/1970 Lompoc CA -
ML21148.7334  Stephanie Lynn Gurican (twin) 11/27/1970 Lompoc CA -
ML21148.734  Stephen Wendell Lehman  9/20/1947 Pasedena CA -



1st m Laurita Neal* 2nd m  Louise Patterson^  4/7/1953 Grand Haven MI -
ML21148.7341  David Lehman*  10/17/1971 -
ML21148.7342  Christopher Andrew Lehman^  5/10/1983 Woodland CA -
ML21148.7343  Alexander Micheal Lehman^  9/6/1985 Ventura CA -

ML21148.74  Orai Dike Lehman Sr  1/21/1911 Sabie, South Africa -
1st m Dorothy Dike Johnson  2/27/1906 Hebron  IL - 6/1982
2nd m  Orpha Mary Case  3/8/1909 - no issue

ML21148.741  Sarah Alice Lehman  12/10/1943 -
m Leon H. Wyatt

ML21148.7411  Len Wyatt   7/1973 -
ML21148.7412  Lester Wyatt  11/2/1975 -
ML21148.7413  Lance Wyatt  8/1979 -
ML21148.742  Orai Dike Lehman Jr  6/25/1945 Sabie, South Africa -

+ Linda Winifred Cheney  8/21/1944 -
ML21148.7421  Valarie Ann Lehman  2/7/1969 -
ML21148.7422  Michael Vernon Lehman  2/21/1971 -
ML21148.7423  Paul Andrew Lehman  5/18/1977 -
ML21148.743  Minnie Jane Lehman  8/8/1947 Acornhoek, South Aftrica -

+ James Delbert Brown
ML21148.7431  James Brown
ML21148.7432  Jeremy Brown

ML21148.8  Abram Oberholtzer Lehman  6/13/1882 Green Village District, Franklin Co PA -
1st m Eula May Hill   1875 - 11/14/1954 2nd m Mary _____     no issue

ML21148.81  Kenneth Lehman   c1910 - 1926
ML21148.82  David Winston Lehman  c1912 - 1996
ML21148.83  Eula Pauline Lehman  6/9/1916 - 2/26/1951

+ Basil Freeman  11/20/1912 - 8/17/1958
ML21148.831  Living Freeman
ML21148.832  Living Freeman
ML21148.833  Living Freeman
ML21148.84  Edith Lehman  6/9/1916 - c1918

ML21149  Bishop Martin Heisey Oberholser  12/2/1845 Culbertson, Letterkenny Twp, Cumberland Co - 4/14/1938
Culbertson now in Greene Twp, Franklin Co died in Grantham, Upper Allen Twp, Cumberland Co PA
m Rachel J Wingert 10/25/1846 Quincy Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 1/3/1918 Culbertson, Greene 

Wingert is also Wenger; Martin & Rachel lived 1880 Green Village, Franklin Co PA/mother Fanny

ML21149.1  John Wingert Oberholser  9/14/1866 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 7/13/1882
Culbertson, Green Twp, Franklin Co, PA killed by reaper on farm 

ML21149.2  Fanny Oberholser  11/19/1867 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1893 Culbertson, Greene 
m Joseph Lehman Musser  5/12/1868 Franklin Co PA - 11/19/1947 Franklin Co PA

ML21149.21  Rev Irvin Oberholser Musser  1/2/1893 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 8/13/1967
Messiah Home, Harrisburg, Dauphin Co, PA
m Ida Mae Lesher  10/21/1883 Guilford Springs, Guilford Twp, Franklin Co PA - 10/23/1982
Messiah Village, Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co, PA

ML21149.211  Rev Avery Lesher Musser  8/25/1914 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA -
m Florence Musser Smith  8/21/1912 Shippensburg, Cumberland Co PA - 9/1994 Messiah Village, 
Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co PA

ML21149.2111  Lucille Ann Musser  4/25/1944 - Blair Co PA
m W Dean Stern  12/27/1942 Roaring Springs, Blair Co PA - Blair Co PA

ML21149.21111  Living Stern
ML21149.21112  Living Stern
ML21149.21113  Living Stern
ML21139.212  Rev Arthur Lesher Musser  12/27/1921 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 7/29/1995

Messiah Village, Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co, PA
m Wilma Irene Wenger 12/15/1921 Franklin Co PA -

ML21139.2121  Beth Elaine Musser  1/9/1945 - m Dwayne Snee
ML21139.21211  Living Snee



ML21139.21212  Living Snee
ML21139.2122  Arthur Wenger Musser  3/29/1947 -
ML21139.2123  Philip Irvin Musser  8/2/1951- m Nancy C Ebersole
ML21139.21231  Living Musser
ML21139.21232  Living Musser

ML21149.3  Elizabeth S Oberholser  1/18/1871 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 2/3/1896 Culbertson
m Ira Brechbill Wenger  3/10/1873 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 12/4/1936 Chambersburg PA

ML21149.4  Anna Mary Oberholser  9/14/1876 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 11/1953
Grantham, Cumberland Co, PA
m Amos J Rosenberry  11/28/1870 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 9/23/1960 Grantham,
Cumberland Co, PA

ML21149.41  Infant Son Rosenberry  1/25/1900 Rowe Road, GreeneTwp, Franklin Co PA - 2/2/1901
ML21149.42  Infant Rosenberry  2/25/1901.
ML21149.43  Rachel Sarah Rosenberry  6/11/1904 Rowe Road, GreeneTwp, Franklin Co PA - aft 1982
ML21149.44  Infant Rosenberry  1906 Rowe Road, GreeneTwp, Franklin Co PA.
ML21149.45  Infant Rosenberry  1908 Rowe Road, GreeneTwp, Franklin Co PA. 

ML21149.5   Rev Aaron Wengert Oberholser  7/5/1878 Culbertson PA - 2/22/1929 Culbertson
1st m Katie Myers  2/19/1878 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 5/22/1938 Culbertson
2nd m Leah Susan Lesher  5/6/1878 Guilford Springs, Franklin Co PA - 9/13/1923 Culbertson

ML21149.51  Mabel Viola Oberholser 8/1/1903 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 10/24/1903

ML21149.52  Velva Elizabeth Oberholser 10/6/1904 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 11/23/1994
Messiah Village, Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co PA
m Harvey Jacob Zook 12/9/1902 Hamilton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 10/2/1992 Messiah Village

ML21149.521  Avery W Zook Sr 1934 - mother Velva Oberholser  sis/o Christian Lesher Oberholser
m Eunice Deardorff res Chambersburg PA
Avery Zook is the one who took OFA President Jake Street and Dennis L Oberholtzer to sites in the Civil War

article on Horse Valley. 
REF:  Avery Zook Sr, OFA Member
ML21149.5211  Susan Zook m Robert Felix
ML21149.52111  Zackary Felix
ML21149.5212  Avery Zook, Jr + Living Bontrager
ML21149.52121  Living Zook
ML21149.52122  Living Zook
ML21149.52123  Living Zook
ML21149.522  Harvey Jacob Zook  Jr m Carol Figert res New Oxford PA
ML21149.5221  Living Zook
ML21149.5222  Living Zook
ML21149.523  Grace Zook 12/12/1935 Culbertson, Green Twp, Franklin Co PA - 9/24/2001 Salem, Marion Co OR

+ Ronald Barnick of Salem OR
ML21149.524  Wayne R Zook + Beverly Zih res Martinsburg WV
ML21149.5241  Mark Zook
ML21149.5242  Living Zook

ML21149.53  Martin Lesher Oberholser 3/1/1906 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 10/4/1934 Greene Twp
m Fannie Wingert Oberholser Sollenberger Musser  11/3/1906 Mt Rock, Greene Twp, Franklin Co

PA - 1/2/1998 Meno Haven Home, Chambersburg, Franklin Co PA
ML21149.531  Anna Mae Oberholser 8/29/1928 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 6/26/2009 Menno Haven, 

Chambersburg, Franklin Co PA
ML21149.532  Ruth Irene Oberholser  11/3/1930 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1/1/1998 Shippensburg PA

m Charles LeRoy Wenger 4/6/1928 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA -
ML21149.5321  Dennis Wenger m Living Groff
ML21149.53211  Brian Wenger m ______ Mc Calulley
ML21149.53212  Christopher Wenger + Angie ______
ML21149.53212.1  Benjamin Wenger
ML21149.5322  Beverly Wenger + Living Sollenberger
ML21149.53221  Living Sollenberger
ML21149.53222  Living Sollenberger



ML21149.5323  Living Wenger + ______ Reif
ML21149.53231  Living Wenger
ML21149.53232  Living Wenger

ML21149.54  Christian Lesher Oberholser 5/14/1907 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 10/21/1994 Messiah 
Village, Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co, PA
1st m Miriam Ann Wenger  10/22/1908 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 8/29/1965 Mechanicsburg PA
2nd m Beatrice Amelia (Newell) Vanderau  9/20/1906 Letterkenny Twp - 11/11/1990 Messiah Village      NI

ML21149.541  Evelyn E Oberholser
m Rev Herbert Hoover

ML21149.5411  Anna Hoover m Kenneth Roberts
ML21149.54111  Miriam Roberts
ML21149.54112  Isaac Roberts
ML21149.5412  Roger Hoover m Ruth Dudero
ML21149.54121  Daniel Hoover
ML21149.54122  Naomi Hoover

ML21149.542  Kenneth Lesher Oberholser  11/26/1931 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 8/6/1935
Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co, PA

ML21149.543  Priscilla Oberholser + Daniel Keeler
ML21149.5431  Jancie Keeler + Barry King
ML21149.5432  Kathleen Keeler + William Fretz
ML21149.54321  Christopher Fretz
ML21149.54322  Heather Fretz

ML21149.544  Myrtle Oberholser + Loren McCleary
ML21149.5441  Kenneth McCleary + Diane Hargis
ML21149.54411  Stephen McCleary
ML21149.54412  Erin McCleary
ML21149.5442  Timothy McCleary m Jennifer _______

ML21149.545  Fern Oberholser
m Leroy Hock   Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA -

ML21149.5451  Denise Hock + Russell Highlands
ML21149.54511  Sarah Highlands
ML21149.54512  Kevin Highlands
ML21149.5452  Keith Hock + Drinda Lewellen
ML21149.54521  Alisha Hock
ML21149.5453  Jeffrey Hock m Dawn Robert
ML21149.54531  Adam Hock m Marisa _______
ML21149.54532  Isaac Hock
ML21149.54533  Joshua Hock
ML21149.5454  Michael Hock m Sununta Kaewjungharn
ML21149.54541  Christopher Hock
ML21149.54542  Samantha Hock
ML21149.5455  Brian Hock
ML21149.5456  Cynthia Hock m Scott Martin

ML21149.546  Christian Edward Oberholser res San Rafael NM
1st m Shirley Oberholser Kinsey* 2nd m June _____      no issue

ML21149.5461  Scott Oberholser* m Amy ______
ML21149.54611  Ryan Oberholser
ML21149.5462  Eric Oberholser*

ML21149.547  Karl M Oberholser res Mechanicsburg PA
m Connie Sholes ( Connie S Oberholser, contributor) OFA Member

ML21149.5471  Living Oberholser m Living Godoy Jr
ML21149.5472  Living Oberholser m Living Wisnieski
ML21149.54721  Living Oberholser
ML21149.5473  Living Oberholser



ML21149.548  Konard Grimm Oberholser m Goldie May Burkholder       res Chambersburg PA
ML21149.5481  Kevin Lee Oberholser m Marla Garber
ML21149.54811  Lucas Oberholser
ML21149.54812  Nolan Oberholser
ML21149.54813  Tara Louise Oberholser
ML21149.5482  Jason A Oberholser m Rebekah Burns
ML21149.54821  Christina Oberholser
ML21149.54822  Abigail Faith Oberholser
ML21149.5483  Kendra A Oberholser m Eric Bennett
ML21149.54831  Edmund Christian Bennett

ML21149.549  John Lesher Oberholser m Laura Wesley res Belmont CA
ML21149.5491  Erin Oberholser

ML21149.55  John Lesher Oberholser 2/17/1909 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/11/1966 
Chambersburg, Franklin Co, PA
m Esther Catherine Thrush  12/25/1912 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 10/2/1948 Shippensburg PA

ML21149.56  Ida Mae Oberholser  6/25/1911 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 8/15/1993
Messiah Village, Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co, PA
m John Edgar Sollenberger  5/25/1916 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co PA - 8/11/1994
Messiah Village, Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co, PA

ML21149.57  Ruth Viola Oberholser  11/19/1917 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1/2/1986
Youngstown, Trumbull Co, OH
m Rev Albert John Wagner Jr  5/10/1919 Philadelphia PA - 1/3/2004 Warren, Trumbull Co, OH

ML21149.571  Albert Wagner m Jane Woodward
ML21149.5711  Living Wagner
ML21149.5712  Living Wagner
ML21149.572  Lois Wagner m Ralph Penick
ML21149.5721  Living Penick
ML21149.5722  Living Penick

ML21149.6  Martin Wingert Oberholser Jr  1/19/1880 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 5/16/1960  Messiah 
Home, Paxtang Street, Harrisburg, Dauphin Co PA

ML21149.7  Infant Oberholser  8/31/1883. Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA
REF:  Connie S Oberholser, Mechanicsburg PA

ML2115  Christina Oberholtzer  7/23/1798 Fredericksburg PA - 1/31/1840 Pleasant Hall, Letterkenny Twp
m Rev Christian Huber  1/9/1793 - 8/12/1867  Bishop of the Old River Brethren, Franklin Co

His 2nd m Elizabeth Myers  1797 - 1863
bur private Burkholder Cem near Pleasant Hall, Franklin Co PA
Christian Huber is s/o Heinrich Huber  1761-2/3/1833, s/o Herr Von Huber  who was killed in the 7 year war

in German Army. His widow left SWI to come to America. - Noah Oberholtzer Jr, Leola PA, 10/21/2000
Christina O Huber is great great grandmother of Edward Irving Wines, see letter OFA files Oct 6, 1981

ML21151  John Oberholser Hoover  3/25/1819 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 4/5/1886
m Nancy Sollenberger  4/8/1819 - 2/9/1850

ML21151.1  Susan Hoover  1/12/1850 - 1/3/1933
m Daniel D. Meyers  5/22/1850 - 6/22/1919

ML21151.11  Ida Mae Meyers  6/12/1885 - 5/26/1968
m Christian Aden Myers  6/8/1887 -

ML21151.111  Clement Eugene Myers  5/9/1910 - 1/17/1988
m Living Wingert

ML21151.1111  Living Myers m Living Wright
ML21151.1112  Living Myers m Living Sweeney
ML21151.1113  Living Myers m Living Wenger
ML21151.1114  Living Myers m Living Myers
ML21151.1115  Living Myers m Living Gearhart



ML21151.112  Howard Eldon Myers  9/24/1914 - 12/2/1915
ML21151.113  David Rush Myers  12/10/1917 - 10/25/1999

m Living Horst
ML21151.1131  Living Myers m Living White
ML21151.1132  Living Myers m Living Stoner
ML21151.1133  Living Myers m Living Slothour
ML21151.1134  Living Myers m Living Byers
ML21151.1135  Living Myers m Living Sollenburger
ML21151.1136  Living Myers m Living Wenger
ML21151.1137  Living Myers m Living Brechbill
ML21151.1138  Living Myers m Living Gayman

ML21152  Christian Oberholser Huber  12/15/1821 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA -
m Catherine Grove

ML21153  Henry Oberholser Huber   4/27/1823 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA -
1st m Lydia Rebuck   12/26/1825 -
2nd m Fannie Gehman   bet 1816/1846 -

ML21154  Nancy Oberholser Huber  8/24/1824 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 2/15/1884
m Christian Brechbill   11/24/1823 - 8/18/1887 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA

ML21154.1  Samuel Brechbill  10/2/1846 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 8/8/1912
m Susan Rohrer   1843 - 1924

ML21154.2  Elizabeth Brechbill   12/6/1847 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/25/1898
ML21154.3  Annie Brechbill  3/10/1851 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 12/20/1892
ML21154.4  Christena Brechbill 1/8/1854 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 7/17/1896

m Elias Hykes  1/16/1849 - 12/16/1928
ML21154.5  Dupilate of ML21154.6    Omitted

ML21154.6  Barbara Brechbill 7/10/1856 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1/3/1905
m John Meyers  1/27/1852 - 5/16/1923

ML21154.61  Laura Belle Meyers  1/21/1877 - 2/12/1896
ML21154.62  Annie Ellen Meyers  8/4/1878 - 1/30/1898
ML21154.63  Mary Elizabeth Meyers  10/8/1880 - 9/6/1956

m Ernest Harmon Myers  12/8/1875 - 6/3/1948
ML21154.631  Living Myers m Living Bricker
ML21154.64  Simon Meyers  6/11/1882 -
ML21154.65  Katie Meyers  4/2/1885 - 12/5/1918
ML21154.66  Emma Meyers  7/2/1888 - 3/22/1916
ML21154.67  Martha Meyers  9/3/1890 - 11/19/1897
ML21154.68  J. Edward Meyers  5/3/1893 - 7/28/1894
ML21154.69  Harvey Franklin Meyers  11/6/1895 -
ML21154.60  Barbara Elva Meyers  10/9/1901 -

ML21154.7  Catherine Brechbill  7/2/1860 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 5/26/1896
m Melchi Myers  9/7/1858 - 11/23/1911

ML21154.71  Norman Myers  9/17/1880 -
m Daisy Light  7/31/1883 -

ML21154.72  Elmer Myers  11/10/1882 -
m Emma Elizabeth ______    9/19/1879 -

ML21154.721  Ray H. Myers   6/9/1916 - 12/9/1918

ML21154.73  Enos Myers  4/3/1885 -

ML21154.74  Christian Aden Myers  6/8/1887 -
m  Ida Mae Meyers  6/12/1885 - 5/26/1968

ML21154.741  Clement Eugene Myers  5/9/1910 - 1/17/1988
m Living Wingert

ML21154.7411  Living Myers m Living Wright
ML21154.7412  Living Myers m Living Sweeney



ML21154.7413  Living Myers m Living Wenger
ML21154.7414  Living Myers m Living Myers
ML21154.7415  Living Myers m Living Gearhart
ML21154.742  Howard Eldon Myers  9/24/1914 - 12/2/1915
ML21154.743  David Rush Myers  12/10/1917 - 10/25/1999

m Living Horst
ML21154.7431  Living Myers m Living White
ML21154.7432  Living Myers m Living Stoner
ML21154.7433  Living Myers m Living Slothour
ML21154.7434  Living Myers m Living Byers
ML21154.7435  Living Myers m Living Sollenburger
ML21154.7436  Living Myers m Living Wenger
ML21154.7437  Living Myers m Living Brechbill
ML21154.7438  Living Myers m Living Gayman

ML21154.75   Samuel Myers  8/8/1889 -  m Mary Greenwalt b: 11 Sep 1891 -

ML21154.76   Elva Myers  8/13/1891 -
m J. Earle Hawbaker  3/21/1890 -

ML21154.761  June Hawbaker 6/29/1919 - 4/26/1920

ML21154.77  Rush Myers  10/14/1893 - 10/24/1958
ML21154.78  Katie May Myers  4/26/1896 -

m Verne Zimmerman  9/1/1892 - 2/16/1958

ML21154.8   Susan Brechbill  1/20/1866 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 7/12/1889
m Jacob Sollenberger  11/15/1860 - 3/16/1945

ML21155  Christina Oberholser Huber  12/6/1826 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/16/1890
m Daniel Moyer   bet 1816/1846 -

ML21156  Barbara Huber  12/23/1830 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 12/4/1859
m Tobias Wenger

ML21157  Samuel Huber  12/23/1831 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 2/21/1951

ML21158  Elizabeth (Huber) Hoover  4/23/1833 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1/20/1869 Orrstown PA
m Christian Huber Oberholser  1/9/1831 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/26/1913 
Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA

ML21158.1  Mary Oberholser  7/17/1854 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 4/21/1857 Franklin Co PA

ML21158.2  Henry Oberholser 3/31/1856 Orrstown, Southampton Twp  PA - 3/22/1882 Southampton Twp
m Agnes Smith   c1856 Franklin Co PA

ML21158.21  Arminta Oberholser    bet 1881/1882 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA -
m Clark Richardson   c1880 -

ML21158.211  Clark Richardson Jr   c1905 -

ML21158.3  Elizabeth B Oberholser  11/4/1859 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 11/6/1911
m Jacob Brechbill Wenger  5/6/1861 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 9/28/1929 Southampton Twp

ML21158.31  Anna Irene Wenger  4/12/1886 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 8/4/1950
m Noah C Nissly   3/28/1875 -

ML21158.311  Donald Jacob Nissly  11/20/1924 -
m Nancy Downey

ML21158.312  Edith Irene Nissly  3/7/1926 -
m Frank Inouye    1925 -

ML21158.313  R Raymond Nissly  6/9/1929 - m Imogene Butler
.................. *2nd Husband of [183] Anna Irene Wenger: m  Enos Siegrist Wenger 4/23/1886 -
ML21158.32  Mary Eleanor Wenger  2/3/1888 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 9/22/1968 Southampton Twp

m Henry Wilson Thrush  3/29/1887 Lurgan Twp, Franklin Co, PA - Southampton Twp
ML21158.321 Ralph Wenger Thrush  10/20/1911 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 6/1/1984



m Esther Catherine Hensel  3/31/1920 -
ML21158.3211  Elizabeth Mae Thrush   9/4/1946 -
ML21158.3212  Living Thrush m Living Carbaugh
.................... *2nd Wife of [194] Ralph Wenger Thrush:

m Anna Mary Hensel  12/13/1917 -
ML21158.3213  Living Thrush m Living Long
ML21158.3214  Living Thrush m Living Frey
ML21158.3215  Priscilla Thrush  1951 - 1951
ML21158.3216  Living Thrush
ML21158.3217  Living Thrush m ______  Helfrick
ML21158.3218  Living Thrush m _______ Embly
ML21158.322  Esther Catherine Thrush  12/25/1912 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 10/2/1948 Shippensburg

m John Lesher Oberholser  2/17/1909 Culbertson, Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/11/1966 Chambersburg
ML21158.323  Anna Bertha Thrush  10/28/1914 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/5/1917 Southampton Twp
ML21158.324  John Jacob Thrush  9/2/1917 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA -

m Rosella Mae Hoover  3/19/1918 -
ML21158.3241  John Henry Thrush  9/12/1942 -
ML21158.3242  Living Thrush m ______ Reath
ML21158.3243  Living Thrush m  Living Myers
ML21158.3244  Living Thrush
ML21158.3245  Living Thrush m ______ Hershey
ML21158.3246  Priscilla Thrush  9/26/1951 -
ML21158.325  Martha Elizabeth Thrush  7/30/1920 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA -

m Wilber William Staymen
ML21158.3251  Living Staymen m Living Hock
ML21158.32511  Living Hock

m Living Wingert
ML21158.32512  Living Hock m Living Simpson
ML21158.32513  Living Hock m Living Musser
ML21158.326  Mary Jane Thrush  4/9/1923 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA -

m Roy Seaton Stayman  3/17/1922 -
ML21158.3261  Living Stayman m Living Alleman
ML21158.32611  Living Alleman m Living Shover
ML21158.32612  Living Alleman m Living Forrester
ML21158.32613  Living Alleman m ______ Moffitt
ML21158.327  Emma Grace Thrush  12/9/1926 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 12/9/2004

m Edwin Lewis Stoops  1/19/1926 - 8/25/1997
ML21158.3271  Janet Marie Stoops  6/21/1949 -
ML21158.3272  Living Stoops m Living Rogers
ML21158.3273  Living Stoops
ML21158.328  Henry Wilson Thrush  8/16/1929 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1/19/1006-07

m Mary Grace Wingert  8/29/1930 - 3/3/2001
ML21158.3281  Living Thrush m Living Myers
ML21158.3282  Living Thrush m Living Gamber
ML21158.3283  Living Thrush m ______ Benner
ML21158.3284  Living Thrush m ______ Hege
ML21158.3285  Living Thrush m Living Hey
ML21158.33  Abner J Wenger 11/21/1889 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1970

m Emma Jane Kurtz   c1891 - 1/5/1977
ML21158.34  Fannie Elizabeth Wenger  10/28/1898 Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 4/6/1981

m Christian Henry Eby  11/30/1895 -
ML21158.341  Ruth Elizabeth Eby  3/7/1922 -

m Rev Reuben Glenn Meyers  7/14/1921 -
ML21158.342  Anna Evelyn Eby  8/21/1923 -

1st m Henry Daniel Keller  8/7/1913 -
2nd m  Paul Benjamin Keller  3/18/1910 -

ML21158.3421  Daniel Paul Keller  9/30/1958 -
m Eva Fern Funk

ML21158.343  Jacob Wenger Eby  11/11/1924 -
m Dorothy Mae Keller  4/6/1927 -

ML21158.344  John Wenger Eby  11/11/1924 - m  Lydia Maxine Keller 6/19/1925 -



ML21158.345  Dorothy May Eby  5/27/1926 - m Joseph Hawbaker
ML21158.346  Ada Francis Eby  10/20/1927 -

m Roy Jacob Meyers, Deacon  12/11/1924 -
ML21158.347  Christian Henry Eby  1/4/1930 - 5/8/1932
ML21158.348  Living Eby m Living Rhodes
ML21158.349  Living Eby m Living Meyers

ML21158.4  Christian Hoover Oberholser  9/5/1862 Orrstown, Southampton Twp PA - 1/29/1897 Franklin Co PA

ML21158.5  Annie B Oberholser  10/15/1865 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 4/5/1940 Greene Twp
m John Brechbill Wenger 3/27/1863 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 9/12/1904 Greene Twp

ML21158.51  Eber Jacob Wenger  11/2/1890 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 4/27/1966 Greene Twp
m Grace Lenora Hammond  6/7/1892 PA - 5/17/1960 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA

ML21158.511  Ovrille Wayne Wenger  2/12/1912 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 11/27/1978
ML21158.512  Mildred Edna Wenger  9/28/1913 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 10/23/1995 Guilford Twp PA
ML21158.513  Ruth Elizabeth Wenger  5/22/1916 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA -
ML21158.514  Eber Roy Wenger  3/18/1918 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA -
ML21158.515  Edith C Wenger  1921 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA -
ML21158.516  Helen Louise Wenger  7/12/1923 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 6/1991
ML21158.517  Emma G Wenger  1/1925 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA -
ML21158.518  Hazel I Wenger  10/1928 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA -
ML21158.519  John O Wenger  10/1929 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA -

ML21158.52  Christian Edward Wenger  1/17/1892 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 10/1959
m Christine Elizabeth Mary Armstrong  11/9/1897 -

ML21158.521  Gerald Wenger  8/27/1917 -
ML21158.522  William Wenger  9/4/1919 -
ML21158.523  Frances Eber Wenger  9/28/1922 - m Living Alexander

ML21158.53  Elizabeth Bertha Wenger  3/11/1893 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 12/29/1934
m George W Meyers  11/27/1897 - 9/26/1949

ML21158.54  Annie Ellen Wenger  12/11/1895 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 4/20/1900 Greene Twp
ML21158.55  Infant Wenger  3/17/1900.  Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA 

ML21158.56  Edith Mabel Wenger  5/24/1901 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 5/16/1936 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co
m Simon Arthur Lehman Sr  10/23/1899 Greene Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/19/1976 Carlisle PA

ML21158.561  Robert Samuel Lehman Sr  1/26/1923 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co - 7/26/1993 Dillsburg, York Co, PA
m Edith Mae Leichtenberger  2/14/1923 PA -

ML21158.5611  Lois Ann Lehman  5/25/1944 -
m David Wayne Heise

ML21158.56111  Sandra Lynn Heise
ML21158.56112  Cheryl Doreen Heise
ML21158.56113  Deena Marie Heise
ML21158.5612  Jean Marie Lehman 9/13/1945 -
ML21158.5613  Fern Irene Lehman  3/14/1948 -
ML21158.5614  Robert Samuel Lehman Jr  11/23/1950 -

m Living Martin   c1955 OH -
ML21158.5615  Ruth Ellen Lehman  11/25/1952 -
ML21158.5616  Mary Kathryn Lehman  11/4/1954 -
ML21158.5617  Donald Ray Lehman  8/22/1956 - 1/23/1961
ML21158.5618  Steven Allen Lehman  11/26/1962 -

m Living Knepper
ML21158.5619  Beth Elaine Lehman  9/8/1964 -

ML21158.562  Earl Jacob Lehman  4/25/1924 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co - 10/19/1988Hopewell Twp, Bedford Co PA
m Rhoda Lucille Simmons  3/1927 Silver Spring Twp, Cumberland Co PA - PA

ML21158.5621  Larry Lee Lehman  4/29/1947 Carlisle, Cumberland Co PA -
m Living Bontrager

ML21158.56211  Living Lehman m Living Crile
ML21158.56211.1  Living Crile
ML21158.5622  Dean Leroy Lehman  2/20/1952 Carlisle, Cumberland Co PA -



m  Failor
ML21158.56221  Living Lehman
ML21158.56222  Living Lehman
ML21158.56223  Living Lehman
ML21158.56224  Living Lehman

ML21158.563  Rev Simon Arthur Lehman Jr  1/15/1926 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co PA -
m Betty Caroline Gibble  3/18/1926 Mechanicsburg, Cumberland Co PA -

ML21158.5631  Living Lehman m Living Musser
ML21158.5632  Galen Eugene Lehman  1/3/1952 - 6/17/1965

ML21158.564  Gladys Irene Lehman  10/30/1928 Guilford Twp PA - 3/4/2008 Albuquerque, Bernalillo Co NM
m Lloyd Aker  - Albuquerque, Bernalillo Co NM

ML21158.565  Pauline Elizabeth Lehman  9/26/1930 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co PA - 2/11/1938 Guilford Twp

ML21158.566  Living Lehman   c1932 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co PA - m  Living Garling
ML21158.5661  Living Lehman m Living Yoder
ML21158.5662  Barbara Ann Lehman  9/12/1957 - 9/25/1978
ML21158.5663  Living Lehman m Living Shank
ML21158.5664  Living Lehman m Living Blessing

ML21158.567  Ann Lois Lehman  5/9/1936 Guilford Twp, Franklin Co PA -1936 Guilford Twp

ML21158.6  John Oberholser  1/9/1869 Orrstown, Southampton Twp, Franklin Co PA - 3/13/1882  Orrstown

ML21159  Catherine Huber  8/18/1834 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co, PA - 1/30/1911 Letterkenny Twp
m John Beyer  2/25/1827 -

ML21150  Martin Huber  1837 Letterkenny Twp, Franklin Co PA - 1837

ML2115a  (11th Child)  Reuben Hoover  1838 - 1841

ML2116  John Funck Oberholtzer  9/2/1806 Fredericksburg PA - 1/29/1870    both bur Cedar Hill, Lebanon Co PA
m 1833 Anna Fox  5/13/1810 Jonestown PA - 3/11/1875 Fox also spelled Fuchs

REF:  Children in Raymond Martin Oberholtzer Notebook

ML21161  Samuel  Fox Oberholtzer  1832 Fredericksburg PA - 1894
m Catherine Siegrist Wenger  11/22/1831 Jonestown PA - 1912

ML21161.1  John William Henry Oberholtzer  1855 Bethel Twp  - 1918
m Elizabeth Catherine _____  1859 - 1940

ML21161.11  Mae Oberholtzer  m Harry Kurtz
REF: Raymond Martin Oberholtzer Notebook

ML21162  Elizabeth Kimmerlings? Oberholtzer  2/8/1834 Fredericksburg PA - 12/21/1891
m Adam Brandt  3/15/1829 Fredericksburg PA -

ML21162.1  Emma E Brandt  1857 Fredericksburg, North Lebanon Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
ML21162.2  Adam Brandt  1861 Fredericksburg, North Lebanon Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
ML21162.3  John Brandt   1854 Fredericksburg, North Lebanon Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
REF:  Connie Sholes Oberholser

ML21163  Anna Oberholtzer  11/16/1843 Fredericksburg, Lebanon Co PA - 8/27/1930 KS
m Solomon Groh  8/21/1840 - 6/26/1916 Lebanon Co PA

ML21163.1  Mary Ann Groh  9/30/1862 Lebanon Co PA - m Harvey M Light  6/18/1858 - 11/24/1925
ML21163.11  Addie Light  
ML21163.12  May Light
ML21163.13  Grace Light
ML21163.14  Naomi Light
ML21163.15  Mildred Light



REF: Raymond Martin Oberholtzer Notebook

ML21164  John Oberholtzer  8/16/1837 - 11/27/1843 single

ML2117  Henry Funck Oberholtzer  6/1/1808 Fredericksburg PA - 1/11/1884 both bur Grove Mill Cemetary
m Esther Fox  11/15/1811 - 2/27/1896 Henry recieved 165a family homestead, in fam since 1739
"Henry given guardianship and tuition of the persons and estates of all my children during their minorities."

REF:  Will of brother Jacob Oberholtzer of Bethel Twp

ML21171  Jacob Fox Oberholtzer  3/7/1834 - 2/11/1896 recieved S Mt property & Boston RR Line 
1st m Catherine Faber  12/14/1832 - 4/13/1856 d/o John Faber of N Annville no issue
2nd m 12/30/1865 Rebecca Weller * 10/16/1845 - 9/5/1913

REF:  Raymond Martin Oberholtzer Notebook; History & Geneology of early Pioneer families of Lebanon Co PA

ML21171.1  Stillborn Son*  3/17/1866.

ML21171.2  Clara Catherine Oberholtzer*  5/3/1867 - 8/27/1945
1st m 12/4/1886 Rev Daniel S Wenger  11/19/1864 - 12/20/1900
2nd m aft 1900 Jonas Kreider Yorty  12/13/1870 - 3/11/1949

ML21171.3   Emma Elizabeth Oberholtzer*  1/26/1869 - 7/11/1911
m 1/28/1890 J Grant Beckley  9/28/1869 - 10/11/1918 Lebanon PA

ML21171.31  Mabel Esther Beckley  9/26/1893 - 1956 single
ML21171.32  Howard Jacob Beckley  5/6/1897 - 12/20/1960

m 8/1919 Esther Annie Brubaker  1/16/1901 - 3/19/1968
ML21171.321  Emma Arlene Beckley  10/21/1920 - single
ML21171.322  Lenore Pauline Beckley  7/25/1925 - single

ML21171.4  Henry Harvey Oberholtzer*  11/15/1870 - 9/10/1932
m Kathryn May Bomberger  3/15/1874 - 11/26/1948

ML21171.41  Helen Rebecca Oberholtzer  4/27/1896 - 
m 1/8/1921 Russell Louis Funk   4/3/1898 - 

ML21171.411  Bernice May Funk  11/2/1922 Brooklin NY - 
1st m 7/12/1947 Ralph Alfred Ferrannini*  10/27/1916 - 
2nd m Robert Bridges  5/3/1909 - 1/29/1977 NI

ML21171.4111  Deborah Helen Ferrannini*  2/22/1950 Jersey City NJ - 
m 8/18/1974 Boston Mass, Leonard Donahue  2/13/1945 Medford Mass - 

ML21171.41111  Clayton Leo Donahue  5/2/1981 Boston Mass - m 
ML21171.41112  Quinnen Donahue  1983 Boston Mass - m 
ML21171.4112  Jeffrey Ralph Ferrannini*  2/26/1952 Jersey City NJ - m 

ML21171.5  John Jacob Oberholtzer*  2/24/1872 Fredericksburg PA - 4/17/1920 Lebanon PA
m 5/20/1893 Cora Zeller Miller  2/4/1875 Hilmandale PA - 1/17/1958 Silver Spring MD

REF:  1910 Lebanon Co Census
ML21171.51  Harry Miller Oberholtzer  7/17/1894 Fredericksburg PA - 11/15/1979

m W Lebanon PA, Marion Florence Williams  7/20/1895 - 3/23/1971
ML21171.511  Harry Irving Oberholtzer  9/26/1920 Buffalo NY - 

m 2/8/1946 Hagerstown PA  Rebecca Jane Wolf  4/21/1926 Harrisburg PA - 
ML21171.5111  William Irving Oberholtzer  1/20/1948 Harrisburg PA - 

m 2/8/1980 Seattle WA, Patricia Annell Baillie  3/13/1949 - 
ML21171.51111  Matthew Baillie Oberholtzer  10/8/1977 ID - m 
ML21171.5112  Robert Dale Oberholtzer  1/23/1954 Ft Monroe VA - 

m 2/8/1981 Miami FL, Lucy Vann Bauknight  4/23/1957 SC - 

ML21171.52  John Jacob Oberholtzer Jr  7/8/1895 Fredericksburg PA - 4/1/1940 Lebanon PA
m 7/8/1916 Mt Joy PA Effie Irene Biely  5/6/1895 Lebanon PA - 1/1/1958 Lebanon PA

ML21171.521  John Olin Oberholtzer  12/26/1916 Lebanon PA - 
m 8/24/1940 Lebanon PA Virginia Borgner  4/10/1918 Lebanon PA - 5/26/1981 Lebanon PA

ML21171.5211  Linda Mae Oberholtzer  1/7/1941 Lebanon PA - 
1st m 9/1/1962 Lebanon PA, Frank Anthony Fischer*  5/24/1939 Lebanon PA -
2nd m 4/19/1981 St Michaels MD, Stanley Leonard  4/19/1941 Lebanon PA - NI

ML21171.52111  Timothy Scott Fischer*  11/26/1962 Lebanon PA - m 



ML21171.52112  Diane Marie Fischer*  4/29/1964 Lebanon PA - m 
ML21171.5212  Sandra Kay Oberholtzer  7/26/1944 Lebanon PA - 

m 8/24/1968 Lebanon PA, Robert Coble  2/20/1944 Lebanon PA - 
ML21171.52121  Christopher Coble  7/16/1971 Flemington NJ - m
ML21171.522  Anna Mae Oberholtzer  3/19/1919 Lebanon PA - 8/26/1983 Lebanon PA

m 3/19/1939 Lebanon PA, Paul Frederick Heisey  7/28/1919 Lebanon PA - 
ML21171.5221  John "Jay" Paul Heisey  8/23/1939 Lebanon PA - 

m 10/28/1961 Lebanon PA, Janice Marie Swanger  7/3/1942 Lebanon PA -
ML21171.52211  Jon Michael Heisey  3/20/1962 Lebanon PA - m 
ML21171.5222  David Bruce Heisey  12/30/1950 Lebanon PA - 

m Lebanon PA, Marilyn Jane Bell  4/18/1952 Lebanon PA - 
ML21171.52221  Beth Ann Heisey  8/25/1980 Myerstown PA - m
ML21171.523  Doris Jeanette Oberholtzer  9/3/1923 Lebanon PA - 

1st m 2/9/19__  Lebanon PA, Harry Irvin Lengle  2/7/1909 Ravine PA - 10/10/1961 Lebanon PA      NI
2nd m 5/25/1963 Lebanon PA, Marlin Earl Shellenhammer  2/24/1922 Hershey PA -      NI

ML21171.53  Anna Elizabeth Oberholtzer  4/29/1898 Fredericksburg PA - 2/18/1973 San Diego CA
m 7/4/1926 Yuma AZ, Philip Arthur Whitacre  8/15/1883 Lightsville OH - 8/3/1948 San Diego CA

ML21171.531  Son 1928 - 1928
ML21171.532  James Edwin Whitacre  4/15/1932 San Diego CA - 

m 12/13/1952 Westwood CA, Virginia Claire Wilky  9/11/1927 Hollywood CA - 
ML21171.5321  Jeffrey Brent Whitacre  8/6/1957 San Francisco CA - m 
ML21171.5322  Scott Allan Whitacre  9/18/1960 San Francisco CA - 

m 9/2/1984 Lafayette CA, Denise Ilene Dyer
ML21171.5323  Craig Arthur Whitacre  1/5/1962 San Francisco CA - m 
ML21171.533  Philip Arthur Whitacre Jr  5/15/1932 San Diego CA - 

ML21171.54  Raymond Martin Oberholtzer  7/28/1899 Fredericksburg PA - family compiler NI
m 8/2/1934 Harrisburg PA, 

Margaret Adelaide Thomas  11/17/1900 Washington DC - 4/28/1983 Gaithersburg MD

ML21171.55  Mazie Rebecca Oberholtzer  10/14/1901 Fredericksburg PA - 
m 9/9/1921 Washington DC, Frank Weller Loeffler  6/15/1893 Washington DC - 3/26/1938 DC

ML21171.551  Jean Miller Loeffler  11/24/1922 Washington DC - 
m 6/20/1942 Silver Spring MD, Edward Mackie MacCutcheon  11/12/1915 Bridgeport CT - 

ML21171.5511  Barbara Jean MacCutcheon  3/28/1943 Washington DC - 
m 7/10/1965 Oxnard CA, Lloyd George Smith  3/21/1940 San Francisco CA - 

ML21171.55111  Jeannette Marie Smith  8/4/1972 Oakland CA - m
ML21171.55112  Lloyd George Smith II  10/20/1977 Oakland CA - m
ML21171.5512  Mary Ann MacCutcheon  11/18/1947 Washington DC - 

m 11/30/1968 Denver CO, Felix Leroy Lucero  8/1/1941 - 
ML21171.55121  Leah Annie Lucero  3/9/1973 Casper WY - m 
ML21171.55122  Leslei Dianne Lucero  8/15/1975 Billings MT - 10/2/1975 Billings MT 
ML21171.55123  Jacqueline Suzanne Lucero  8/11/1976 Billings MT - m 
ML21171.552  Frank Weller Loeffler II  6/4/1925 Washington DC - 

1st m 11/16/1945 Portsmouth VA, Margaret Lillian Colston  3/5/1926 Clarksburg WV - 
2nd m 10/8/1949 Milwaukee WI, Marian Parks  8/31/1926 Syracuse NE - 

ML21171.5521  Muriel Ellen Loeffler Cox  3/13/1946 Washington DC - 
1st m 5/28/1966 Folkston GA, Terrance Lee Schultz*  2/25/1940 Toledo OH -
2nd m 11/26/1969 Silver Spring MD, Carl Francis Carter^  11/15/1936 Kenly NC - 

REF:  Raymond Martin Oberholtzer Notebook
ML21171.55211  Tami Suzanne Schultz*  1/31/1967 Deland FL - m
ML21171.55212  Carl Francis Carter Jr^  7/6/1971 Sanford FL - m 
ML21171.5522  Luanne Loeffler  7/27/1950 Milwaukee WI - (on our list)

m 5/8/1970 Idaho Falls ID, Dennis Kay Hanks  2/5/1947 Burley ID - 
ML21171.55221  Amy Hanks  3/23/1971 Burley ID - m
ML21171.55222  Chad D Hanks  6/19/1973 Burley ID - m
ML21171.55223  Wendy Hanks  1/8/1975 Burley ID - m
ML21171.55224  Melinda Hanks  5/27/1977 Burley ID - m
ML21171.55225  Matt L Hanks  7/10/1979 Burley ID - m
ML21171.55226  Brad D Hanks  4/14/1981 Burley ID - m



ML21171.5523  Rebecca Carol Loeffler  12/25/1952 Milwaukee WI - 
1st m 8/9/1972 Milwaukee WI, Peter David Kittower  8/10/1953 Memphis TN - adopted
2nd m 6/6/1981 Milwaukee WI, Robert Glenn Rye  10/12/1946 Marinette WI - NI

ML21171.55231  Jason Paul Kittower  7/15/1972 Milwaukee WI - m
ML21171.55232  Tiffany Annie Kittower  7/21/1975 Milwaukee WI - m 
ML21171.55233  Tina Marie Kittower  1/31/1978 Milwaukee WI - m
ML21171.5524  Linda Jean Loeffler  12/18/1957 Milwaukee WI - 

m 8/25/1978 Idaho Falls ID, Leon Dar Christensen  2/10/1957 Provo UT - 
ML21171.55241  Michelle Christensen  12/1/1979 Boise ID - m
ML21171.55242  Sean Patrick Christensen  3/16/1981 Idaho Falls ID - m
ML21171.55243  Cory Ray Christensen  7/19/1982 Idaho Falls ID - m
ML21171.55244  Nicole Christensen  7/29/1984 Idaho Falls ID - m

ML21171.56  Lloyd William Oberholtzer  8/15/1907 Fredericksburg PA - 9/25/1907
REF:  Leb Co Courthouse Rec, s/o J J Oberholtzer of 1124 Guifort St, buried at Fredericksburg 

ML21171.57  Clara Kathryn Oberholtzer  4/13/1910 Fredericksburg PA - 6/24/1970 
m 5/20/1930 George Calvin Wentzel  10/4/1902 - 8/23/1979

ML21171.571  George Calvin Wentzel II  10/14/1935 - m Martha L Hollis  1/1/1952 - 
ML21171.572  Robert Nelson Wentzel  11/17/1940 - 

ML21171.6  Daisy Rebecca Oberholtzer*  1/26/1874 - 4/7/1911
m 11/11/1893 David Graybill Wenger  4/8/1871 - 10/16/1959

ML21171.61  Annie Bessie Wenger  3/18/1894 - 3/5/1970  
m 11/27/1915 Edward Meyer Wenger Jr  8/17/1890 - 7/16/1965

ML21171.611  Lucille Dorothy Wenger  6/13/1918 Fredericksburg PA - 
m 6/22/1941 Fredericksburg PA, Ammon Bucher Meyer  8/30/1911 Fredericksburg PA - 

ML21171.6111  Nancy Lois Meyer  6/24/1945 Fredericksburg PA - 
m 8/19/1967 Fredericksburg PA, Larien George Bieber  6/30/1945 Phoenixville PA - 

ML21171.61111  Diana Rae Bieber  1/22/1973 Cleveland OH - m 
ML21171.61112  Alisa Joy Bieber  9/23/1974 Hershey PA - m 
ML21171.6112  Luke Wenger Meyer  1/31/1950 Fredericksburg PA - m 
ML21171.612  Mary Elizabeth Wenger  5/31/1921 Fredericksburg PA - 

m 9/1/1938 Fredericksburg PA, Warren Franklin Lineweaver  6/27/1921 Mt Sidney VA - 
ML21171.6121  James Edward Lineweaver  2/17/1939 Fredericksburg PA - 

m 8/19/1961 Fredericksburg PA, Doris Jean Edris  2/6/1939 Fredericksburg PA - 
ML21171.61211  Jeffrey Lee Lineweaver  1/14/1965 Hershey PA - m 
ML21171.6122  Jerry Elwood Lineweaver  3/8/1943 Fredericksburg PA - 

m 9/14/1964 Brigham City UT, Lena Bennally  10/29/1938 Shiprock NM - 
ML21171.61221  Brian Dale Lineweaver  4/4/1968 - m  
ML21171.61222  Michael Dennis Lineweaver  11/25/1969 - m
ML21171.6123  Joan Elizabeth Lineweaver  10/19/1951 Lebanon PA - 

1st m 8/5/1972 Fredericksburg PA, Peter Snyder Bergstresser  5/13/1948 - 

ML21171.62  Daniel Jacob Wenger Sr  5/27/1895 Lebanon PA - 1/27/1970 Lebanon PA
m 12/25/1927 Ada May Bachman  8/11/1895 Lebanon PA - 2/11/1973 Lebanon PA

ML21171.621  Son 1928 - 1928 Modesto CA
ML21171.622  Daniel Jacob Wenger Jr  8/27/1932 Lebanon PA - 

ML21171.63  Ellen Luella Wenger  7/16/1899 - 
m 12/25/1927 James MacHassey Abernathy  1902 - 1965

ML21171.64  Dorothy Mae Wenger  5/1/1909 Lebanon PA - 
1st m 2/11/1929 Turlock CA, William Henry Utter  2/7/1904 Wheatland WY - 6/1981 Ceres CA
2nd m 2/6/1956 Phoenix AZ, Gordon Gaskill  7/21/1910 Pasedena CA - NI

ML21171.641  Daisy Arlena Utter  3/24/1931 Turlock CA - 
1st m Donald Tillman* 2nd m Merlin Miller NI

ML21171.6411  Douglas Tillman*  7/2/1966 Long Beach CA - m 
ML21171.642  Lorna May Utter  2/11/1934 Turlock CA - 1st m Robert Stevens* 2nd m ____ Guiles
ML21171.6421  Lori Lee Stevens*  8/21/1952 - m Howard Straub
ML21171.64211  Scott H Straub  1976 - m



ML21171.64212  Matthew M Straub  1978 - m
ML21171.6422  Robin Rae Stevens*  6/15/1955 - m James Ballam 
ML21171.64221  Kristen Ballam  1978 - m
ML21171.6423  Robert James Stevens*  5/10/1957 - 1977 single
ML21171.643  William David Seymour Utter 12/5/1941 - 

1st m Patricia Ann Thompson* 2nd m Ruth Ellen Tegtmeir^  1945 - 
ML21171.6431  David William Utter*  4/30/1960 - m 
ML21171.6432  Susan Diane Utter*  9/21/1961 - m Kenneth Wedel  9/28/19__ -
ML21171.6433  Nicholas William Utter^  7/20/1972 - m
ML21171.6434  Victor Allaire Utter^  4/9/1975 - m 

ML21171.65  Esther Lucille Wenger  8/6/1910 Lebanon PA - 
m 5/15/1946 Carson City NV, Jackson Jamison  3/24/1906 Modesto CA - 

ML21171.651  Harriet Louise ______  11/28/1933 Modesto CA - stepdau
m 10/21/1951 Snelling CA, Daniel Permania Ledford  9/3/1929 Winston-Salem NC - 

ML21171.6511  Timothy Daniel Ledford m Mary Kay Melton
ML21171.65111  Buck Thomas Ledford  6/12/1971 Merced CA - 
ML21171.65112  Casey Daniel Ledford  9/12/1974 Merced CA - 
ML21171.6512  Thomas Paul Ledford m Sandra Louise Fister
ML21171.65121  Samantha Yvette Ledford  12/22/1978 Merced CA - 

ML21171.7  Annie Mary Oberholtzer*  11/22/1876 - 4/29/1956
1st m 6/15/1897 Harry Dawson Bordner*  4/1/1868 - 7/7/1906
2nd m 7/15/1909 Curtis W Batdorf  11/8/1871 - 3/13/1941 no issue

ML21171.71  Esther Rebecca Bordner  7/19/1898 - 3/29/1983
m 8/14/1924 Harvey Wayne Gehr  3/26/1898 - 

ML21171.711  Harvey Wayne Gehr  6/5/1925 - 6/7/1925
ML21171.712  Robert Gehr  5/26/1929.

ML21171.8  Christian Weller Oberholtzer*  9/23/1877 - 10/2/1877
ML21171.9  Ellen Laura Oberholtzer*  3/2/1880 - 10/22/1900 single
ML21171.0  Martin Marshall Oberholtzer*  8/21/1883 - 12/30/1900 single

ML21171.a  Margaret Esther Oberholtzer*  12/26/1885 - 11/9/1955
m 1/1/1908 Harry Sattazahn Darcus  9/9/1884 - 5/20/1955

ML21171.a1  Lucille Darcus  6/15/1911 - m 8/30/1942 James Charles Harris  2/2/1912 - 

ML21171.b  Adam William Oberholtzer*  12/3/1887 Fredericksburg PA - 10/8/1955
m July 1908 Mabel Annie Glick  3/18/1888 Fredericksburg PA - 10/29/1970

ML21171.b1  Ethel Irene Oberholtzer  11/15/1908 Fredericksburg PA - single
ML21171.b2  Jacob William Oberholtzer  12/21/1909 - 2/1918 single
ML21171.b3  Gladys May Oberholtzer  11/20/1915 - 

m 6/14/1940 John Weightman  12/28/1916 - 
ML21171.b31  Sandra Gail Weightman  5/6/1949 - 1st m Edward Chojnowski  6/6/1948 -            NI

ML21172  Unnamed
ML21173  Unnamed
ML21174  Unnamed
ML21175  Unnamed
REF: Unnamed children according  to Connie Sholes Oberholser, Desc of Marx Oberholtzer

ML212  Maria Oberholtzer  6/3/1769 - 3/13/1806  m Johannes Meyer  3/14/1771 - 5/31/1837
(his 2nd m Magdaline Kieser 12/29/1766-11/30/1836)(Kieser also spelled Kiefer)
all 3 bur Meyers Farm, Shirksville, Bethel, Lebanon Co PA
Johannes is grandson of 1732 Immigrant Johannes who took possession of 500 acres near Shirksville PA
Johannes is s/o Jacob & Hanna Meyer 

REF:  Charles Rittel, Point Roberts WA; Lebanon Co Courthouse Death Records; Meyer Genealogy  page 10; Leb. Co Cem Records Vol 1

ML2121  Barbara Meyer  10/14/1793 - 6/19/1830 m Peter Gettel  3/22/1791 - 4/20/1833
both bur Meyer Farm, Shirksville Four surviving children in 1/5/1833 will 



ML21211  Child

ML21212  Child 

ML21213  Child 

ML21214  Child 

ML2122  Samuel O Meyer  6/28/1801 - 7/15/1846   farmer, Ch of Brethren     all 3 bur Meyer Farm, Shirksville
1st m Barbara Breckbill*  9/7/1800 - 8/28/1827 2nd m Maria Wenger  10/23/1811 - 2/26/1884

REF:  Lebanon Co WB  C/142, 1846; children by Connie Sholes Oberholser; Barbara Breckbill children in Meyer Gen pg 10

ML21221  Magdalena Meyer *  5/27/1821 - 7/22/1880 m Joseph Merkey Bethel Twp, Merkey's Ch
ML21221.1  Isaias Merkey 
REF:  Meyer Gen pg 10   

ML21222  Elizabeth Meyer* 2/2/1824 - 9/18/1891 m Samuel Groh Jonestown, Salem EC CH

ML21223  Catherine Meyer* 1/27/1827 - 7/1/1910 m John Hertzler Frystown, C of B Cemetary

ML21224  Jacob Wenger Meyer Sr   1/26/1832  North Anville Twp, Lebanon Co PA - 5/1/1906 Shirksville PA
m Sarah Wenger  2/26/1834 - 10/3/1925 bur Meyer Cemetary

ML21224.1  Solomon Meyer  5/5/1854 - 
ML21224.2  Elias Meyer  10/17/1855 - 7/25/1856
ML21224.3  Samuel Meyer 
ML21224.4  Emma Meyer  1/11/1859 - 10/30/1932 m Edward Meyer Wenger  8/28/1854 - 6/4/1943

both buried Union Meeting House, Bethel Twp, Lebanon Co PA
ML21224.5  Sarah Ann Meyer 
ML21224.6  Jacob W Meyer Jr
REF:  Meyer Genealogy, pg 11

ML21225  Anna Sarah Meyer  9/25/1833  North Annville Twp, Lebanon Co PA - 10/10/1911
m Henry Lentz bur Shirksville, Wolf's Union Cem 

REF:  Meyer Gen. pg 11

ML21226  Frances Meyer   3/4/1835  North Anville Twp, Lebanon Co PA - 3/24/1906
lived w/Hertzler family, buried C of B Cem, Frystown, Berks Co PA

ML21227  Susan Meyer   10/6/1836 in North Anville Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 12/3/1902 Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co 
m Moses Grumbein 11/10/1837 Buffalo Springs, Lebanon Co, PA - 5/31/1862 in Fair Oaks VA

ML21228  Hannah Meyer  10/25/1840 in North Anville Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 7/21/1930
m 9/24/1863 Isaac Lentz bur Wolf's Cem, Shirksville PA

REF:  Meyer Gen pg 11

ML21229  Samuel  W Meyer  1/27/1843 in North Anville Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 1/11/1925
m 11/19/1863 Elizabeth Dohner  bur Cedar Hill, Fredericksburg PA

ML21220  Amos Meyer  1/2/1845 in North Anville Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 6/22/1924 Huntington IN
m 12/18/1870 Henrietta Geiger  bur Hopewell Cem, Lagro Twp, Wabash IN

ML2122a  Levi Meyer  8/22/1846 in North Anville Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -

ML2122b  Sarah Meyer  11/28/1838 - m Jonathan Tice
REF:  Meyer Gen pg 11

ML2123  Martin O Meyer  4/4/1805 - 1/27/1863 all 3 bur Grove Mill Cemetary
1st m Maria Breckbill  3/19/1802 - 7/17/1834 2nd m Maria Wolf  3/2/1806 PA - 4/21/1868

REF:  Lebenon Co Courthouse Death Records; Children by Connie Sholes Oberholser

ML21231  Magdalena Meyer



ML21232  Nancy Meyer

ML21233  Elizabeth Meyer   1825 -

ML21234  John Meyer  1830 - Lime burner by trade - Meyer Gen. pg 10

ML21235  Molly Meyer   1831-

ML21236  Anna Meyer   1833 -

ML21237  Clarissa Meyer   1835 -

ML21238  William Meyer   11/13/1836 -

ML21239  Daniel Meyer   1840 -

ML21230  David Meyer   1841 -

ML2123a  Levi Meyer   3/2/1843 -

ML2123b  Michael Meyer  1845 -

ML2124  Anna Oberholser Meyer  1816 - m Jacob Markley

ML213  Jacob Oberholtzer      1770 Fredericksburg PA - c1811 Bethel, Daulphin Co m Barbara _______ 
in 1800 he received his father's 169 acres

REF:  Daulphin Co DB  IM/34, WB  C/197, 1811

ML214  Barbara Oberholtzer  1776 - 1832 
m c1800 John Martin Meily  c1776 - wp 10/16/1826 Bethel, Lebanon Co
John Martin Meily was s/o Henry Meily.  John lived S of Fredericksburg, Lebanon Co PA
Barbara owned lots in Stumpsville, Bethel Twp. Brother Christian became sole guardian of the children.
Buried in Old Grove burying ground near Grove's Mill, off main road from Shirkstown and Fredericksburg,

near Grove's Mill.
REF:  Lebanon Co WB  A/492, 1826, OC Term  3/1833  pp 678, 711, Adm Vol B/237, 1832, DB  2E/270; Letter by John L Overholt

ML2141  Martin J Meily   1801Bethel Twp, Daulphin Co PA - aft 1785 E Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co PA
m 1823 Magdalena Groh  1798 PA - 1883 E Hanover Twp

REF: Connie Sholes Oberholser;  Children in Raymond Martin Oberholtzer Notebook

ML21411  Benjamin Meily  1822 Ono, E Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co PA

ML21412  John Meily Sr  9/9/1826 Mechanicsburg PA - 4/3/1902 Lebanon Co PA
1st m Helen Halter *   1835 Washington DC - 2/25/1873 Lebanon PA
2nd m Katherine DeHuff  4/1834 PA - 1883 Lebanon PA

ML21412.1  Child *
ML21412.2  Child *
ML21412.3  James Meily* 1853 Philadelphia PA -
ML21412.4  John Meily Jr*    1857 Lebanon PA -
ML21412.5  Mary Meily* 1859 Lebanon PA - 
ML21412.6  Helen Meily* 1867 Lebanon PA m Edward M Taylor
ML21412.61  John Meily
ML21412.62  William Meily
ML21412.63  Helen Meily

ML21413  Jacob Benedict Meily  4/22/1828 Ono, East Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 10/4/1884 
m Maria Seltzer  5/11/1835 Lebanon Co PA - 5/4/1906 in Ono, East Hanover Twp

REF:  Family by Connie Sholes Oberholser
ML21413.1  Ida M Meily  1854  Ono, East Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
ML21413.2  Harry Meily  1856  Ono, East Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -



ML21413.3  Franklin Meily   1858 Ono, East Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 9/8/1884
ML21413.4  Charles Meily  11/15/1860 Ono, East Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 12/6/1863
ML21413.5  John Martin Meily  2/21/1863  Ono, East Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co, PA - 10/25/1941

+ Mary Jane Light   2/7/1864 -
ML21413.51  Martin John Meily   1893 Lebanon Co, PA -

+ Cora Weierbach   1893 - 1980
ML21413.511  Alvenia Jeannie Meily   8/14/1915 Buffalo Springs, Lebanon Co, PA - 1994 Palmyra Nursing Home

+ Joe Allen Speck  1/31/1914 Lebanon, Lebanon Co, PA - 10/22/1994  Good Samaritan Hospital, Lebanon
ML21413.6  William Meily  1866  Ono, East Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
ML21413.7  Elizabeth Mary Meily  1869 Ono, East Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
ML21413.8  Paul S Meily  1874  Ono, East Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -

ML21414  Elizabeth Meily  1831 Ono, East Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -

ML21415  Mary Meily  1834 Ono, East Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -

ML21416  Susan Meily  1838  Ono, East Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
+ Solomon M Hoke  1826  Lebanon Co, PA -

ML21416.1  Joseph Hoke  1860  Ono, East Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
ML21416.2  Mary Hoke  1865 Ono, East Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -
ML21416.3  Ellen Hoke  1867  Ono, East Hanover Twp, Lebanon Co, PA -

ML2142  Henry Meily  2/9/1806 - m Susanna Hickniger
REF:  Children from letter by John L Overholt to Mary A Kane, Ardmore PA

ML21421  George Meily

ML21422  Henry Meily

ML21423  Richard Meily

ML21424  Emma Meily

ML2143  Elizabeth Meily  m John Gettle

ML2144  Samuel Meily  1813 Bethel Twp PA - m Catherine Boyer

ML2145  Jacob Meily     Bethel Twp - said to have left home in his youth
REF:  Letter by John L Overholt to Mary A Kane, Ardmore PA

ML2146  Child - dy

ML2147  Christian Meily  m _________ Seltzer

ML2148  Mary Meily  m _________ Yeger

ML2149  Barbara Meily 1822 Bethel Twp - m _________ Fells

ML215  Anna Oberholtzer bet 1767 - 1780 Fredericksburg PA - 1801Bethel Twp single 

ML22  Jacob Oberholtzer  1745 - 1805 Bethel Twp       he and brother Martin were non-associators Bethel Twp 
8/19/1777; on the 1784 tax list, there were 4 in his household with 20 acres of land in Bethel
Jacob was listed as Overseer of Roads in Bethel Twp in 1781. 
m 10/18/1767  Barbara Hautsch Faber  9/29/1745 - w 1820

REF:  Rev John C Stoever Marriage Records  1731 - 1779;  Wingeard: Rudys of God's House  p 348; Egle: Hist of Daulphin & Lebanon  p 36;  Jacob's
will written in German, Martin H Brackbill, reasearch geneologist, Harrisburg PA; Barbara's middle name from Connie Sholes Oberholser; 1779 Bethel
Twp, Jacob Oberholtzer charged 16 ?shillings? ; 1783 Jacob Overholzer, Land 20

ADD MAP OF Jacob Oberholtzer property

Names in this family NOT the famous people:  Yoko Ono, Glen Campbell, Wyatt Erp




